The original documents are located in Box 16, folder “1974/12/27 HR16900 First
Supplemental Appropriations Act 1975 of the White House Records Office: Legislation
Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 16 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library






2R

The major changes made by the Congress to the amounts of

budget

authority requested follow:

Major Increases

Federal aid to school districts that serve children
of Federal employees would be $412 million above

your revised 1975 legislative proposals (submitted

to the Congress in late November) for reforming this
program. (The appropriation is $316 million above
the request which was made prior to your new legisla-
tive proposals.) Much of this increase would provide
payments on behalf of children whose parents live on
private property and pay property, State income, and
sales taxes.

For education programs for the handicapped, Congress
added $52.5 million in 1975 budget authority and

$50 million for 1976 advance funding. These increases
would undesirably expand the Federal role from de-
velopment to operations.

Congress provided $42 million in excess of the $2,106
million revised request level for elementary and
secondary education. This increase is distributed as
follows: +$19.4 million for support of State depart-
ments of education, +$15 million for bilingual
education, +$6.8 million for support for equipment
and minor remodeling, and +$.9 million for nutrition
and health education programs.

An increase of $25.4 million will unnecessarily extend
a nutrition program for the elderly when assistance is
already available through existing programs: Food
Stamps, Social Security, and Supplementary Security
Income.

The economic development assistance programs of the
Department of Commerce are increased by $11.2 million.
This increase was partially offset by a $3.5 million
reduction in the regional development programs. The
net increase of $7.7 million will permit a wide range
of economic adjustment assistance to States and
communities.




- The Veterans Administration receives an additional
$10 million for assistance to health manpower
training institutions to cover the growing numbers
of grant applications they are receiving from schools
presently authorized for this program.

In addition to the appropriation increases, language in the
bill significantly increases spending in two other areas:

- The bill releases $215 million for direct loans under
the Housing for the Elderly or Handicapped program
(section 202) which has been inactive since 1970.

The new Lower Income Housing Assistance program can
meet elderly housing needs, making reactivation of

the Section 202 program unnecessary and undesirable.
This provision could increase 1975 outlays by $10 mil-
lion and 1976 outlays by $105 million. While these
outlays would be outside the budget, they would,
nevertheless, generate additional pressures on
Treasury borrowing.

- For grants for airport development, $25 million
appropriated in 1969 is made available for obligation
through June 30, 1975, by the enrolled bill. This
action increases 1975 outlays by $5 million and 1976
outlays by $15 million.

Major Decreases

- Reductions in amounts requested for the Atomic Energy
Commission total $38.4 million--more than half of the
total amount requested--and include reductions of
$32 million for nuclear weapons testing associated
with the Threshold Test Ban Treaty and $6 million for
the safeguards program. These reductions will:

(1) require AEC and the Department of Defense to review
the nuclear weapons testing program and determine what
can be accomplished with the reduced funds and (2)
delay the completion of planned improvements in
transportation security for special nuclear materials.

- The $14.9 million reduction for grants to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation (AMTRAK) is only a

temporary cut. The funds eliminated from the enrolled
bill will have to be restored at some later time.

AT
/: LR k“

——

a
’g\x



In addition, further funds will be required;
according to AMTRAK's latest projections, a supple-
mental of at least $60 million will have to be
requested in the January budget.

- Congress reduced the $850,000 request for expenses
of the Presidential transition and allowances and
staff for the former President to $200,000.

Language Provisions

- Congress redistributed funds available from GSA's
Federal Buildings Fund by increasing the amount
available for space rental by $14 million and re-
ducing amounts available for purchase contract pay-
ments by $10 million and for real property operations
by $3 million. These changes will have no impact
on outlays.

- Congress added an across-the-board (the Legislative
and Judicial Branches are included) limitation
restricting agency obligations for travel to 90 per-
cent of the 1975 budget estimates. The 90 percent
rate is effective from the date of enactment of this
enrolled bill rather than for the entire fiscal year.
The restriction could be particularly disruptive to
the movement of Defense military personnel and to law
enforcement activities (e.g., Secret Service, FBI).
The GAO is seeking ways of modifying the effect of the
limitation and Chairman Mahon has promised to consider
further action if mandatory travel is affected.
Approximately $75 million will be cut out of agencies'
budgets by this provision.

-~ The modified "Holt amendment" to the appropriation
for elementary and secondary education would prohibit
the use of Federal funds appropriated under this bill
to compel school systems to classify or assign
teachers or students according to race, religion,
sex, or national origin, "except as may be required
to enforce nondiscrimination provisions of Federal
law." Both the Departments of Justice and Health,
Education, and Welfare believe that the last portion
of this provision nullifies its potential detrimental
effect on the Federal Government's ability to imple-
ment nondiscrimination provisions of Federal law.



- Section 203 of the enrolled bill prohibits--through
June 30, 1975--using appropriations in the enrolled
bill to transfer from Federal officials or agencies
any of the "documents, written materials, or tape
recordings" of the preceding President.

HEW Recommendation

Secretary Weinberger's views on the enrolled bill are attached.
We agree that while there are grounds for vetoing the bill,

a veto would be overridden. We disagree, however, that a
signing statement should be issued indicating the "intention
to submit deferrals and rescissions which would hold spending
at or below the level of his original budget request." This
intention cannot be carried out because of the entitlement-
like nature of the major increase in the bill--impact aid

to school districts. Thus, we believe it would be preferable
to sign the bill without a signing statement and later send
up rescissions and deferrals to modify other increases in the
bill.

OMB Recommendation

I recommend that you sign this 11.

A AU

Roy L. Ash
Director

Attachments




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

DEC 23 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT
Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 16900 - First Supplemental

Appropriations Act, 1975
Sponsor - Representative Mahon (D), Texas

Last Day for Action: December 28, 1974 - Saturday.

Budget Enrolled Congressional
Appropriations: Estimate Bill Change
(In millions of dollars)
19?5'.."..'....0......‘ 5,858 6’281 +423
Advance 1976..ccccecssss 2,324 2,378 +54

Outlay Effect: +$275 million in FY 1975; +$160 million in FY 1976,

Highlights:

- The bill includes funds for new activities and some funds
deferred, for lack of authorizing legislation, from
reqgular 1975 appropriation bills.

- The major component ($227 million in 1975 and $71 million
in 1976) of the outlay increase is for impact aid to school
districts. There is no reasonable hope of modifying this
increase by rescission, primarily because the program is
entitlement-like.

- Limitations on the rate of travel fund obligations for the
remainder of the fiscal year and on transferring the former
President's documents are included in the enrolled bill.

Recommendation
That you sign the bill. / .
/
Roy L. Ash
Director

Attachment




THE SECRETARY OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20201

DEC 20 1074

Honorable Roy L. Ash

Director

Office of Management and Budget
Washington, D. C, 20503

DearlRoy:

This letter provides you with my views on HR 16900, the first
supplemental appropriations bill for fiscal year 1975. Since the
appropriations in this bill include a number of Federal Departments
and agencies other than HEW, I recognize that the final judgment
with respect to this bill encompasses a number of issues heyond

the scope of these comments.

HR 16900 includes slightly more than $3,477 million for fiscal year
1975 funding for programs administered by HEW. This amount is

$422 million over the request in budget authority and $241 million
in outlays. Of these amounts, $316 million in budget authority

and $210 million in outlays are associated with Impact Aid "B"
children, identified by the last five Administrations as one of

the lowest priority Federal programs. These are the figures related
to the President's original budget, the one before Congress when

it considered our request. However, if the bhill is compared with
the revised request as transmitted to the Congress with the President's
November 26 message on budget restraint, it is approximately $564
million higher in budget authority and over $330 million in outlays.

These increases would clearly support a veto of this bill, This
would be consistent with the President's repeated requests to the
Congress to hold down Federal spending and would be in line with the
recommendations for budget restraint transmitted to the Congress on
November 26, 1974.

There is little doubt that the Congress would override a veto of this
bill. First, the bill contains for the first time much-needed advance
funding for elementary and secondary education, which the President
hailed when he signed HR 69 in August. Second, the bill contains funding



Honorable Roy L. Ash 2

for consolidation of a number of categorical education programs,
another provision of HR 69 which the President singled out in his
signing statement. Both statements would be relied on heavily

by opponents of a veto, Also, the principal area in which Congress
over appropriated is for Impact Aid funding. Congressional support

for Impact Aid "B" funding remains very strong and includes many
Members from rural areas who would normally support budgetary restraint
but who abandon it in favor of Impact Aid "B" funding at every
opportunity.

Finally, if the President signs the bill, we would recommend that
his signing statement indicate his intention to submit deferrals and
rescissions which would hold spending at or below the level of his
original budget request.

I enclose a table which provides you with figures comparing the bill
with both our original and revised fiscal year 1975 budget request,

Sincer?ly,

Enclosure















THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

December 24, 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR: WARREN HENDRIKS
FROM: | MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF 4. /. .
SUBJECT: Action Memorandum - Log NO. 822(b)

Enrolled Bill H.R. 16900 - First Supplemental
Appropriations Act, 1975 '

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs in the attached proposal
and has no additional recommendations, except to reiterate that
this bill must be signed. ‘

Attachment

s
.-vff_ f’@:{;\\

A L
3 £

e

£













. 98D CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES RzporT
2d Session No. 93-1503

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS, 1975

NOVEMBER 26, 1974.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Manon, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 16900]

The committee of conference.on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (F.R. 16900)
making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1975, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free confer-
ence, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective
Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 2, 8, 4, 6, 9,
10, 14, 24, 36, 47 and 78.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 1, 7, 8, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 41, 42, 46, 50, 52, 56, 57,
58, 60, 64, 67, 68, 69, 70, 72, 75, 76, 77, 80, and 81, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 5:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 5, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows: -

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $700,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. .

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert §2,722,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 19:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $299,609,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

‘5

NP




Amendment numbered 48:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 48, and agree to the same with an amendment as

follows: .
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $62,750,000;

and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 49:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 49, and agree to the same with an amendment as

follows: . i
In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $2,602,000;

and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 54 :
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amendment as

follows: ) )
In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

FepeRAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

For an additional amount for “Grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation”, $70,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

Amendment numbered 55:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 55, and agree to the same with an amendment as

follows: '
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,000,000;

and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 63:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 63, and agree to the same with an amendment as

follows:
In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert: $500,000; and

the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 74:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 74, and agree to the same with an amendment

as follows: ' )
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,874,000;

and the Senate agree to the same.

3

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments

numbered 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 23,
37, 38, 89, 40, 43, 44, 45, 51, 53, 5
and 85,

26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35,
9, 61, 62, 65, 66, 71, 73, 79, 82, 83, 84

Groree Manon,
Jaymre L. Warrrex,
Joe 1. Evins,
Epwagrp P. Boranp,
Danter J. Froop,
Tom Sterp,

JouN M. Srack,
JorN J. McFarL,
Bos Casey,

E. A. Ceperserg,
Roserr H. MicHeL,
Howarp W. Rosison (except

for amendments 43 and 55),

Garner E. SHRIVER,

Josepr M. McDabg,

Burr L. Tavcort,

Managers on the Part of the House.

JouN L. McCrELLAN,
Warrexy G. MaeNuson,
Joun C. SteNNIs,
Jorx Q. Pasrorg,
Arax Bisrr,

Roeerr C. Byro,
WirLiam Proxize,
Joserr M. MonTova,
Ernest F. Hovrvines,
Mmron R. Youne,
Roman Hruska,
Norris Corron,

Tep STEVENS,

Hexry BrLimon,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE ON CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 16900) making supplemental appropri-
ations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other pur-

oses, submit the following joint statement to the House and the
enate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the
managers and recommended in the accompanying conference report:

TITLE I
CuarrEr I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $2,125,000,000 for community de-
velopment grants as proposed by the Senate instead of $2,129,625,000
-as proposed by the House.
mendment No. 2: Appropriates $50,000,000 for transition funds
for community development as proposed by the House instead of
$10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 3: Deletes language proposed by the Senate man-
dating use of funds for certain housing programs. The committee of
conference has deleted the Senate language without prejudice. The
committee agrees that the Section 285 and Section 236 programs should
be used to provide alternate programs to Section 8 should the latter
program not meet adequately the housing needs of lower income
families.

_ The conferees are agreed as to the clarifying intent of the language
in the Senate report relating to the utilization of operating subsidies
for Section 236 projects.

Amendment No. 4: Deletes language proposed by the Senate to ap-
propriate $25,000,000 for rehabilitation loans.

Amendment No. 5: Establishes a limitation on the aggregate loans
that may be made for housing for the elderly or handicapped at
$100,000,000 in addition to the amount of the unobligated balance
heretofore appropriated, instead of establishing a limitation at the
amount of the unobligated balance estimated at $115,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $200,000,000 in addition to the unobligated
balance as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 6: Deletes language proposed by the Senate to
appropriate $25,000,000 for grants to State housing finance and de-
velopment agencies.

®




6

VETERANSS ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $10,000,000 for assistance for
health manpower training institutions as proposed by the Senate.

Caaprrer I1

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Amendment No. 8: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate.

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 9: Deletes language proposed by the Senate pro-
viding for a reduction of $1,500,000 for “Manpower Administration,
program administration.”

Amendment No. 10: Deletes language proposed by the Senate pro-
viding for a reduction of $5,600,000 for “Comprehensive manpower
assistance”, to be transferred to the Employment Standards Admin-
istration Salaries and expenses.

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 11: Reported in technical disagreement.

The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the Senate amendment with an amendment which will
provide $8,150,000 for “Salaries and expenses”, of which $1,500,000
shall be derived by transfer from “Manpower Administration, pro-
gram administration”, instead of an appropriation of $6,150,000, as
proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will
move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of
the Senate.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 12: Reported in technical disagreement, The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment which provides $6,080,000 for “Employment
Standards Administration, Salaries and expenses,” including $5,600,-
000 to be derived by transfer from Comprehensive Manpower Assist-
ance.

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Amendment No. 13: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment which provides $300,000 for the Bureau of
Labor Statistics, to be derived by a transfer from the Departmental
Management, Salaries and Expenses appropriation.

The conferees are in agreement with the proposal to develop a
broader consumer price index for urban households, with the under-
standing that the existing urban wage earners and clerical workers
index will be contintied, and that the revision of the latter index will
continue to have first claim on available resources.

7

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

" Amendment No. 14 : Deletes language proposed by the Senate which
would have reduced the appropriation for “Departmental Manage-
ment, Salaries and Expenses” by $300,000.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, HEALTH SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

~ Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $2,722,000 for “Health services”
instead of $3,722,000 as proposed by the House and $1,722,000 as
proposed by the Senate,

HEALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

sources” as proposed by the Senate, instead of $149,183,000 as propgsed
sources” as proposed by the Senate, instead of $149,133,000 as proposed
by the House.

OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Amendment No. 17: Reported in technical disagreement. The Man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an amendment which will have
the effect of appropriating $4,358,298,000 for “Elementary and second-
ary education” instead of $4,264,643,000 as proposed by the House, and
$4,351,043,000, as proposed by the Senate, including for fiscal year
1975, $1,824,000,000 for grants under part A of Title I of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act, instead of $1,848,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House, and $1,800,000,000 as proposed by the Senate;
$14,000,000 for grants under part B of Title I instead of $28,000,000
as proposed by the Senate: $388,000,000 for grants under part C of
Title I instead of $28,000,000 as proposed by the House and $48,000,000
as proposed by the Senate; $120,000,000 for grants under Title I11
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $125,000,000 as proposed by the House ; $21,750,000
for grants under Title ITI-A of the National Defense Education Act
instead of $15,000,000 as proposed by the House and $28,500,000 as
proposed by the Senate; $85,000,000 for grants under Title VIT of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act instead of $70,000,000 as
proposed by the House and $90,000,000 as proposed by the Senate;
and $900,000 for nutrition and health programs, instead of $1,900,000
proposed by the Senate. The amendment will also appropriate
$172,888,000 for fiscal year 1976 for grants under part C of Title IV
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, as proposed by the
House, instead of $152,888,000 as proposed by the Senate, will delete
language proposed by the Senate which would have prohibited the use
of funds to carry out section 821 of Public Law 93-380, will earmark
$200,000 for carrying out section 823 of Public Law 93-880 as proposed
by the Senate, will restore language proposed by the House to permit
the use of funds to carry out section 822 of Public Law 93-380 and
section 417 (a) (2) of the General Education Provisions Act, will pro-
vide that State agency grants to Puerto Rico for 1975 shall not be less
than such grants for fiscal year 1974, as proposed by the Senate, will




8

authorize use of bilingual education funds for vocational training, as
proposed by the Senate, and will partially restore House language de-
leted by the Senate in order to provide that none of these funds shall
be used to compel any school system as a condition for receiving grants
and other benefits to classify teachers or students by race, religion,
sex, or national origin, or to assign teachers or students to schools,
classes, or courses for reasons of race, religion, sex, or national origin.
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 18: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment, which provides a separate appropriation
for “School assistance in federally affected areas” instead of merging
the appropriation with “Elementary and secondary education”, as
proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 19: Inserts separate paragraph appropriating
$299,609,000 for “Education for the handicapped” instead of $284,-
609,000 as proposed by the House and $324,609,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

Amendment No. 20: Deletes language proposed by the House which
would have prohibited use of appropriations for “Occupational, voca-
tional, and .adult education” for carrying out section 309A of the
Adult Education Act of 1966,

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $136,800,000 for “Occupational,
vocational, and adult education” as proposed by the Senate, instead
of $126,638,000 as proposed by the House, and inserts citation of sec-
tion 907 of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as
proposed by the Senate. )

Amendment No. 22: Provides that $67,500,000 of the appropriations
for “Occupational, vocational, and adult education” shall become avail-
able in fiscal year 1976, as proposed by the Senate, instead of $63,319,-
000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 23: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will move to recede and concur in
the Senate amendment, which provides that funds appropriated under
“Occupational, vocational, and adult education” in the Departments
of Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare Appropriations Act for
1975 for carrying out career education under the Cooperative Research
Act shall be available only to carry out the provisions of section 406
of Public Law 93-380. .

Amendment No. 24 : Deletes appropriation of $750,000 for “Salaries
and expenses” proposed by the Senate.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $135,000,000 for “Human de-
velopment” as proposed by the Senate, instead of $125,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House, and inserts legal citations, as proposed by the

Senate.
It is the intent of the conferees that the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare utilize carryover funds to build the program

»

9

operating level for the nutrition program authorized by Title VII
(;f th(ig'%lder Americans Act to at least $150,000,000 for Fiscal
ear .

CuarTer 111
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
Senate

Amendments Nos. 26 through 34: Reported in technical disagree-
ment. Inasmuch as these amendments relate solely to the Senate and
In accord with long practice, under which each body concurs without

Intervention, the managers on the part of the House will offer motions
to recede and concur in the Senate amendments Nos. 26 through 34.

House of Representatives

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate making certain provisions of House
Resolutions 988, 1299, and 1309, all of the Ninety-third Congress, per-
manent law as proposed by the Senate at the request of the House.

Architect of the Capitol

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $3,200 for “Capitol Buildings”
$3,600 for “Senate Office Buildings”, and $6,600 f(I))r “House Office
Buildings” and provides for the allocation of positions of registered
nurses to grade 10 of the General Schedule at the same steps 1n such
grade currently in effect for their present grades as proposed by the
House and stricken by the Senate. This action will raise the salaries
of the Registered Nurses to comparable levels. At a later date it is the
intention of the Committees on Appropriations to consider a perma-
nent scale of pay for all these positions, to be accomplished through
attrition.

Amendment No. 37: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate providing that effective J anuary 1,
1975 nursing positions in the Capitol, and Senate and House Office
Buildings be occupied by a registered nurse, but not applicable to the
present incumbents of such positions.

Amendment No. 38: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
In the amendment of the Senate appropriating $16,322,000 for “Con-
struction of an Extension to the New Senate Office Building.”

Amendment No. 39: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment, authorizing the
Architect of the Capitol to utilize personnel paid from appropriations
under his control for the performance of administrative and clerical
duties in connection with the maintenance and operation of the United
States Botanic Garden. The managers on the part of the Senate will




10

move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of
the Senate.
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

Environmental Impact Study on the Relocation of the Government
Printing Office

Amendment No. 40: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $300,000 for an environ-
mental impact study on the relocation of the Government Printing
Office. The Committee of Conference is agreed that the appropriation
of these funds is not to be construed as an endorsement of the project.

CHAPTER 1V

Amendment No. 41 : Changes Chapter Number
Amendment No. 42: Inserts Agency Name (Atomic Energy Com-
mission)
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Operating Evpenses

Amendment No. 43: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment with an amendment which will provide
$25,500,000 for operating expenses, instead of $59,700,000 as proposed
by the Senate, to remain available until expended which will be avail-
able only upen enactment of authorizing legislation.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The Conferees recommend $20,000,000 for advanced research and
development, laboratories, and weapons testing technology. The Com-
mittees on Appropriations will give full consideration to any addi-
tional needs at an early date.

The Conferees also recommend $5,500,000 for the safeguards
program.

Plant and Capital E quipment

Amendment No. 44: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating
$9,150,000 for Plant and capital equipment, instead of $18,300,000 as
proposed by the Senate, to remain available until expended and which
will become available only upon enactment of authorizing legislation.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The managers are agreed that $6,900,000 is provided for the safe-
guards program and $2,250,000 is provided for the weapons testing
program.

11

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Amendment No. 45: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau, of Reclamation
Operation and Maintenance

Notwithstanding the last proviso under this head in the Public
Works for Water and Power Development and Atomic Enerqy Com-
mission Appropriation Act, 1976 (Public Law 93-393), the Secretary
of the Interior, following the entry of a final order by the United States
District Court for the District of Nevada in the case designated as
“T'ruckee-Carson Irrigation District v. Secretary of the Interior”,
Civil Action No. R-7}-34}, BRT, filed March 18, 1974, now pending
i said court, determining that the Secretary may assume control of
the Newlands Reclamation Project, Nevada, may utilize not to exceed
$1,000,000 of the funds appropriated under such head for the operation
of the Newlands Reclamation Project, Nevada.

CuAPTER V

Amendment No. 46 : Changes chapter number.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

Amendment No. 47: Deletes proposal of the Senate to appropriate
$705,000 for restoring northern border activities.

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate direct the Im-
migration and Naturalization Service to maintain along the northern
border the same level of activities, including personnel, as that in effect
on June 30, 1974.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

E'conomic Development Administration—E conomic Development
Assistance Programs

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates $62,750,000 instead of $51,500,000
as proposed by the House and $74,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The funds appropriated under this heading are to be distributed as
follows:

Industrial loans and guarantees__._____________________._______.___ $2, 000, 000
Section 302 State planning._._._._______ - b, 500, 000
Section 302 sub-State planning ____ _ 18, 500, 000
Section 304 grants to States___._..__ X _ 13, 0600, 000
Title IX economic adjustment assistance_____.____________________ 38, 750, 000

Total - e 62, 750, 000

1 This amount when added to $9,200,000 for sub-State planning, technical assistance
and research included in the regular 1975 appropriation bill and $7,800,000 available in
1975 for obligation for sub-State planning from prior year appropriations, will provide a
total of $20,500,000 for sub-State planning, technical assistance, and research.



12

REGIONAL ACTION PLANNING COMMISSIONS
Regional Development Programs

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $3,502,000 instead of $7,005,000
as proposed by the Senate.

THE JUDICIARY COMMISSION ON REVISION OF THE FEDERAL COURT—
APPELLATE SYSTEM OF THE UNITED STATES

Salaries and Expenses

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates $351,000 as proposed by the

Senate.
RELATED AGENCIES

Small Business Administration—Surety Bond Guarantees Fund

dment No. 51: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
z),gf:;gl gx; tx}r;: part of the H(I::use will offer a motion to recede and concgr
in the amendment of the Senate providing $20,000,000 for the Surety
Bond Guarantees Fund, to be derived by transfer from the Business
Loan and Investment Fund.

Cuaprer VI
Amendment No. 52: Changes chapter number.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Federal Aviation Administration

nt No. 53: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agggli?xdtn}i part of the I%}ouse will offer a motion to recede a,_:m}i1 C(')'Iﬁ
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which w1
increase the limitation on grants-in-aid for airport development coni
tained in Section 302 of Public Law 93-391 by $25,000,000 1351&}313%
of $50,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees mtenT a
these additional funds should be obligated by the Secretary of rgl{lﬁs-
portation as discretionary funds for airport development grants. de
managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amend-
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Federal Railroad Administration

A t No. 54: Appropriates $70,000,000 for grants to the
Na%irgr?zlxlld%ea?lmad Passenlg)fr gorporation instead of $75,000,000 ;ais
proposed by the Senate. The Senate language making the funds ng:ll -
able only upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation is de-
leted. The conferees expect that these funds plus the previously ap-
propriated funds should be adequate to operate the Corporation for
the balance of the current fiscal year.

13

RELATED AGENCIES

United States Railway Association
Amendment No. 55: Appropriates $7 000,000 for administrative

expenses instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the House and $8,000,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Cuarrer VII
Amendment No. 56 : Changes chapter number.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Amendment No. 57 : Inserts new center heading.

BUREAU OF GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
Eisenhower College Grants

Amendment No. 58: Appropriates $9,000,000 to the Bureau of
Government Financial Operations for payment to the Eisenhower
College as proposed by the Senate.

General Provision

Amendment No. 59: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate which would provide for the removal
of the general purchase price limitation on motor vehicles for police
type use by the Treasury Department.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Office of Management and Budget

Amendment No. 60 : Inserts new center heading,

Council on Wage and Price Stability

Amendment No. 61: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate which would insert language to
provide for the compensation for the Deputy Director at a rate not to
exceed the rate for level V of the Executive Schedule.

National Commission on Supplies and Shortages

Amendment No. 62: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate to appropriate $287,500 to carry out
the provisions of Public Law 93426 and to provide authority for



14

personal services without regard to the provisions of law regulating
the employment and compensation of persons in the Government
serviee.

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFERS
Salaries and Ewmpenses

Amendment No. 63: Appropriates $500,000 for necessary expenses
of the Commission instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

Full Deposit Insurance Study

Amendment No. 64: Ap%ropriates $87,000 to Advisory Commis-
sion on Intergovernmental Relations as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Federal Buildings Fund—Limitation on Availability of Revenue

Amendment No. 65: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate. )

This amendment increases the amount of funds available from the
Federal Buildings Fund for the rental of space by $14,000,000, mak-
ing the total limitation $364,000,000. It reduces the amount available
for purchase contract payments by $10,000,000 and the amount avail-
able for real property operations by $8,000,000. It raises the total
limitation on the Federal Buildings Fund by $1,000,000. i

The conferees also agree that the Social Security Administration
shall not use trust funds to pay the General Services Administration
more than the actual cost of the space actually occupied by the Social
Security Administration. They agree that the General Services Ad-
ministration shall not accept trust funds from Social Security Ad-
ministration in excess of that amount. .

The conferees further agree that requests to the General Services
Administration for space by the Social Security Administration shall
not be prejudiced by this limitation and that the Social Security Ad-
ministration shall be allocated space on the same basis as all other
Government agencies,

Expenses, Presidential Transition

Amendment No. 66: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and coneur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter inserted by the Senate, insert the following:

: Provided, That the aggregate salaries of all employees
detailed on a nonreimbursable basis under the authority of
the Presidential Transition Act of 1963, during the period
beginning with the enactment of this Act, and ending Febru-
ary 9, 1975, shall not exceed $70,000.

15

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur with
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.
Tt is the intention of the Committee of Conference that the $70,000

* limitation concerning personnel detailed to former President Nixon

apply solely to those persoms who have been detailed to the former
President pursuant to the provisions of the Presidential Transition
Act of 1963 and are responsible solely to him for the performance
of their duties pursuant to that Act. The Committee of Conference is
agreed that the limitation not apply to Secret Service personnel per-
forming their protective assignment nor to personnel of other agencies
in direct support of the Secret Service. In addition, the Committee of
Conference is agreed that the limitation does not apply to personnel
of other government agencies who are performing duties of their
respective agencies in connection with identifying, protecting, and
reclaiming government-owned property and who remain responsible
solely to their respective agencies for the performance of their duties.

Craprer VIII
Amendment No. 67: Changes chapter number.

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

Amendments No. 68 and 69: Insert Senate Document number and
appropriate an additional $903,211 for claims and judgements pur-
suant to a further budget estimate transmitted to the Senate.

Cuaarrer IX

S Amendment No. 70: Changes Chapter number as proposed by the
enate.
DeparrMeENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Amendment No. 71: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate which provides $12,400,000 for man-
agement of lands and resources, to be derived by transfer from the
Office of Coal Research.

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate are in agree-
ment that the additional funds provided for both the Bureau of Land
Management and the Geological Survey are solely for the acquisition
of baseline environmental and other socio-economic data and for geo-
logical and geophysical information. They are not for the conduct of
lease sales. '

The revised Outer Continental Shelf leasing plan which was re-

~ cently announced by the Department of the Interior retreats from

the original ten million acre leasing target and focuses instead on a
schedule which will provide leasing in a maximum number of new
“frontier” areas in calendar year 1975. However, there are concerns
which were expressed in the House report on the Department of the
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, 1975 (H. Rept.
93-1209) and concurred in by the Senate Report (S. Rept. 93-1069).



16

Environmental protection is only one of the factors which concerns
the Committees. There is also concern about equipment and personnel
shortages, expeditious exploration and development, fair market value
from lease sales, availability of capital, and others. The Department
has not yet presented persuasive evidence that these concerns have
been satisfied, yet it is proceeding with major lease proposals. The
Committee is pleased that these questions are currently being ex-
plored, in part or in whole, by the General Accounting Office and by
the Congressional Office of Technology Assessment. It is essential
that before these leases are made, sufficient knowledge is available to
assure that adequate environmental safeguards are maintained. For
these reasons, the conferees have agreed to the budget proposal which
was included in the Senate amendment. ) "

The conferees are in agreement that before a “notice of sale’ is made
for a lease sale in any frontier area in calendar year 1975, the De-
partment of the Interior shall consult the Interior Appropriations
Subcommittees of the House and the Senate to assure that the con-
cerns outlined in H. Rept. 93-1209 have been satisfactorily addressed.
In the meantime, studies can be initiated for leasing in frontier areas
with funds provided in this Supplemental Appropriations Bill.

OFFICE OF SALINE WATER

Amendment No. 72: Appropriates $2,900,000 for saline water con-
version as proposed by the Senate,

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Amendment No. 73: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate which provides $2,600,000 for
surveys, investigations, and research, to be derived by transfer from
the Office of Coal Research.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Amendment No. 74: Appropriates $2,814,000 for operation of In-
dian programs instead of $2,214,000 as proposed by the House and
$5,294,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount
proposed by the House includes $600,000 for renewal of Indian Action
Team contracts, including $265,000 for the Kenai Native Association
and $335,000 for other expiring contracts of high priority.

Amendment No. 75: Provides language as proposed by the Senate
which provides $1,975,000 for implementation of the Menominee Res-
toration Act.

Amendment No. 76: Inserts the word “and” as proposed by the
Senate, "

Amendment No. 77: Inserts the heading “construction” as proposed
by the Senate.

Amendment No. 78: Deletes language as proposed by the Senate
which provided $100,000 to assist The Starr Community School,
Blackfeet Reservation, Montana, to initiate construction of school
facilities.

Amendment No, 79: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur

17

in the amendment of the Senate which provides that $425,000 shall be
available to assist the Tuba City High School Public School District,
Arizona, in the construction of facilities for joint use with the Grey
Hills Indian High School.

RepatEp AGENCIES

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 80: Appropriates $8,000,000 for salaries and ex-
penses as proposed by the Senate,
Amendment No. 81% Deletes language as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE II

Gexerar Provisions

Amendment No. 82: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and coneur
in the amendment of the Senate which would provide that this pro-
vision be made applicable to all appropriations.

Amendment No. 83: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate which would conform the language
in the provision to the actual wording contained in pending legislation.

Amendment No, 84: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate which will permit funds which would
otherwise expire on June 30 in fiscal years beginning with 1976 to
remain available until September 30 of each of those years. The
amendment is necessary to facilitate the change of the fiscal year as
required by the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act
of 1974, Public Law 93-344.

Amendment No. 85: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows:

Sec. 205. None of the funds appropriated by this or any
other Act which are available during the fiscal year 1975 for
travel expenses, including subsistence allowances, of Govern-
ment officers and employees may be obligated after the date
of the enactment of this Act, at a rate for the balance of the
fiscal year which ewceeds 90 percent of the budget estimates
for fiscal year 1975 for such ewpenses which were submitted
for appropriations or otherwise provided by law : Provided,
That none of the limitations on travel included in the regular
appropriations for fiscal year 1975 shall be exceeded.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conferees are in sympathy with the objective of curtailing all
unnecessary Government travel and thereby reducing expenditures
and conserving scarce energy resources. Accordingly, it is the intent of
the conferees that this provision apply to all Government officers and
employees in the Executive, Legislative and Judicial branches of the
Government. In addition, it is the intent of the conferees that the Ap-



18

propriations Subcommittees conduct & continuing review of Govern-
ment travel costs of individual departments and agencies with a view
toward achieving further economies and reductions where practicable.

CONFERENCE TOTAL~—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
1975 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons
to the budget estimates, the House and Senate bills follows:

Budget estimates considered by House. oo $8, 128, 761, 162
House passed bill oo e - 8,359, 751, 562
Budget estimates considered by Senate_ - 8, 286, 641, 178
Senate passed bill —— B, 8, 7565, 226, 678
Conference agreement.. ... e 8, 659, 3562, 078
Conference agreement with :
Budget eStimateS ..o e e +-872, 710, 900
House bill _— J— 4-299, 800, 516
Senate bill e ——————— —95, 874, 600
GEeorce MaHoON,
Jamre L. WHITTEN,
Jog L. Evins.

Epwarp P. Boraxn,

Daxren J. Froop,

Tom StEED,

Jomn M, Srack,

Joun J. McFari,

Bos Casery,

E. A. CEDERBERG,

Roperr H. Micser,

Howasrp W. Rosison (except
for amendments 43 and 55),

Garner E. SHRIVER,

Josere M. McDabg,

Buxrr L. Tavcorr,

Managers on the Part of the House.

Joun L. McCrrrrax,
WarreN (. MagNTUSON,
Joun C. STeNNIS,
Jorx O. Pastore,
Aran BisLg,
Rogerr C. Byrp,
Wiriam ProxMire,
Joseprr M. MoxToYA,
Erngsr F. HoLLines,
Mrmroxn R. Youxe,
Romax Hruska,
Norris Corrox,
Tep STEVENS,
Hexnry BeLimox,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O




Calendar No. 1188

930 CONGRESS SENATE .. REPORT
2d Session , No. 93-1255

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1975

OcTroBER 9, 1974.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. McCreLLAN, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted
. the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 16900]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 16900) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, reports the same to the
Senate with various amendments and presents herewith information
relative to the changes recommended.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT

Page number—
Bill Report
Narrative summary of bill_______________________ . .__ 2
Tabular summary of bill . ____________ .. 4
Title I—General Supplementals:
Chapter I—Housing and Urban Development, Space,
Science, and Veterans_ ______.____._____________. 2 7
Chapter II—Labor, and Health, Education, and
Welfare_____ ... 5 11
Chapter I1I—Legislative_ . . __ . __________________ 13 31
Chapter IV—Public Works-AEC__________________ 19 41
Chapter V—State, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary. 20 45
Chapter VI—Transportation______________________ 21 49
Chapter VII—Treasury, Postal Service, and General
Government. . __ . _____ . __. 23 53
Chapter VIII—Claims and Judgments_____________ 25 63
Chapter IX—Interior__ . ______ . ______________.__.. 26 65

Title II— General Provisions__ . __________________.__.. 27 ..



2
SUMMARY OF BILL
Amount of estimates considered by House. oo $8, 128, 761, 162
Amount of bill as passed by House_ - _ oo . 8, 359, 751, 562
Amount of increase recommended by Senate Committee (net).. 288,491, 116
Amount of bill as reported by Senate Committee. .. —ooonno 8, 648 242, 678
Amount of estimates considered by Senate Committee ... 8, 262, 641, 178
The bill as reported to the Senate—Over the estimates.._- + 385, 601, 500

The Supplemental Appropriation Act for fiscal year 1975 (H. R.
16900) provides authority and funds in Title I for general program
supplemental appropriations, regular FY 1975 appropriations which
were deferred from consideration and inclusion in the regular appro-
priations bills due to a lack of legislative authorization, and advance
FY 1976 appropriations. The reported Act includes in Title II several
recommended general provisions.

GRAND TOTAL OF THE BILL

The grand total of new budget (obligational) authority recom-
mended by the Committee in the bill is $8,648,242,678, This is an in-
crease of $288.491,116 over the total of $8,359,751,562 as provided by
the House of Representatives and is an increase of $385,601,500 over
the budget estimates of $8,262,641,178 considered by the Committee.
1t should be noted that the Senate Committee considered supplemental
budget estimates and deferred budget estimates for fiscal year 1975
totaling $133,880,016 which were not considered by the House, but are
reflected in Senate Committee action. These additional supplemental
estimates to_the Senate are contained in Senate Documents 93-110
(Sept. 19, 1974), 93-111 (Sept. 19, 1974), 93-112 (Sept. 23, 1974), 93—
114 (Sept. 26, 1974), 93-115 (Sept. 26, 1974), 93-116 (Oct. 2, 1974),
93-117 (Oct. 2, 1974), 93-120 (Oct. 7,1974), and 93-121 (Oct. 8,1974).
In addition, the House passed bill was based on budget estimates con-
tained in the following documents:

H. Doc. 93-266 (Feb. 4,1974), H. Doc. 93-308 (May 30, 1974},
H. Doc. 93-344 (Sept. 11,1974), H. Doc. 93-346 (Sept. 11, 1974),
H. Doo. 93-347 (Sept. 11, 1974), L. Doc. 348 (Sept. 11, 1974), H.
Doc. 349 (Sept. 11, 1974), H. Doc. 350 (Sept. 11, 1974), H. Doc.
351 (Sept. 11, 1974), Sen. Doc. 93-100 (July 81, 1974), Sen. Doc.
93-106 (Sept. 4, 1974), H. Doc. 93-353 (Sept. 16, 1974), H. Doc.
93-354 (Sept. 17, 1974), H. Doc. 93-355 (Sept. 17,1974), H. Doc.
93-356 (Sept. 19, 1974), and H. Doc. 93-357 (Sept. 19, 1974).

Also included are estimates totaling $18,052,805 for Senate items 1n
the Legislative Branch Chapter which by custom have been omitted
from the House bill.

HOUSE ACTION

The House considered budget estimates totaling $8,128,761,162 and
the total amount of the bill passed by the House is $8,359,751,562 in
new budget (obligational) authority. This is an increase of $280,990,-
400 over the estimates considered by the House. >

BILL HIGHLIGHTS

The major part of the funds recommended by the Committee in this
bill is for community development, health, and education programs.

reoonin SRR RN b s

i

3

As previously mentioned, the funding for these programs was deferred
in the regular 1975 appropriation bills due to a lack of legislative
authorization and therefore do not represent true supplemental ap-
propriations; but rather the regular 1975 program appropriation.
Major items recommended in the bill include the following : :
$2,135,000,000 for the new community development block grant
program.
$2,160,825,000 in 1975 and $2,190,218,000 in advance funding for
1976 for Disadvantaged Student Grants (Title I, ESEA).
$90,000,000 for bilingual education. *
$656,016,000 for school assistance in federally affected areas
(impacted aid).
$224,609,000 in 1975 and $100,000,000 in advance 1976 funding
for education for the handicapped.
a $63,319,000 in 1975 and $63,319,000 for 1976 for adult educa-
ion.
$125,000,000 for nutrition for the elderly.
$73,000,000 for Atomic Energy Commission programs.
$63,780,000 for Economic Development Assistance programs.
$75,000,000 for Grants to National Railroad Passenger Corpo-
ration (AMTRAK).
$73.576,000 for retirement funds for the Civil Service Com-
mission.
$280,656,000 for reimbursement to the retirement fund for the
Postal Service Corporation.
$1,000,000 for operation of the Council on Wage and Price
Stability.
$200,000 for transition expenses and pension and allowances for
former President Nixon. (
. $51,472,873 to pay claims and judgments against the United
tates. '
$8.194.000 for Department of the Interior programs.

CONGRESSIONAL ACTION ON APPROPRIATION BILLS FOR 1975

In action on appropriations bills to date, the House and Senate have
passed 11 of the 13 regular appropriations bills, plus the Special En-
ergy Research and Development Appropriation Bill. Remaining to
be considered are Military Construction and Foreign Assistance, which
await legislative authorization. In addition, the vetoed Department
of Agriculture Appropriation Bill must be reconsidered.

Excluding this supplemental bill, the House has made net reduc-
tions below requests for new budget authority in the amount of $4,653,-
000,000 and the Senate has made net reductions below the budget re-
quests in the amount of $6,340,673,081.

Thus, it is certain that overall there will be substantial reductions
in the appropriation bills for 1975. However, in non-appropriation
hills—that is, legislative measures otherwise—the Congress has taken
action (or inaction) and is likely to take action (or inaction) which
will have the effect of increasing budget authority in excess of the
budget requests by over $5 billion. When these new budget authority
figures are translated into actual 1975 spending, the net effect is likely



SMO[[0f UOTYB[NB) ATBWUINS Y

-ya0dea styy o x03derd Yore JO UCISN[OUOD 91} J@ SUOTIR[N(E} dY) Ul put

‘syuemumoop jsenbax o) ul

.
.

PUNOF oq UEd SWOJT POPUSWOII 3Y3 JO [0ra 03 Joadsat yra s[18Id(]
AUVIRWAS IVINEVE

103deyd Gora Ul POPN[OUT dAIIBLIBU Ay} UL Pus

onpay uo eengmt‘nog juiof 9y3 £q L[

t

"§9781UT)SD

16T 9y} Ul paureyqo

Fuo)) SUIULISOUCD UOTYBULIOFUL JAYIIN

-
s
)
2.
@,
¥
b
2
&,
g
=N
2
= =
joe!
£ g
s b
L EIE
- =
5 8
= Lad
o o
g‘ =
& =2
g ae
52 27
Boq & —
*,
SEE o
S5E E
EoZ g
ExE B
l<
eolgali-y =
KEQS X
TeB W
BB
Dy & 1T
B 1Y
o2 s B
E25 &
2
o
=8 R

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

SUMMARY
Increase (+) or decrease {—),
Amount Senate bill compared with—
Chapter Department or activity Budget Recommended | recommended
No. estimate in House bill by Senate
committee Budget House bill
sstimate
1 Hypusing and Urban Development, Space, Science, and Veterans: New
budget (obligational) suthority... ... ... emmememamnae e a——a e $2, 179, 625, 000 $2,170,625,000 |  $2, 145, 000, 000 —$34, 625, 000 ~$34, 625, 000
I Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare: ’
New budget (obligational) authority:
10T E e et er e rcmanc e eemmemmmemeanemn———anannn 3,007, 932, 000 3,333, 263, 000 3,494, 413,000 +-396, 481, 000 4161, 150, 000
BOT0 e~ A A 2,823, 537, 000 2, 378, 587, 000 2,353, 537,000 30, 000, 000 —20, 000, 000
Total. . . 5, 421, 469, 000 5, 708, 300, 000 5,847, 950, 000 --426, 481. 000 -+141, 150, 000
I Legislative: Now budget {obligational) authority. 18, 686, 806 847,400 18, 686,805 |neeuerommccnnnanen -+$18, 339, 405
v Public Works-AEC: New budget (obligational) authority, 78,000,000 |eneeneeineneninn 73, 000, 000 ~+73, 000,000
v State, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary: New budget (obligational)
authority.c.ooccuiens . . 64, 380, 500 57,088, 500 64,889,500 |- oenecinenen 47,866,000
VI ‘Transportation: New budget (obligational) authority . veerececenmnnnnae 93, 245, 000 4,170, 600 83, 170, 000 —10, 075,000 479,000, 000
vII Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government: New budget (obli-
gational) authority...... o buds . 60, 763, 000 356, 092, 000 356,379, 500 4, 323, 500 +287, 500
L2118 Clalms and judgments: New budget (obligational) authority....oo ... 51,472,873 50, 569, 662 51,472,878 .o +903, 211




-+3, 080, 000
+308, 491,116
20,000, 000
+288, 491,116
(+600,000}}. cauen-

House bill

Sensate bill comparsd with—
(+500, 000} | .- .

Increass (4) or decresse (—),

-+8, 194, 000
80, 000, 000
-+885, 601, 500

Budget
+356, 601, 500

{500, 000)
(600, 000)

&, 194, 000
, 242,878

Amount

recommended
6, 204, 708, 678

by Benste
2,363, 537,000

committes

8,

5, 114, 000
(500, 000)
5,986, 214, 562
{600,000)

2,373, 587, 000

8,359, 751, 562

in House bill

Recormmended

te

5,989,104, 178
2,328, 537, GO0
8,262, 641,178

Budget
Appropriation fo liguidale contract aUEROTHY . coue e ovvnnin]iciivinacnn

SUMMARY

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

Department or activity

Grand total: New budget (obligational} suthority. ... ...

1975,
1976y
.

New budget (obligational) authority,.....
Appropriation to liguidate contraet authorily. . __
Total new budget (obligational) authority;

Interior and related agencies:

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

No.

Chapter

TITLE I
CHAPTER I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT B

CommunITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
_ ' COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Appropriations todate_._..___.__.____ . ______________ $320, 375, 000

Supplemental estimate (H., Doe, 93-356) - oo 2, 179, 625, 000
House alloWANCe_ .n. oo oo e 2, 179, 625, 000
Committee recommendation....._______ e ————— e e 2, 135, 000, 000

For the: Community Development Programs, the Committee rec-
ommends a sum of $2,135,000,000, which is $44,625,000 below the
budget estimate and the sum recommended by the House.
‘I‘%g Committee reduction of $44,625,000 includes the disallowance
of $4,625,000, which in effect, if allowed, would have been a restora-
tion of the amount of funds that were reduced in the regular bill for
the Urban Renewal and Model Cities program. Of the $50,000,000 re-
quested for urgent community development needs, pursuant to Sec-
g tion 103(b) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974,
¥ the Committee has allowed $10,000,000. The $40,000,000 disallowed by

the Committee has been done so without prejudice. The Committee
expects to consider further funding of the Secretary’s Special Transi-
tional Fund in a later supplemental after the Secretary of the Depart-
ment has developed criteria for the distribution of the funds made
available under Section 103(b).

To insure that there will be adequate housing for low income families
and for the elderly or handicapped, the Committee has included the
following proviso in the bill which compels the Secretary of the
Department to obligate all budget authority provided by law to ¢
out the provisions of Section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959, Sections
235 and 236 of the National Housing Act, and the provisions of the
United States Housing Act of 1937, relating to low income housing
projects owned by public housing agencies.

: Provided further, That notwithstanding any other provision of law,
the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development may not obligate funds
made available under this Act to carry out the provisions of title I of the
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 unless all budget
authority provided by law to carry out the provisions of section 202 of the
Housing Act of 1969, sections 235 and 236 of the National Housing Aet,
and the provisions of the United States Housing Act of 1937 relating to
low-income housing wn projects owned by public housing agencies has been
made available for obligation in accordzunce with section 3679 of the
Revised Statutes.

W e

ot R R B e L

(mn




8

The Committee wishes to clarify the intent in the joint explanatory
statement of the Committee of Conference on H.R. 15572 with respect
to the use of operating cost subsidies for Section 236 projects that the
Secretary is authorized to use available contract authority for operat-
ing subsidies for existing or new 236 projects. In evaluating the feasi-
bility of any new project which is proposed to be assisted under the
Section 236 program, the Secretary should take into account his
authority to use operating cost subsidies in case there is an increase in
utility costs and local property taxes.

The Committee also wants to make its intent clear that the Depart-
ment utilize available resources for the Section 236 program at the
earliest date to meet the need for lower income housing. The deter-
mination that other programs will not meet those needs and that
Section 236 assistance is required should be made by the local govern-
ment in its housing assistance plan. That determination by the local
government shall be accepted by the Secretary, who would then
evaluate the feasibility of any such proposed project.

SECTION 802

The Committee was disappointed that the HUD Budget estimate
did not include a request for appropriations for interest differential
subsidies to promote the issuance of Federally taxable bonds by
State housing finance agencies or State development agencies as
authorized by Section 802 of Title VIII of the Housing and Com-
munity Development Act of 1974.

The Committee believes that the Section 802 program to assist
State housing and development agencies, if implemented, will not
only promote the production of low- and moderate-income housing,
but will also result in increased revenue to the Federal government
by encouraging the issuance of taxable rather than tax exempt bonds
by State agencies.

The Committee is aware of the increasingly important and effective
role that State housing finance agencies have come to play in the field
of government-assisted housing and that a growing numger of States
within the past few years have assumed this kind of responsibility for
dealing with housing needs of their low- and moderate-income families.

The Committee urges the Department of Housing and Urban
Development to move rapidly to develop necessary regulations and
administrative procedures necessary to implement the Section 802
program, so that an estimate may be submitted to the Congress for
consideration either in a later supplemental bill or in the regular
budget for fiscal year 1976.

Housing Propucrion anp Morreace CrEDIT
HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED

The Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 contains a
reenactment of the section 202 direct loan program for the elderly or
handicapped housing in modified form and requires the approval of
lending limits in an appropriation act.

The Committes has concurred with the House and has included
language to meet the requirements of the new law. In addition, it has
established a limitation on aggregate loan authority for fiscal year
1975 of $200,000,000, over and above the amount currently available

9

in the housing for the elderly or handicapped fund (estimated at
$115,000,000), as recommende(}{ by the Hougel? (

Section 210(d)(3) of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974 authorizes an aggregate borrowing authority not to
exceed $800,000,000, thus the Committee recommendation would
allow the use of $200,000,000 of this amount for fiscal year 1975. In
making these funds available, it is the intent of the Committee that
the new section 202 programs (utilizing both revolving fund money
and the new borrowing authority) be used in conjunction with the
new Section 8 leasing program as established by the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974. Section 8 assures that no
eligible tenant will have to pay more than 25 percent of his income
for rent. In this way, the combined Section 202/Section 8 program
will continue the advantages of the original 202 direct loan program,
and, at the same time, provide greater rental assistance to a wider spec-
trum of low-income elderly than previously available under the original
3 percent 202 program.

The Committee believes that the new Section 202 program should
be employed as the primary vehicle for providing housing for the
elderly, and wishes to emphasize that it not be a residual program to
be used only when other programs fail.

Narionar Science Founparion
‘SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee concurs with the House and provides authority
for the Director of the National Science Foundation to transfer up
to $5,000,000 to either the Secretary of the Department of Housing
and Urban Development or the Administrator of the National Aero-
nautical and Space Administration, in order to commence the imple-
xlxilgimmon of the Solar Heating and Cooling Demonstration Act of

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH MANPOWER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

Appropriations todate. . e 0
Supplemental estimate. . . e 0
House alloOWaNOR. o v e e v cmmm v —————— 0
Committee recommendation. __ ... .. . e e $10, 000, 000

For this item, the Committee recommends an appropriation of
$10,000,000, which is over the budget estimate and the House allow-
ance by this amount. The Committee learned that as of this date,
there was a deficit of $918,546 to meet existing commitments, which
were approved by the Veterans Administration in June, under Sub-
chapters II, III, and IV of Public Law 92-541. The Committee was
also advised that through September of this year, the Veterans Ad-
ministration has received 101 applications for grants supported under
these Sub-chapters totaling $30,100,000 in first year costs.

The Committee allowance was made available to reduce this back-
log and provide funding for the more urgent applications and directs
the Veterans Administration to request the necessary additional
funds in either the Second Supplemental, which will be considered
dunnlggt?}ée next session of Congress, or in the regular budget for fiscal
year .



RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES ANB AMOUNTS

[y
o=

Doc. No.

H. Doc.
98856

weeverenn--| Balaries and exp

s g 1§ . g8
Eé'g g 18 0 g
E F 1§ F
%m % P E i !
o SR
i R
PERIEE: 8 i 8 i B8
iz | 22 i i3 | 2=
2| A% : PR
A ! I
EEEE ] § 1
%Eg ) g ok
Eﬂt. g o
T g § g
533 I3 : g
B3 ot : -
3 " E
. : §
2 P 0|8
22 R g
% & i <
S A A R
2 : I
& ! :
8 E (g8 || £
E & © Dz ;€
a3 18 i ig ig8a
m 5 R 3 ;2 EE g
g g8 (E g i3Ez
3 5. i§ 118 1EES
5 5‘25 EENEEEE
S Hde ! 3F 1% 1 23FE
SR RER UL R
o B wggﬂiékfa
2 K 8 Z B2 %
A sé‘ﬁs%E g8 3
AR 2%
o = 3
338 % 3 B
EEEE & 8
: 372 5 °
E & &§ 5 3
8 ag R
E g 3
o] =

R

1
E
"
W
VR

CHAPTER I1
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

1975 budget estimate — $67, 763, 000
1975 proposed supplemental —1, 500, 000
House allowance *)

Committee recommendation_ - —1, 500, 000

1 Not considered.

The Committee recommends a reduction in this appropriation of
$1,500,000, the same as the supplemental budget request, but has dis-
allowed the transfer of this amount to another account. The revised
appropriation recommended is $66,263,000, compared with the 1974
level of $71,762,000.

The reduction of $1,500,000 will require elimination of 130 positions
in the Manpower Administration, for a revised total of 3,287 positions.
With the (i)ecentra,lization of employment and training programs to
State and local governments, as mandated by recent legislation, not as
large a Federal staff is necessary.

CoMPREHENSIVE MANPOWER ASSISTANCE

1975 budget estimate $2, 050, 000, 000
1975 proposed supplemental . -5, 600, 000
House allowance . - I )
Committee recommendation -5, 600, 000"

1 Not considered.

The Committee recommends a reduction in this appropriation of
$5,600,000, the same as the request. The revised appropriation recom-
mended is $2,044,400,000, compared with the 1974 level of $2,389,083,-
000. These funds will be transferred to the Employment Standards
Administration to permit financing of recently-enacted legislation,
primarily the 1974 amendments to the Fair Labor Standards Act.

The reduction of $5,600,000 would reduce from $21,900,000 to
$16,300,000 the amount available for research, development, and evalu-
ation activities, and will be accomplished by scaling down the exterit
of operational testing of experimental and demonstration techniques;
reducing grants to institutions; reducing the scale of research and
development work performed by other agencies; and curtailing other
lower-priority evaluations other than those related to activities of the
Job Corps and the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act.

1)




12

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1975 budget estimate —_ $29, 600, 0600
1975 proposed supplemental S 9, 650, 0?0
House allowance - )
Committee recommendation —_— _ 6,150, 000

1 Not considered.

The Committee recommends $6,150,000, a reduction of $3,500,000
from the supplemental request. The revised appropriation recom-
mended is $35,750,000, compared with the 1974 level of $24,398,000.

The allowance will provide the initial resources to implement the
provisions of the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of
1974, P.L. 93-406, many of which became effective upon enactment,
and to prepare for those provisions which become effective later in FY
1975 and in FY 1976. This legislation is designed to protect the in-
terests of approximately 35 million participants and beneficiaries of
private employee benefit plans. The allowance will also provide for
350 new positions, over a base of 85, for a total of 435 positions which
will be allocated exclusively to the implementation of this new legisla-
tion for the balance of fiscal 1975.

The reduction of $3,500,000 from the budget request reflects the
Committee estimate of a longer average lapse time in filling these new
positions, as well as a reduction in services of other agencies. The
budget material presented to the Committee did not clearly justify the
need for the entire amount requested for start-up costs. It is expected
that the Department will, however, request additional funding for im-
plementation of this legislation as soon as workload estimates can be
more accurately determined. The Committee recognizes that the work-
load associated with this enormously important legislation will soon
require significantly greater appropriations.

Under this new welfare pension legislation, the Labor Department
is given primary responsibility for the development, promulgation,
and enforcement of fiduciary standards, reporting and disclosure re-

uirements, and other responsibilities pertaining to plan administra-
tion. It is also concerned with protection of the participants’ rights
and must be responsive to the needs of participants and beneficiaries.
The Labor Department is authorized to grant to fiduciaries exemption
from the regulations, provided that and after coordination with the
Secretary of the Treasury, such exemption is in the interests of the
plan and its participants. The Department is also responsible for the
conduct of certain studies pertaining to employee benefit plans.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1975 budget estimate. $69, 755, 000
1975 proposed supplemental____ e 6, 800, 000
House allowance_ o e (&)
Committee recommendation________________ . ____________ 5, 600, 000

1 Not considered.

The Committee recommends $5,600,000, a net reduction of $1,200,000
from the request. The revised appropriation recommended is
$75,375,000, compared with the 1975 level of $57,428,000.

13

These funds are required to meet increased responsibilities and
workload resulting from the recently enacted 1974 amendments to the
Fair Labor Standards Act, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and the
1972 amendments to the Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Com-
pensation Act. :

A reduction of $1,700,000 is to be applied to the $5,155,000 requested
increase for research studies related to the 1974 amendments to the
Fair Labor Standards Act, for a revised allowance of $3,455,000. The
Committee believes this amount to be sufficient to carry out the research
studies mandated by the recent Fair Labor Standards Act amend-
ments.

The Committee recommends $817,000 and 75 positions for enforce-
ment of handicapped employment provisions under the 1973 Rehabili-
tation Act. This 1s an increase of $500,000 and 50 positions over the
budget request. Section 508 of the 1973 Rehabilitation Act states that
any company doing over $2,500 worth of business with the United
States government will be required to hire the handicapped. For ap-
proximately eleven million handicapped citizens around the country,
this provision constitutes their employment bill of rights. The $817,000
recommended funding level is considered to be the minimum amount
necessary to begin effective implementation of this legislation.

The Committee recommends $745,000 and 74 positions, the full
amount requested, for enforcement of minimum wage and overtime
laws for newly covered workers. An estimated 7 million more workers
are covered by the minimum wage, and 10 million more workers are
covered under the overtime laws.

The Committee recommends $330,000 and 30 positions, the full
amount of the request, for enforcement of equal pay and age discrim-
ir}atlion legislation covering 9 and 14 million more workers, respec-
tively.

The Committee also concurs with the budget request of $253,000 and
6 positions and 15 temporary positions under the Longshoremen’s and
Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act as amended in 1972. Extended
coverage and expanded quality of services provided by the legislation
have resulted in a 50 percent increase in injury reports.

The Committee learned during the hearing on this request that the
Department plans to submit a second supplemental to cover additional
workload associated with carrying out both the amendments to the
Fair Labor Standards Act and the Longshoremen’s and Harbor
Workers’ Compensation Act. The Committee believes these programs
should be adequately financed, yet regrets the waste of time involved
in having to consider two supplemental requests for the same activ-
ities during one fiscal year. The Committee cannot indefinitely con-
tinue to tolerate such poor budgetary planning. '

Bureau oF LaBor StaTtisTics

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1975 budget estimate - ——— $53, 250, 000
1975 proposed supplemental__ 600, 000
House allowance ™)
Committee recommendation 300, 000

1 Not considered.



14

The Committee recommends $300,000, a reduction of $300,000 from
the request. The revised appropriation recommended is $53,550,000,
compared with the 1974 level of $48,635,000. The allowance will pro-
vide funds to develop a broader consumer price index for urban house-
holds, as well as to continue the urban wage earners’ and clerical work-
ers’ index. Despite the reduction from the budget request, this amount
should provide 24 full-time temporary positions, since the Committee
expects there will be a greater lag time in filling these positions than
originally anticipated by the Department. Given the fact that the
regular bill- provides $6,174,000 for carrying out activities related to
consumer price index revision, the Committee believes an additional
$300,000 to be sufficient. Nevertheless, the Committee directs that the
current urban wage earners’ and clerical workers’ index must be given
first priority out of available resources.

DreparrMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES .

1975 budget estimate $31, 700, 000
1975 proposed supplemental - —300, 000
House allowance... *)
Committee recommendation -~300, 000

1 Not considered.

The Committee recommends a reduction of $300,000 and 20 positions,
the full amount of the request. The revised appropriation recom-
mended is $31,400,000, compared with the 1974 level of $24,571,000.
These funds will be transferred to the Bureau of Labor Statistics to
provide funds to develop a broader consumer price index for urban
households, as well as to continue the urban wage earners’ and clerical
workers’ index. Within the Departmental Management appropriation,
$179,000 and 15 positions and $121,000 and five positions will be trans-
ferred from Administration and Management and Bureau of Inter-
national Labor Affairs, respectively.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND
WELFARE

HreartH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH SERVICES

1975 presently available._ —- $481, 860, 000
1975 proposed supplemental. e 5, 722, 000
House allowance.... - 3, 722, 000
Committee recommendation — — 1, 722, 000

The Committee has provided $1,722,000 for Health Services, which
is a decrease of $2,000,000 below the House allowance and $4,000,000
below the budget request. The budget request $5,722,000 for contracts
for technical assistance to recipients of HMO grants and loans and
health center project grantees. The Committee notes that over 9 months
have elapsed since enactment of the HMO authorizing legislation and
still the Department has not issued final regulations for awarding
HMO grants and loans. In light of the delay, the Committee concurs

F

15

with the House and has provided $500,000 for a reduced HMO tech-
nical assistance contract program and urges the staff of the HMO pro-
gram to provide more technical assistance to grantees, The Commit-
tee also agrees with the House that technical assistance contracts should
not become permanent subsidies and that health center grantees should
not become dependent upon such contracts to help run their operations.
For this reason, the Committee has tErz‘ovided only for continuation
costs of existing contracts and urges the Health Services Administra-
tion to review the utilization of grant funds to strengthen the manage-
ment of health centers.

AicosoL, Drue Apuse axp MenTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

ST. FLIZABETH'S HOSPITAL

19756 presently available. $42, 340, 000
1975 proposed supplemental 1, 789, 000
House allowance 1, 789, 000

Committee recommendation..... - 1,789,000
The Committee recommends $1,789,000 for St. Elizabeth’s Hospital,

~ the same amount as the budget request and the House allowance.

These funds will be used to meet increased pay costs for wage board:
employees which was effective May 12, 1974 as well as price increases
for fuel oil for heating and the increased cost of solid waste disposal
to meet environmental standards. The Committee again states its
opposition to the transfer of the Hospital to the District of Columbia.

HeaLth RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH RESBOURCES

1975 presently available

_~ 147, 257, 000

1975 proposed supplemental
House allowance 149, 133, 000
Committee recommendation 147, 933, 000

The Committee recommends $147,933,000 for Health Resources, a
decrease of $1,200,000 below the House allowance and $676,000 over
the budget request. The budget request was not considered under the
regular Labor-HEW appropriation because of a lack of authorizin,
legislation. However, the necessary authority has been provided with
the enactment of P.L. 93-353 and P.L. 93-385.

A total of $21,511,000 is provided for the National Center for Health
Statistics, which is the same amount as the House allowance, a reduc-
tion of $2,489,000 from the bu('}%et request, and an increase of $486,000
over the 1974 operating level. The Committee agrees that the National
Center for Health Statistics is rapidly gaining recognition as a na-
tional resource for baseline health statistics and that if has been at the
core of the Federal government’s effort to gather accurate and exten-
sive information about the health of the nation’s population. However,
the Committee notes that this program has grown rapidly from a $9.2
million budget in 1970 to a $21,075,000 budget in 1974. The Committee
I?as not convinced of the need for a relatively large increase at this
ime,




16

For Health Scrvices Research and Evaluation, the Committee rec-
ommends $35,905,000, a reduction of $6,095,000 below the budget re-
uest and $5,000,000 below the House allowance. This program con};
((llucts research and development on needed improvements n healt.
services, supports fundamental research on emerging health serv1ce?
issues and conducts analytical work on major policy 1ssues. The leve
of funding provided by the Committee is sufficient to continue all on-
going research and evaluation grants and contracts and still provide
over $8 million for new and renewal grants and contracts.

The Committee recommends $36,000,000 for health professions stu-
dent assistance loans, an increase of $6,000,000 over the budget request
and the same amount as the 1974 agpropmatlon. These loans are In-
tended to assist students with limited financial resources pursung ca-
reers in the health professions, The budget has proposed a phase out of
this program even though this is contrary to the intent of Congress
when it passed an emergency one-year extension of this program. The
Committee strongly disagrees with the proposed phase out and has
restored the program to last year’s level. The funds in the bill, along
with an estimated $9,800,000 available from loan repayments, pro-
vides a total of $45,800,000, which will barely permit the program to
provide assistance to freshmen enterin, Health Professional Schools
this year and also maintain the 1974 level in terms of real dol'larf,
numbers of loans awarded, and level of effort. The Administration’s
proposed reliance on the guaranteed student loan program in the Office
of Education as a substitute for this program is totally unrealistic at
this time of tight money and high interest rates. )

For the National Health Service Scholarship Program, the bill pro-
vides $22,500,000, the same as the budget request an increase of $1,-
000,000 over the House and an increase of $18,500,000 over the 1974
appropriations. This program will provide scholarships for an esti-
mated 2,300 students in health professions in exchange for a specified
period of service in various health service programs, including the
National Health Service Corps and the Indian Health Service Pro-
gram. The Committee expects this program to help correct the maldis-
tribution of health professionals throughout the nation, and to es-
pecially help meet the needs of medically underserved rural areas.

The bill provides $22,800,000 for Nursing Student Assistance Loans,
an increase of $4,800,000 over the budget request, $1,000,000 more than
the House the same amount as the 1974 appropriations. This program
provides financial aid to needy students, particularly those from dis-
advantaged and minority groups. The budget had proposed to phase
out this program. However, here again, the Committee believes this to
be contrary to the clear intent of Congress when it passed an emer-
gency one-year extension of the program. The Committee strongly
disagrees with the proposed phase out and has restored the program
to last year’s level. The funds in the bill, along with an estimated
$5,500,000 in repaid loan funds, provides a total of $28,300,000, which
will barely permit the program to provide assistance to freshmen en-
tering programs this year, as well as to maintain the 1974 level in
terms of real dollars, loans awarded, and level of effort. The proposed
phase out of this program in favor of increased reliance on federally
onaranteed bank loans is completely unrealistic in view of the current
tight money market and high interest rates.

17

For program direction the bill provides $9,217,000, a reduction of
$1,000,000 below the House and a reduction of $1,540,000 below the
highest request. The Committee was not convinced of the need for the
additional 30 positions requested in the budget and has made an addi-
tional reduction in overhead bureaucracy.

Orrice or EpucaTioN

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

1975 presently available $2, 084, 893, 600
1975 proposed supplemental .. e e e e 4, 890, 436, 000
House allowance.... 14, 264, 643, 000
Committee recommendation_.._ 4, 851, 043, 600

iThrough what appears to be an oversight, the House bill total is $76,000,000 below
the amounts actually approved by the House.

The Committee recommends $2,160,825,000 for programs recently
authorized by the Education Amendments of 1974 (Public Law 93—
380). The Congress had deferred consideration of these programs in
the regular Labor-HEW bill (H.R. 15580}, pending enactment of au-
thorizing legislation.

For some time the Committee has been aware of the need for early
enactment of education appropriations. State and local school adminis-
trations should have advance knowledge of the level of Federal sup-
port so as to prepare a well-ordered, efficient school program. In the
recent past, unfortunately, delays in enactment of authorizing legis-
lation as well as Presidential vetoes of appropriation measures have
precluded any advance planning at the State and local level. The Com-
mittee bill includes an advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976 of
$2,190,218,000.

E'ducationally-deprived children (Title I)

The Committee concurs with the House providing $1,876,000,000 to
help local educational agencies in meeting the special needs of educa-
tionally-deprived children. The amount recommended represents an
increase of $66,000,000 over the 1974 level of appropriations and a net
decrease of $9,000,000 below the budget request. Of the amount pro-
¥1I()iegt,c$;18,000,000 is for special grants to urban and rural schools

art C).

Funds {Eroﬁded for Title I programs are to be distributed on the
basis of the formula set forth in the recently-enacted enabling legis-
lation. The new formula for distributing Title I grants counts all
children aged 5 through 17 from families below the poverty level as
defined by the Orshansky index (which allows for variations in family
size and sex of the head of the household, and for farm and non-farm
families) ; two-thirds of the children from AFDC families in excess
of the Orshansky poverty level; and children not otherwise counted
who live in institutions for the delinquent or neglected but who are
educated by the local school district. The additional funds provided
in the bill would provide the State and local educational agencies with
the necessary resources to operate under the new formula.

The Committee has denied $8,250,000 of the request for studies and
evaluations, including the request for $5,000,000 proposed for trans-
fer to the National Institute of Education. The funds denied for these
purposes should be used for grants to State and local agencies.

3. Rept. 1255 O~ 74 - 2



18

The Committee has approved the request of $1,900,000,000 for an
advance appropriation for fiscal'year 1976.

Supplementary Services . )

The bill contains $120,000,000 for supplementary services authorized
by Title III of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act. The
amount recommended is a decrease of $26,393,000 below the request and
$5,000,000 below the House allowance. Under this program, grants are
awarded to State and local educational agencies primarily to support
projects considered to be exemplary and/or innovative. Although sup-
portive of the thrust of this program, the Committee 1s not convinced
that all of the more than 1,800 projects currently in operation should
continue. The Committee concurs with the House concerning the
ability to monitor this activity so as to allow successful projects to be
~ replicated. For these reasons, the Committee has also reduced the re-
quest for advance funding for Title III programs included under
support and innovation grants.

Strengthening State Departments of Education

The bill includes $39,425,000 for strengthening State departments
of education, the same as the House allowance and the budget request.
Under this program, grants are made to State and local educational
agencies to assist in the improvement of their planning and evaluation
capabilities and to help strengthen overall management capacity.

Bilingual Education . ‘

The Committee recommends $90,000,000 for bilingual education pro-
grams authorized by Title VII of the Elementary and Secondary
Education "Act. This is an increase of $20,000,000 over the budget re-
quest and House allowance. The Committee is somewhat disturbed
that, despite the recent Supreme Court decision with respect to educa-
tional programs for children of non-or-limited-English-speaking
families, the budget proposes an increase of less than $2,000,000 over
the 1974 program level. The request fails to take some of the more
basic steps required if the nation is to meet the real needs in this area.
For example, HEW estimates that between 48,000 and 77,000 teachers
are needed to meet the needs of Spanish-speaking children. Yet, the
request would train fewer than 6,000 persons for this purpose.

Of the increase provided: $9,000,000 is to support approximately
45 new classroom demonstration projects; $8,000,000 is for training
programs, including $2,400,000 to provide an additional 400 graduate
fellowships and $5,600,000 to support in-service training for 3,000
teachers ; $1,500,000 for vocational personnel training; and $1,500,000
to operate programs of bilingual vocational training. Funds provided
under this program should be distributed so as to reach all children
in need, including the Spanish-speaking, Oriental, Portuguese, Native
American, and others. The Committee has also approved the request
for $5,000,000 to provide technical assistance to local school districts
experiencing problems in designing and developing bilingual
programs. ) ]

For the last several years it has become increasingly evident that
teachers, educators, and other professionals who are actua'll_v mvolved
in bilingual/bicultural education programs have a far different con-
cept of program goals than that held at the Office of Education. This
has been of ongoing concern to the Committee. New legislation in this
area serves to redefine the goals of the bilingual program in terms

19

which clearly support the concept which teachers and educators have
expressed, that is, that bilingual/bicultural education benefits children
of limited English-speaking ability “through the fullest utilization of
multiple language and cultura] resources.” This concept provides bi-
lingual/bicultural education as a means to develop language ability
and literacy in the child’s first language, while, at the same time, help-
ing develop literacy and language ability in English. Those who be-
lieve that the goal of bilingual education is merely to enable children
to develop proficiency in the English language have been mislead. The
idea that bilingual/bicultural education should be a transitional pro-
gram instead of a total educational development program is disheart-
ening. The Committee urges that the Office of Education make an
effort to assure that program officers and staff within the agency are
brought up to date concerning the law, the intent of Congress, and,
more importantly, the educational theory on which the bilingual/bi-
cultural education program is based.

Equipment and Minor Remodeling

The Committee recommends $28,500,000 for equipment and minor
remodeling programs, the amount of the request and an increase of
$13,500,000 over the House bill. The Committee has found this pro-
gram extremely effective and, certainly, of most direct benefit to the
student. Matching grants are allocated to State educational agencies,
which, in turn, match 50 percent of the total costs of eligible projects.
This program is consolidated in fiscal year 1976 as part of the “li-
braries and instructional resources” program. The Committee has ap-
proved the request of $137,330,000 for advance funding of this
program.

Other Programs and Provisions

The Committee has approved the budget request for $1,900,000 to
support nutrition and health services to needy children. However, the
Committee has denied the request of $4,000,000 for dropout prevention
programs.

The Committee has also deleted House bill language related to the
classification of teachers and students by race, religion, sex, or national
origin,

The continuing resolution provides for a spending level of
$236,493,000 for Emergency school aid programs. The Committee is
aware that some communities, such as the City of Boston, are in
serious need of additional assistance under this program. As a result,
the Committee directs that sufficient funds be made,available im-
mediately to meet these urgent needs. .

The Committee notes the success of a nationwide compensatory
education program called Project SEED (Special Elementary Edu-
cation for the Disadvantaged). Under this program, professional
mathematicians and scientists are brought into the classroom to teach
mathematics to disadvantaged children. The major objective of Proj-
ect SEED is to raise the achievement level as well as the self confidence
of the disadvantaged child in the school environment. The Committee
encourages the Commissioner to consider using a portion of funds
available under Title III to support special instructional programs,
such as Project SEED.

The following table provides a detailed analysis of the Committee’s
recommendation :




Committee

recommendation
$1, 900, 000, 000

House
bill

1976
$1, 900, 606, 000

Budget
raquast

$1, 900, 000, 000

000

Committee
000,

recommendation

bill

House

1975

Budget

request

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

1974

approptiation

1, 000, 000

41, 500, 000

$1, 810, 000, 000
146, 393, 000

partments of education._._.____. . ...

Supplementary services. ..o

Strengthening State de

Disadvantaged grants.. .. ... . e
Bilingual education

00 e e

28,500,000 . oot e e eman

15, 000, 000

000

BUBROTE AN INOVAY I ON BIANYS e ;e et v 2 = <t 5 mmm

Libraries and instructional resources_... ..

(21, 706, 000)
i)

30, 200, 000
4,000

Equipment and minor remodeling. . ___._______ .. .. ... ...
Nutritionand health. ... ___ .. .. ... ...

Civil rights advisory services.

152, 888, 000

137, 330, 000
2,196,218, 000

172, 888, 000
137, 330, 000
2,210, 218, 060

137, 330, 0C0
2, 219, 218, 000

172, 888, 000
2, 130, 425, 000 2, 160, 825, 000

2,180, 218, 000

2,094,893, 000

Totale o o

Dropout prevention_____ ...

21

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS

1975 presently available______

1975 proposed supplemental ____ . _ . . $340, 300, 000
House alloWanee.. e 656, 016, 000
Committee recommendation____ . ..____ 656,016, 000

The bill includes $656,016,000 for impacted area aid, the same as
the House allowance. The Committee recommendation is an increase
of $315,716,000 over the budget request and $46,016,000 over the com-
parable 1974 appropriation, :

Despite recent enactment of legislation extending impacted area ai
programs, the Committee again received a budget request repre-
senting an unrealistic, impractical approach to the situation. The re-
fuest proposes to eliminate payments to school districts for Category
B children (those whose parents work but do not live on Federal
property). Instead, the budget includes $38,900,000 for payments to
school districts losing more than 5 percent of their total 19}714 operating
budget as a result of eliminating Category B payments.

The bill contains $636,016,000 for maintenance and operations, an
increase of $315,716,000 over the request and $45,016,000 over the 1974
level. The Committee recommendation assigns priority to payments
for Category A children (those whose parents live and work on
Federal property). Under the Committee bill, school districts which
are considered heavily impacted—where Category A children con-
stitute 25 percent or more of total enrollment—wounld receive 100 per-
cent entitlement. All other districts would receive 90 percent entitle-
ment. School districts having Category B children would receive 70
percent entitlement. By comparison, distriets having Category B chil-
dren received 68 percent entitlement in 1974. In addition, $57,500,000
is recommended for payments to Federally-operated schools and for
carrying out special minor provisions in the law.

For school construction under Public Law 815, the Committee recom-
mends $20,000,000, an increase of $1,000,000 over the 1974 appropria-
tion. Funds would be targeted toward providing more assistance for
schools on Indian lands, as well as local construction needs resulting
from increased military activity. The amount provided would assist
construction of 285 classroom facilities serving nearly 8,000 pupils
annually.

The Committee urges the Department to consider an increased re-
quest for P.L. 815 funds so that more funds can be used to fund those
school districts which primarily serve military installations. Many of
these districts have had applications pending before the Office of Edu-
cation for several years. Appropriations in recent years have not been
sufficient to reach their applications. This has placed severe financial
pressures on the school construction programs of these districts. There-
fore, the Committee intends that a special effort be made to assist these
hard-pressed districts,

The following table provides a detailed analysis of the Committee’s
recommendations :



22

000 ‘812 ‘061 2 000 ‘812 ‘012 2 000 ‘812 012 T 000 ‘528 ‘091 ‘¢ 000 ‘520 '0E1°Z 000 ‘812 ‘0812 [ A “iel0l

000 '0€€ 'Z€1 000 ‘08¢ '2€1 000 088 '1ET T e oS T T T T SO0UN0804 JEUONLIISLL PUB SALIRIQH
000 888 '¢S1 000 '888 ‘2.1 R e 24 1 S A SjuEs3 vonjeAcuyy pue Joddng
......................................................................................... 000000 ‘v 000 ‘000 'y b [+ LU ST R LT E
DI e0m 008 T AUV 000 '006 'I 000°000°z  TTTTTTTToTTTIenmooh e yjjeay pue uonluny
R oog'oosez 000°000°ST 006 00687 000000705, T l[@powal Joutur pue ¥ b3
.......................... 000 '00L ‘12 000 ‘00 ‘10
.................................. 406 ‘000°S 000'000's 000 °000 'S SRS SIS sscmnsmassmmsscmmne s s n e SamANRS KIOSIADER SJUSLI AL
I T I T 000 7006 06 000 '000 "0, 000 000 ‘0L L L RN uoljeanpe enguig
B 000 G2v 6€ 000 Sev 68 000 62y ‘6 000 005 'T¥ -mTmesemoyonesnps jo sjusunedap aeis Buluaiiuess
e P R 400 006 021 | 060000 671 000 €68 O¥1 Q00§BE'9yY T sapiales Aleuaue)ddng
000°000°006°TS,  000‘000'006'1S  0O0'000'C06'IS 000 D00 '9/8'I§  000°COD'9/8'1S  000°000'G8B°IS  000°0QOQIRTE TTTTUTTTTTTTTTTTTTTToTTTmmrmTIeen sjueJ pesejueapesiq
HO[IBPUBIILINDA] g senba) uolepuBlILIOIB:  IPg 1senbas uonerdordde
LT osHoN 1e3png [ajwwe) asnoy Jefpng vI61
9461 §/61

NOLLYONII AYVONOIIS NV AYYINIWITI

Ftrmnd

b= 3o B [ ol
15| g3888|s 1888 22244598 &
£2 | =883 . S 5 1
S| gggEg g P EES > B
e | qwnmeel . _%mm rrem —t Q) =
SE| §398|E mC 8 S ED = &
. =
g EHE nomw&nm §g - 5
. Ll -~ wm d
L3 < Bt -
sz | gsEsg g B8 E88ms € &
S | reeses - [ - R el I =
o F gogeg ¢ Prl o8 EBgE a8 g '8
2 SEFRSS |8 ““:uO%m;mo.ma g g
a §8=v8 |8 11 BSSEEEEE 8 B
2 ¥ Ll CFghisEs B8
2 i ETESEEES 8 T
Vot et (=3
5 | |EE| 8888818 5 1111 TCSoFu0%s B 2
..... < [ o
G| |8 EEEEER| = 11 S82E588EE g %
£ gesgs|g | & || SEERESRT 3
= * B {11185 2R88: £ 3
o . - @ w2 et
= : [ el o - o e [
= %5 | 8888 8 B i N B EE e 2 =
2 ] s¢ 'gg | g P S8 ES52H 8 ¢
P = .&m ”Wmm B I $Hduk AN
g A Rl 1o oL ST =
= 2| SEiFElg | o8 1! nBETSo ¥ S ¥
uJ & §e o b m 1 "d Ome m e~ a6
2 m g 1 mmmmmwwm - f
o A Pt =) N w
H [ \ [} 0’ (S g~ )
HANIN A v L
2 R < 1818 CueHR2ED cms
o Piigl il D R iE BESTSNES s8R
g ssisi (| B 258 FERERLTEECSED
= 555 | a am_n WclflStQU@%&
& EE 18 =% 3 %0$S$.~%n =2 -
458 €L R iE S8 TeEEd858¢
BubgE | sggE ZEAE RS g g oESE
m..mwu_mmm ; > wm mda%.w.m amqnmng
L HER S3E- EB= LS g2 Rt e
T5s5 | | 2R OREERFESCI0E
K X - S o] 2 " m
SEEFGE L ! D O'R = ] —THoE T 89
E3F5838 B EE R 9.8 o&mae mterl
&= gt -
SR8 G0E B PReE a BRS80S o8 50
Sesos: T g EEUERCER Ik
SEEEEE CREEHEDT oEEL T g
5 E 558 ZDASESRE &



24

OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

1975 presently available__.._______ . ____ . _ ________ $622, 084, 000
1975 proposed supplemental . __________________________________ 126, 638, 000
House allowance — e 126, 638, 000
Committee recommendation . R 127, 438, 000

The Committee recommends $63,319,000 to carry out provisions of
the Adult Education Act in fiscal year 1975. This amount is the same
as the budget request and the House allowance. The Committee bill
also includes a $63,319,000 advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976.
The Committee deferred consideration of this program in the regular
Labor-HEW appropriation bill due to lack of authorizing legislation.

The primary goal of this program is directed toward helping elimi-
nate illiteracy among individuals age sixteen or older. Presently, there
are more than 52.5 million adults who lack a twelfth-grade level of
education. With the funds provided, grants will be made to States to
continue programs providing basic skills for about 820,000 underedu-
cated adults.

The Committee has also included $1,800,000 for Ethnic Heritage
Studies. The Committee deferred consideration of this program in the
regular Labor-HEW Appropriation bill due to a lack of authorizing
legislation.

LIBRARY RESOURCES

1975 presently available ——- $90, 250, 000
1975 proposed supplemental__ - e 90, 250, 000
House allowance_______.____.__ e 95, 250, 000
Committee recommendation____.____ S 95, 250, 006

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending $95,250,-
000 for school library resources. This is an increase of $5,000,000 over
the budget request and would restore this program to the 1974 appro-
priation level.

Under authority provided by Title IT of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act, grants are allocated to States on a formula
based on student enrollment. Funds are used for library resources,
textbooks, and other instructional equipment. The amount provided
would benefit about 48 million elementary and secondary school chil-
dren.

This program is consolidated as part of the “libraries and instruc-
tional resources grants” beginning in fiscal year 1976.

SALARTES AND EXPENSES

1975 presently available_.._________.______ ______________________ $114, 400, 000
1975 proposed supplemental_ _________________________________ 718, 0(30
House allowance__ . __ . (@)

Committee recommendation. _________________________ .

1 Not considered. )

The Committee recommends deletion of the requested $718,000 for
additional staff to implement new legislation. The Committee has de-
leted this request because extension of existing legislation has been
enacted in lieu of new legislation, and the funds are no longer needed.

25

Soc1AL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1975 presently available._.._______-» ____. _ ____ __ ____________ $1, 992, 107, 000
1975 proposed supplemental .____________ _____________________ 20, 242, 000
House allowanee____________ ____ e @)

Committee recommendation_..____ .. ____________________ . o _______
1 Not considered.

The budget proposes that the limitation on salaries and expenses
for the Social Security Administration be increased by $20,242,000
to replace cuts made in the regular 1975 Labor-HEW Appropriations
bill for standard level user charges (S.L.U.C.).

The Congress made the cuts in the regular HEW appropriations
bill on the basis that trust funds should not be used to finance build-
ings or facilities which have no relationship to Social Security
programs.

The supplemental request would replace the cuts made in the regu-
lar bill with a proviso that would require the Social Security Trust
Funds to be repaid with interest by a Federal fund appropriation in
FY 1976 for S.L.U.C. charges which are in excess of the costs legiti-
mately related to operating the Social Security program.

The Committee views this proposal as overly complicated and has
deferred action on this matter until a subsequent supplemental in
order to give the Department and the General Services Administra-
tion an ample opportunity to come forward in the President’s Budget
in January with a more refined proposal for consideration by both
Houses of Congress.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

1975 presently available_______ e $112, 500, 000
1975 proposed supplemental e e e 111, 600, 000
House allowance._.__________________ - . - 123, 000, 000
Committee recommendation____._______________________________ 135, 000, 000

The Senate bill includes $125,000,000 for the nutrition program for
the elderly, the same as the House allowance, but an increase of $25,-
600,000 over the budget request of $99,400,000, which was last year’s
level. It also includes $10,000,000 for youth development programs, the
same amount as the 1974 appropriation, but a decrease of $2,000,000
from the request which was not considered by the House. The Com-
mittee deferred action on these budget requests in the regular appropri-
ation bill for fiscal year 1975 due to lack of authorizing legislation.
Title VII of the Older Americans Act, authorizing the nutrition pro-
gram, has since been extended by Public Law 93-351, enacted on
July 12, 1974. On September 7, 19%74, the Juvenile Justice and Delin-
quency Prevention Act, Public Law 93413, was enacted, authorizing
the Youth Development programs.

Funds under the Title VII program are allocated by formula grant
to the States to pay up to 90 percent of the cost for the establishment,
maintenance, and operation of low-cost meals projects, including nu-
trition training and education, and supporting social services. Most of



26

the meals will be served by the 665 project centers, although 13 percent
of the meals are delivered to homes. This program is targeted on the
needs of low-income and minority older persons and currently is serv-
ing 66 percent of the meals to persons below the poverty threshold
and 33 percent of the meals to minorities.

The gommittee directs that the Department utilize carryover funds
to build the program operating level to at least $150,000,000 for fiscal
year 1975. This would provide approximately 300,000 meals per day
to older Americans.

With respect to the $10,000,000 recommended for youth development
programs, 95)5,000,000 is to implement the Runaway Youth Act (Title
111 of P.L. 93-415). Funds will be allocated for runaway shelters and
related services. A comprehensive statistical survey of runaways will
also be undertaken as mandated by the Act.

The remaining amount of $5,000,000 will be used to phase-out Fed-
eral support for the programs which were conducted under the expir-
ing Juvenile Delinquency Prevention Act. There are approximately 47
youth service systems requiring a final year of continuation support.
This additional year of Federal support will allow these grantees an
orderly phase-out.

The Committee has disallowed the $2,000,000 budget request for
research and demonstration activities. Although studies such as re-
search into the causes of running away, and the most effective ap-
proaches for resolving individual and family crises may be valuable,
the Committee believes that the need for budgetary restraint at this
time requires focusing of limited resources as much as possible towards
direct youth services.

The Department is urged to consider submitting, at the earliest
possible date, a budget request to begin implementation of the Title V
multi-purpose senior centers program under the Older American Act.
Multi-purpose senior centers have the capability for delivering social
services conveniently and economically for older Americans. Such
facilities can also enable many elderly persons to live independently,
instead of being prematurely or unnecessarily institutionalized.

The Department is also urged to consider submitting a budget re-
quest to provide for transportation needs of older Americans, as au-
thorized by Section 309 of the Older Americans Act Amendments of
1974, Public Law 93-351. This program would support development
of individualized flexible transportation projects for older persons
which will provide them increased access to nutrition projects, health
care facilities, and social, recreational, and cultural activities.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following amendment recommended by the Committee in this
bill, not made to carry out the provision of an existing law, are brought
to the attention of the Senate in accordance with Senate Rule XVI.

In connection with “Elementary and secondary education”. “not-
withstanding the provisions of section 401(b) (2) () (¥)”.

JOMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

27

N ‘ : :
= = : H : : i
kB : ; : .
"’?‘“";,\ I : : o
g 2 € o ; i .
2= L = = o
L1 S ‘ | b
sg L : H ; o
° : ) s :
=, g ¢+ &8 & 8§ |8
%e A S § § 2 l§
2 g B 8 : > : ES :
P = & . o5 B i v
2 2 o 1 i - i
ga | % B - !
I 3 ;
= = S
- =
88 g 8 g g g 8|8
83 -3 Sl
5 £ £ s § 8¢
gmav i 0% < < ~ T
4
$28 b=
o
k= b~ S~ k=] = (-] [
I E T O % % oy
8% oz < e 1 S0
82 8 g2 3 z 2 R
] 5 8 8 8 8 21
8= 3 03 3 3 g 3
- zZ 7z A 4 z Z
S —~ P A'
. g8 8§ § § g[8
Py =) > > - S
# o $ s § 3§ § 58
3 = - o < e i
ok T 4 = -
T S
i : : t P
i ! i '
H ; : P
i ; H : o
: ES 3z : o
S T f Eo
b3 g ; P
H : < ) HE
g :% DB Pe 1o
2 & | 1§ % g PE O
« = P48 1 F PR
g R I A A E 1B o4
g 5L E | fg < g i F
- g . H [
= . |j@oc & ¢ &2 2 - o
& & = i B B & : [
& alwe B A o= A P H ; b
B “ly & < P8 @ g Lo P ;
E ﬁ = Vg - HE LoE
& & b2 g ¢ E b P& 1B
2 Ecg i =8 9 18 18 12
= 2858 5 ©me E£EEES
- ; B V2 B < g # =
% P8 2 - i -
= P g & B & & & & 2
8= 5 3 18 S5 £A8 &G
;gp.g i s m :w
& E = 35
K 2 2] £ g
:aﬁg. & & g &
"é-%qé g 3 ¥ A
'g L~} k=) < -
Eé 5 g 2 5 8
B 4 2 8
;g = & o ,§&‘
S = 2
I 3
w w w 147)
S ™o = - -
z ,;-t.ﬁ T L W= ,S
; gR 8 23 87 g7 o
g A% 22 A2 A2 2 &
Q » “ Q Q
W w i i [ @




€ -¥L -0 621 "wday ‘g

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
' RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

Increase (4-) or decrease (-),
Senate bill compared with—
Doc. No. Agency and item Budget Recommended | Recommended
estimate in House bill by Senate
committee Budget House biil
estimate
(¢)] 2 @3 @ (5) (6)
CHAPTER II—Continued
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
HD HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
. Doc. .
93-266 Health services . . e $5, 722, 000 $3, 722, 000 $1, 722, 000 —$4, 000, 000 -$2, 000, 000
ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
Saint Elizabeths Hospital . ____ .. ... 1, 789, 000 1, 789, 000 1,789,000 | ______ | ..
H D HEALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
. Doe.
93-266 Health resources . ... e 147, 257, 000 149,133, 000 147, 933, 000 676, 000 ~—1, 200, 000
Trust fund transfer . . ... e (120, 000) (120, 600) (120, 000) [ CT— ) [ GO )
OFFICE OF EDUCATION
H. Doc .
&% }Elementary and secondary education._ .. __________________________.. 2, 180, 218, 000 2, 054, 425, 000 2, 160, 825, 000 —19, 393, 000 +-108, 400, 000
93-353 Advance appropriation for 1976 _ _ __ e 2, 210, 218, 000 2,210, 218, 000 2,190, 218, 000 —20, 000, 000 —20, 000, 000
H. Doc
93266 School assistance in federally affected areas__.._ ... . ... ... ______ ... 340, 300, 000 656, 016, 000 656, 016, 000 +315,716,000 { ________.__._.___
H. Doc. i
93—266} Education for the handicapped_____..___ .. 147, 109, 000 184, 609, 000 224, 609, 000 +71, 500, 000 +-40, 000, 000
Advance appropriation for 1976 . ____ . ____._.___ , 000, 100, 000, 600 100, 000, 000 +50,000,000 |_.____.___.______.
H. Doc. .
93-353 Occupational, vocational, and adult education. ... ... ... ... 63, 319, 000 63, 319, 000 665, 119, 000 +1, 800, 000 +1, 800, 000
Advance appropriation for 1976.__ . __ . ... 63, 319, 000 63, 319, 000 68,819,000 .. ... e
H. Doc. .
93-353 Library resources . . e eeaecamaean 90, 250, 000 95, 250, 000 985, 250, 000 485,000,000 {.__._________._____
S. Doc.
93-103 Salaries and eXPensSeS . . . . eemeaamen 718,000 | Not considered__|._________________ —718,000 |- oo
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
.......... Limitation on salaries and ezpenses_ ... iiiaiann (20, 242,000)| Not considered._.{...._.._._._....._ (—20,248,000) |- ... __
ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
H. Doc. ‘
93-266 Human development 111, 600, 000 125, 000, 000 135, 000, 0G0 -+23, 400, 000 ~+10, 000, 000
Total Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 5,411, 819, 000 5, 706, 800, 000 5, 841, 800, 000 429, 981, 000 +135, 000, 000
Total, chapter IL. . iicccaeiamann 5, 421, 469, 000 5, 706, 800, 000 5, 846, 450, 000 +-424, 981, 000 +-139, 650, 000
Consisting of:
Fiscal year 1975 appropriations._ . .________._ .. . ... ._.... 3, 097, 932, 000 3,333, 263, 000 3, 492,913, 000 +394, 981, 000 159, 650, 000
Fiscal year 1976 appropriations_ . ... ___.___.___.__....... 2, 323, 537, 000 2,373, 537, 060 2, 853, 537, 000 -1-30, 000, 000 —20, 000, 000

3



CHAPTER III

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

1975 supplemental estimates. . ... $18, 686, 805
House allowance......_ ... 347, 400
Committee recommendation 18, 686, 805

The Committee recommends a total of $18,686,805 in new budget
(obligational) authority. Conforming to long practice, funds ex-
clusively for ogeration and activities of the House of Representatives,
are recommended as approved by that body.

The bill provides supplemental funding for certain operations and
activities of the Legislative Branch of the Government, including the
United States Senate, House of Representatives, the Joint Committee
on Printing, and the Architect of the Capitol.

In accord with long-standing custom, the House did not consider
budget estimates in the amount of $1,730,805 for the Senate; and
estimates amounting to $16,322,000 for Senate items under the juris-
diction of the Architect of the Capitol. Hence these estimates are not
incorporated into the tabulations in the House report, and accounts
in large part for the $18,339,405 increase over the House bill as
recommended by the Committee.

SENATE
1975 supplemental estimate. . .. e $1, 730, 805
House allowanee.. . . . .o e e
Committee recommendation. . . .o 1, 730, 805

The Committee recommends a total of $1,730,805 in new budget
(obligational) authority for the Senate. The recommendation includes
the following:

Office of the Seeretary .. ... e $75, 525
Committee employees.. ... v o dm e e oo 349, 980
Inguires and investigations - .. e 5, 000
Inquiries and investigations, 1974, . = 250, 000
Miscellaneous Items, 1974 e 1, 050, 000
Stationery {revolving fund). . _______ . _______ .. 300

TObAL. e e e e — e e 1, 730, 805

Sararies, OFricERs, AND EMPLOYEES

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

1975 appropriation. .. .o —————— $2, 691, 345
1975 supplemental estimate . . ...

2
House allowance

________________________________________________________

The Committee has included $44,745 and approved the creation of
the permanent positions of Technical Advisor and Chief Elections In-
vestigator, both at a rate not to exceed $28,690 per annum for the

629




32

Office of the Secretary. Both of these positions are now on the Admin-
istrative Roll. In addition, the Commnjittee has approved the increase
of the not to exceed rate for the position of Enrolling Clerk from
$20,235 per annum to $26,878 per annum. The Committee was assured
that these increases would be accomplished through administrative
increments as merited.

The Technical Advisor will serve as a chief assistant for matters
pertaining to modernization and mechanization of administrative
}E):roceglures in the various offices reforting to the Secretary. The Chief
Elections Investigator will be involved with campaign finance report-
ing originating from the Federal Elections Act of 1972.

he Committee also recommends an additional appropriation of
$30,780 to fund, for the remaining 9 months, an increase in the allow-
ance for clerical assistance and readjustment of salaries in the Dis-
bursing Office. The workload and activities of this Office has increased
to require the assignment of a senior employee to the front office and
a replacement of that employee by a new employee. In addition, the
Semi-Annual Report of the Secretary of the Senate must be prepared
and printed within 60 days of the close of the appropriate time period.
An additional employee is required in the Audit Section to maintain
the schedule mandated by law.

COMMITTEE EMPLOYEES

1975 appropristion _ __ . e $8, 069, 490
1975 supplemental estimate ._ . o 349, 980
House allowanee_ ... oo e
Committee recommendation . . .o 349, 980

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $349,980 for the
12 statutory positions for the new standing Committee on the Budget
as authorized by the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946. The
Committee on the Budget was created in the Congressional Budget
and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-374,
approved July 12, 1974).

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

1975 appropriation. .. . .o $16, 253, 175
1975 supplemental estimate_ . e 5, 000
House allowanee. .. _ ..
Committee recommendation_ ... _____________..__ 5, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,000 for In-
quiries and Investigations, 1975. The appropriation is for full year
funding and is authorized by Section 134(a) Legislative Reorganization
Act of 1946 and relates to the establishment of the new standing Com-
mittee on the Budget.

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS, 1974

1975 supplemental estimate. . . $250, 000
House allowance

33

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $250,000 for In-
quiries and Investigations for fiscal year 1974, Estimated obligations
for vouchers and ob%igations relating to costs of Committees related to
travel, intermittent consultants, stationery, books, and reporting of
hearings, amount to $420,000. A current balance of $233,000 exists.
This additional appropriation plus the current balance should meet all
obligations.

MISCELLANEOUS YTEMS, 1974

1975 supplemental estimate___ . _______ . _____ . _ $1, 050, 000
House allowanee. ... i e
Committee recommendation. . - . . 1, 050, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,050,000 for
Miscellaneous Items for fiscal year 1974. Estimated vouchers and-
obligations relating to costs of Consolidated Office Expense Allow-
ances, telephone and telegraph, and mechanical equipment and repair
amount to $1,015,000. A current balance of $185,000 exists. This
appropriation plus the current balance should meet all obligations.

The Committee was advised that a contributing factor to the
deficiency in this appropriation was the delay in the submission of
vouchers for reimbursement of expenses incurred. The Committee
urges that Senators and Committee offices submit vouchers for
payment on a timely basis so that an accurate projection can be
maintained.

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)

1975 appropriation . v e oo e $25, 450
1975 supplemental estimate__ . 300
House alloWance. .. oo e
Committee recommendation. - . 300

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $300 for
Stationery (Revolving Fund). This appropriation relates to the
establishment of the new standing Committee on the Budget and
represents an annual allowance.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

The Committee has inserted an administrative provision at the
request of the Committee on Rules and Administration to end the
“horse and buggy” era procedure that requires subcommittees and
Joint Committees to submit monthly payroll vouchers for their
personnel. Monthly abstracts of such salary payments will now be
prepared that will satisfy and improve all reporting requirements
including the information on the semi-annual report of the Secretary
of the Senate. This administrative provision does not alter the law as 1t
relates to the House of Representatives. The provision is as follows:

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

Effective January 1, 1976—
(1) that portion of the paragraph relating to contingent funds under
the heading “UNDER LEGISLATIVE" in the Act of October 2,
1888 (25 Stat. 546; 2 U.S.C. 68, 96), beginning with “And hereafter”’
and ending with “Government”, is amended to read as follows:
“Payments made upon vouchers approved by the Committee on




34

House Administration of the House of Representatives, and paymenis
made upon vouchers or abstracts of disbursements of salaries approved
by the Committee on Rules and Administration of the Senate, shall
be deemed, held, and taken, and are declared to be conclusive upon
all the departments and officers of the Government”;

(2) section 204 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C.
2254) 1s amended by inserting immediately after ‘‘upon vouchers
approved by the Chairman”, a comma and the following: “‘except
that vouchers shall not be required for the disbursement of salaries of
employees paid at an annual rate”’; and

(8) section 5 (e) of the Employment Act of 1946 (16 U.8.C. 1024(e))
is amended by inserting immediately before the period at the end
thereof a comma and the following: “‘except that vouchers shall not be
required for the disbursement of salaries of employees paid at an

annual rate”’.
JOINT ITEMS
ConTiNGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING
1975 appropriation. . _ e m s $349, 100

1975 supplemental estimate. o ..o 66, 000
House alloWanee. . ... o e e e e 66, 000
Committee recommendation. ..o 66, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $66,000 as re-
quested by the Joint Committee and approved by the House for
three additional positions. This additional staff is required to review
the statutes and the documents distribution program of the Govern-
ment Printing Office in response to the concern of the Committee of
the increasing costs of Congressional printing and binding.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
Cariror BuiLpings aNp GrouNDS

The House of Representatives made provision in the bill for adjust-
ment of the salaries of the Registered Nurses in the Capitol and Sen-
ate and House Office Buildings. This adjustment would raise the
salaries of the Registered Nurses to grade 10 of the General Schedule
while at the same time maintaining the step of the new grade level as
the incumbents occupy at their current grade level. To cover this
upgrading, the House provided the following additional appropria-
tions: Capitol Buildings, $3,200; Senate Office Buildings, $3,600;
House Office Buildings, %6,600.

The Committee held a hearing during consideration of the regular
bill regarding the staff and salaries in the Office of the Attending
Physician. The action of the House of Representatives follows the
recommendations on page 21 of the House Beport that are based on
the initial results of a study of this Office by the General Accounting
Office. The Committee has not had the opportunity to examine this
study or go into this matter further, and the Committee has deleted
this provsion from the bill.

The Committee is aware of the circumstances that led to the recom-
mendations in the House Report. The Committee believes that the
situation can best be resolved by phasing out through attrition the

35

positions now occupied by the retired corpsmen so that all of the
nursing-type positions of this office will be filled by either Registered
Nurses or active-duty corpsmen assigned by the Department. of De-
fense. The Committee has inserted the following proviso in the bill:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, effective
January 1, 1975, none of the funds appropriated to the
Architect of the Capitol shall thereafter be available for any
nursing position unless the position is occupied by a Regis-
tered Nurse; Provided, That such provision shall not be
applicable to the present incumbents of such positions.

CONSTRUCTION OF AN EXTENSION TO THE NEW SENATE OFFICE BUILDING
1975 appropriation_ .. e

1975 supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 93-345) .. _ ... .. _._._ $16, 322, 000
House alloWanee_ ... e
Committee recommendations . ... _________ .o _o_. 16, 322, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,322,000 to
construct an extension to the New Senate Dirksen Office Building. The
Senate Office Building Commission and the Senate Commitfee on
Public Works have approved the additional appropriation and author-
ization of $16,322,000, and the increase in the limit of cost from
$68,825,000 to $85,147,000.

The construction was originally authorized by the Supplemental
Appropriations Act, 1973, approved October 31, 1972, at a limit of
cost of $47,925,000, and an appropriation in that amount was pro-
vided for the construction.

The limit of cost was increased from $47,925,000 to $68,825,000 by
the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1974, approved January 3,
1974, by an additional appropriation in the amount of $20,900,000. In
addition, the 1974 Act broadened the scope of the construction to
include an extension of the Senate subway transportation system,
construction of additional floor levels on the rear center wing of the
Dirksen Office Building, changes to the Dirksen and Russell Office
Buildings to provide improved circulation, including underground
pedestrian walkways, a,ndp other changes required to correlate use of
the three buildings.

The current request for $16,322,000 consists of the following:

Additional 6.7 percent inflation costs over last 10 months. . . __._. $3,985,000
Additional 100,000 sq. ft. of usable space . _ ... .. 4,045,000
Refinement of public stairways and substitution of masonry and
plaster for wallboard construetion. __ . _____._.____.. 2,022,000
Change in desigh of connection of extension to existing (Dirksen)
bullding . 1,500,000
Art and sculpture. . e 400,000

Additional amount due to unknowns and diserepancies in
previous estimate:

Landscaping__.______ e e $400, 000
BEquipment_ .. o 100, 000
Storage locker partitions.___ . ________________ . 40, 600
Police facilities__ .. . s 300, 000
Miscellaneous 1tems . .o oo e 1, 414, 000
2,254,000
Total construction costs_ . _ .. 14,206,000
Additional construction contingencies.. - . o 980,000
Additional architectural-engineering fee_ . _ . ___ .. __________ 745,000
Additional administrative and miscellaneous expenses. ... .. .._. 391,000

Total supplemental requested . . ..o oo 16,322,000




36

The new design will consist of nine floor levels above ground (four
of which will be mezzanine levels), a ground floor, a basement floor,
a sub -basement floor, and its exterior design will relate functionall
and aesthetically to the Dirksen and Russell Office Buildings. It will
also provide expanded restaurant facilities, an automated materials
and mail distribution system, and other items geared to everyday
needs. A compasrison of the gross and net areas at the levels of the
original appropriation level ($47,925,000), the current level ($68,825,-
000), and the current estimate ($85,147,000) follows:

Level of funding
$47, 925, 000 $68, 825, 000 $86, 147, 000

Total building gross are. oo neeeeoencvuonn. square feet_ . 683, 000 990, 000 1,121, 000
Total bullding net area. ... . eoiinn. do.__. 471,300 658, 000 758, 000
68,9 6.5 87,6

400, 000 582, 850 612,240

324, 000 430,000 304,500

et v — o [ 1 S 228,000 ..o

5,288 80 16 X B0 - oo meeomee s L T, 261, 800

The revised time schedule provides for the start of construction in
December 1974 and completion and occupaney in late 1977 or early
1978.

PerrormanceE orF Duries ror UnrrEp Stares Boranic GARDEN

The Architect was authorized by the Joint Committee on the
Library to submit the following language as an amendment to the
Supplemental Bill:

ApMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

Hereafter, with the a 5;0@«13 of the Joint Commitiee on the
" Library, the Architect o Captol may utilize personnel paid
Jrom appropriations under his conirol for performance of ad-
mainistrative and clerical duties in connection with the mainte-
nance and operation of the United States Botanic Garden, to
such extent as he may deem feasible.

Since 1934, the Architect has served as Acting Director of the
United States Botanic Garden, acting as an agent for the Joint Com-
mittee on the Library in general oversight of the Botanic Garden
operations. Funds for this activity have been appropriated directly to
the Botanic Garden under direction of the Joint Committee which
has been vested with control over maintenance and operation of the
Botanic Garden since 1856. Annual appropriations have been made
for this purpose.

Following a study and review and with the retirement of an ad-
ministrative officer, the Architect proposed, and the Committee agrees,
to leave the position unfilled and to have clerical and administrative
functions of the Botanic Garden performed by the Architect. Ab-
sorption of these duties can be accomplished without added cost.

he language included in the bill is required to accomplish this
objective. '

37
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

ExvironMENTAL ImPacT STUDY ON THE RELOCATION OF THE
GovernMENT Printing OrrFice

1975 appPrOPTIALION. v e e e e e e

1975 supplemental estimate (8. Doc. 93-115) o voce e $300, 0600
House allowanee__ o .. et e
Committee recommendation. . . ... i 300, 600

The Committee received a budget request from the Public Printer
in the amount of $300,000 for an Environmental Impact Study. The
study was not considered by the House. It was considered favorably by
the Senate Committee on Public Works and the Senate Rules Com-
mittee. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $300,000 for
the study.

The study is designed to permit the early participation by the
affected communities in the decision-making process regarding the
possible relocation of the Government Printing Office to a site in the
New York Avenue industrial corridor of the District of Columbia.

Under this proposal, the (General Services Administration will serve
as a design and construction agent for the GPO. The GSA will con-
tract with professional planning and environmental consultants for
assistance in the development of a complete environmental impact
statement consisting of the following three principal elements: (1)
impact evaluation ($80,000); (2) community relations coordination
{$95,000) ; and (3) profject definition (%35,000). In addition, the esti-
mate provides $90,000 for GSA overhead costs.




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND
AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Increase (4 or decrease (—)
Amount Senate bill compared with—
Droe. No. Department or activity Budget House recommended
, estimates allowance by Senate
. committee Budget Houss bill
estimate
CHAPTER III
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE
BALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES o
8. Doe. Offcs 0f Lo Bo0TOlaTY . oo e e e e e e e —— $75,526 | ... e 875,525 {.ovnennc e +$75,525
93-120 ,
8. Doc. Committed empPlOYees. . . ...on oo vrann e — e nnanamno—————— 349,080 | .. .canaan 349,080 | . eeenns +-349, 980
93-120 ’
Total, Salarles, Officers and Ermnployees . .. ..o oacommann 425,508 |.veceaaaenn 425,505 {eeoecvanann +425, 505
CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
8. Doe. Inquiries and investigabions. . .. e ———— 5000 | ____.__... v 5,000 |0 ecaaeen +5, 000
93-120 » : ‘
S,gls)gcz. Inquiries and investigations, 1074 . e —————— 250,000 | _.eerinanen 250,000 |, oeiianeanan 4250, 000
0
8. Doe. Miscellaneous 1erns, 1074. .. oo ui e st cem e 1,050,000 .. ..c.oon PR 1,050,000 | .. .oeeenn 1,050, 000
93-120 ! . . o
8. Doc. Btationery (ROVOIVING FUNA) o oemvvnenmeeaenman s cmeems e snnsannnmnnnmnnmsnscmman 800 {oeeinn i 300 | eecaaann +300
93-120
Total, Contingent expenses 1,305, 300 1,805,300 |..ooinecemanaee 41, 305, 300
TOLAL, SONBLE. . care e nc e v e dcecea e e e m e 1,730,805 1,730,805 | oo +1, 730, 805

- _

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
SaLARIES, OFFICERA AND EMPLOYEES

8. 9?3?7 House Democratic Steering Committes. _......... 5,000 $65, 000 85,000 | oo enne
3'9?.‘5‘»; House Republican Conference...........__________..... 85, 000 5, 000 65,000 | ...oeieac e e
Total, Salarles, Officers and Employees. .____ .. ovvennnnn R 130, 000 130, 000 180,000 |oc e rcrn s
COMMITTEE ON 1£m BupGeT (Srunixs)
S.gg_ﬁ.? Salaries and expenses 138, 000 138, 000 138, 000
Total, House of Representatives. ... .c.ouuoeiimeaionecanncmnesrmmomommnemse 268, 000 268, 000 268, 000
JOINT ITEMS
) CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE v
8, 9]3)3028 Joint Comumittee on Printing . .. ... ... - . 68, 000 66, 000 66,000 | cunnrmmnmcaeac e
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
Capitol buildings and grounds_ . ... oo caacece s me e mem o ns] FEIET) | I8 DRI -13, 400
Hésl?aocé Construction of extension to New Sensate Office Bubldlng....ovvenuerionemccmennnn 16,822,000 | .oormenooeanne 16,822,000 . ooeeeinn 16, 322, 000
Performance of duties for U.8. Botanle Garden. . ... . o vurnmrnnnnsneen Language |.ocooemvnnnnnnnn Language | ..._..o.... Langusage
Total, Architect of the Capltol. .o iicaeees 16, 322, 000 18, 400 16,822,000 |. ... 18, 308, 600
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
S.gl;cicl.s Environmental impact study on the relocation of Government Printing Office..... 300,000 |.0ueenoaneenn 300,000 |..ooemmimammm e -800, 000
Total, Chapter ITI, new budget (obligational) autBority....ovueennnnennmennn 18, 6868, 805 847, 400 18,686,805 | .. coenivinennn -+18, 339, 405
!




CHAPTER IV
PUBLIC WORKS—AEC
Aromic ExEray CoMMIssioN

OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1975____ ___________________________._____ 1 $2, 444, 650, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1975 (S. Doc. 93-106)____________. 54, 700, 000
House allowance. . __ o e
. Committee recommendation______ __ . ___________.______.__._ 2 54, 700, 000

1 Includes $1,082,600,000 in the Special Energy Research and Development Appropriation Act, 1975,
2 Available only upon enactment of authorizing legislation.

.

The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$54,700,000 for operating expenses of the Atomic Energy Commission,
the same as the supplemental btuidget estimate.

This recommendation provides funding for a revised nuclear weap-
ons testing program in light of the Threshold Test Ban Treaty,
and also provides funds to improve AEC’s nuclear materials safe-
guards system related to transportation of nuclear materials.

Inasmuch as the authorization for these supplemental funds has
not yet cleared Congress, a language provision is included in the
bill making the approrriation available only upon the enactment
into law of the authorization.

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

Appropriation, 1975____ ____________________ _-- 1 8784, 675, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1975 (S. Doc. 93-106) __ o - 18, 300, 000
House allowanee_ _ . __ . _._____________________.________ e mmmmmmomeo -
Committee recommendation_______________________________. 2 18, 300, 000

1 Includes $453,970,000 in the Special Energy Research and Development Appropriation Act, 1975.
2 Available only upon enactment of authorizing legislation.

A supplemental appropriation of $18,300,000 is recommended by
the Committee for the acquisition of capital equipment for the
Atomic Energy Commission, the same as the budget request.

These funds would provide equipment in support of the revised
nuclear weapons testing program and equipment needed to upgrade
transportation and related communications aspects of safeguarding
nuclear materials.

A language provision is likewise recommended in the bill for this
appropriation to be available only upon the enactment into law of
authorizing legislation.

(41)




42
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau oF RECLAMATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Appropristion, 1975, e $97, 000, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1975 . oo
HHOUSE BOWAIICE. o o o o e e e et e et e e o ot e e
Committee recommendation. . o v cccmmccn e Language

The Committee recommends language in the bill pertaining to the.
regular fiscal year 1975 operation and maintenance appropriation
already enacted into law.

Litigation is now pending in the United States District Court for
the District of Nevada, designated ‘‘Truckee-Carson Irrigation
District vs. Secretary of Interior”, Civil Action No. R-74-34, RT,
filed March 18, 1974, to determine whether the Truckee-Carson
Irrigation District or the Secretary of the Interior is lawfully entitled
to manage and operate the Newlands Reclamation Project, N evada
on and after November 1, 1974, ;

The Committee therefore recommends language which provides
that not to exceed $1,000,000 of the enacted fiscal year 1975 appropri-
ation shall be available to the Secretary for the operation of the
Newlands Project. following the final decision by the District Court of
said litigation. The fiscal year 1975 budget for the Bureau’s operation
and maintenance account did not include an estimate for this con-
tingency.

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 8, RULE XIV, STANDING RULES
OF THE SENATE

The amendments, relative to the Atomic Energy Commission, rec-
ommended by the Committee are brought to the attention of the Sen-
ate in accordance with Paragraph 8, Rule XIV of the Standing Rules
0;1; t}f{a 1Sena’ce, even though the amendments otherwise qualify under
the Rule.

»

House bill

-+-$54, 700, 000
418, 300, 000
<73, 000, 000
~+73, 000, 000

Senate bill cornpared with

Budget
estimates

Increase {+) or decrease ()

178,003,000 |...

Amount
recommended
by Senate
1$54,700,000 |
118, 300,000
473,000,000 |..
Language

committee

House
allowance
73,000,000 |__.....

Budget
estimates
$54,700,000 |..._..___.
18,800,000 |__
73, 000, 000

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

CHAPTER IV
PuUBLIC WORKS—AEC
AroMic ENERGY COMMISSION

BUREAY OF RECLAMATION
Total, chapter IV, new budget (obligational) authority..........

Department or activity
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Total, Atomic Energy Commission. ...

Operation and maintenance _......_

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

93-106 | Plant and capital equipment. ... .. __._.
1 Subject to authorizing legislation.

03-106 | Operating eXpenses. ........._..

Doe.
No.
8. Doc.
8. Doc.




CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
EcovoMic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

1975 appropriation . ..o oo e $184, 200, 0600

1975 supplemental estimate (H, Doe. 93-357) ..o cvmes 51, 500, 000
House allewanee_ ... e ————— 51, 500, 000
Committee recommendation. .. . ..o e——— 51, 500, 000

For Economic Development Assistance Programs the Committee
recommends $51,500,000, the House allowance and budget estimate.
Of the total recommended, $2,000,000 is for Industrial Loans and
Guarantees, $13,000,000 is for supplemental and basic grants to States
for Title I, I and IV §ojects, $27,500,000 for economic adjustment
assistance under Title XI, and $9,000,000 is for Planning, Technical
Assistance and Research of which $5,500,000 will be for grants to the
States. These grants are intended to promote a comprehensive planning
process in cooperation with sub-State planning and development
organizations. The remaining $3,500,000 will be used to help districts
defray the added costs associated with OMB Circular A-95, review
activities, and also provide support for the newly authorized planning
program for cities and other sub-State planning and development
organizations. It is intended that the funds provided will be awarded
directly by EDA and shall not require a pass through requirement
with the States.

This Committee is pleased with the past accomplishments of the
local Economic Development Districts and does not interpret the
newly authorized programs as authorizing the States to assume
%%Kcial or administrative control over the traditional operations of

ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSBISTANCE PROGRAMS

1975 appropriation .o o w2 $17, 625, 600
1975 supplemental estimate (H. Doe. 93-357) e v oev e e 5, 275, 000
House allOWANCEe . o e e et ————— 5, 275, 000
Committee recommendation.. . ... oo 5, 275, 000

For administration of the economic development assistance pro-
grams, the Committee recommends $5,275,000, the budget estimate
and House allowance. This supplemental amount will be used to main-
tain and insure an employment level of not less than 650 employees to
administer both the on-going and newly authorized programs.

(45)



46

Recionar AcrioNn PrannNing CoMMISSIONS

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

1975 appropriation _ _ - _ oo $34, 995, 000
1975 supplemental estimate (S. Doe. 93-116) - . . __________ 7, 005, 000
House allowance_ _ . _ . ____ . e___. i

Committee recommendation_ .. _ v s 7, 005, 000

1 Not considered by the House.

For the Regional Action Planning Commissions the Committee
recommends the sum of $7,005,000, the budget estimate and House
allowance. This sum, together with the $34,995,000 contained in the
regular bill provides a total of $42,000,000. A distribution of the
revised allowance for each commission follows:

New England - - . ..o $6, 558, 000

Coastal Plains . . __ _ e 6, 556, 000
Four Corners _ _ e 6, 556, 000
Old West. _ o e 4, 396, 000
OzarKS e 6, 556, 000
Pacific Northwest _ - - _ e 4, 395, 000
Upper Great Lakes. . _ .. 6, 555, 000
Departmental coordination_ _ _ . ____ . _.._________ 428, 000

Total _ e 42, 000, 000

Of the $4,396,000 that is recommended for the Old West Commis-
sion, $1,150,000 is for continuation of the coal related impact studies
initiated in fiscal 1974.

THE JUDICIARY

‘SurrEME CoOURT oF THE UNITED STATES

CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

1975 appropriation. .. _ ... _____. e $687, 300
1975 supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 93-531) . _ .. ______.______ 258, 500
House allowanee_ _____ _ o e 258, 500
Committee recommendation_ _ . _____ 258, 500

The Committee recommends $258,500 for Care of the Building and
Grounds, Supreme Court of the United States. Of the sum recom-
mended, $93,500 is to complete the remodeling of the cafeteria. The
balance of $165,000 is for the conversion of storage space into office
space for the use by Court personnel.

ComMissioON oN REvisoN oF THE FEDERAL COURT APPELLATE
SysTEM oF THE UNITED STATES ’

1975 supplemental estimate S. Doc. 93-112___ . ____ . _________ $351, 000
House allowance._. _ o e eem———me 1
Committee recommendation_ . o_. ..o 351, 000

1 Not considered by the House.

For the Commission on Revision of the Federal Court Appellate
System, the Committee recommends $351,000, the budget estimate
which was not considered by the House. The Congress has authorized
a total of $606,000 for this Commission of which $255,000 was
appropriated in the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1973.
The pending request represents the balance of the authorized amount.
The time for the Commission to file its report has been extended by
the Congress to June 21, 1975.

47 ;
RELATED AGENCIES
SmaLL BusiNEss ADMINISTRATION

SURETY BOND GUARANTEES FUND

1975 supplemental estimate (S. Doc. 93-116)_____ . .._____ 1 ($20, 000, 000)
House allowance.___.__ e e e ’ e
Committee recommendation... _____________________ """ ($20, 000, 000)
1To be derived i
: N?)t go n:i a:;adbg ytr&nesfﬁx;) ggg the Business Loan and Investment Fund.

For the Surety Bond Guarantees Fund of the Small Business
Administration, the Committee has included language in the bill
which provides for a transfer of $20,000,000 from the Business Loan
and Investment Fund to_the Surety Bond Guarantees Fund. This
fund was authorized by Public Law 93-386 (approved August 23,
1974). This new revolving fund is to guarantee surety bonds for small
contractors who cannot procure such guarantees from private sources.
The SBA has assured the Committee that the recommended transfer
will not affect the other lending programs of the agency.




1§
Q0

+$7, 005, 000
47,008, 000
+351, 000
4851, 000
(20, 000, 000)
-+(20, 000, 000)
+7,356, 000
(20, 000, 000)

House bill

Senate bill compared with—

Budget
estimate

Inerease (+) or decrease (—),

Amount
recommended
$51, 500, 000 |-..
5,275,000 |...
7,005,000 |- oocuiamuaamaaes
63,780,000 |._
258,500 |- oo e ]emeamiecemaeee
351,000 |ococoooacaeas
609,500 |- oo
(20,000,000 |- - oo eoeeeceeecaean
(20, 000,000) ...
64,389,500 | ___. .. __.___.__
(20,000,000) |- oo oo eoeaaeas

Committee

by Senate

258, 500
258, 500

351,000 |ooocoooaen.

House
allowance
$51, 500, 000
5,275, 000
56, 775, 000
57,033, 500

609, 500

63,780, 000
(20,000, 000) .. oo
(20, 000, 000) |-« e ceeemeeee
64, 389, 500
(20,000,000 _._____.________

5,275, 000

Budget
$51, 500, 000

estimate

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

ppellate System of the

THE JUDICIARY
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Department or activity
CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
EcONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
REGIONAL ACTION PLANNING COMMISSIONS
RELATED AGENCIES
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Total, Chapter V, New Budget (Obligational) Authority. ...........
By transfer. .. . mcmccmamaeas

Total, Related Agencies. _ .o ceean

Total, the Judielary .. oo e eeam

Total, Department of Commerce.. _ _
Commission on Revision of the Federal Court A

United States.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

93-531 | Care of the Building and Grounds. ... ..o eccmemean

8. Doec.

93-116 | Regional Development Programs . .... ..o iocceeees
93-116 | Surety Bond Guarantees Fand. ..

93-112

'93-357 | Administration of Economic Development Assistance Programs. _.........

93-357 | Economic Development Assistance Programs.. . ........cecooeooecooecanaa-

Doc. No.
H. Doc.
H. Doe.
H. Doc.
8. Doe.

8. Doc.

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS

The Committee has included language in the bill which makes $50
million available for obligation in fiscal year 1975 in addition to the
amount authorized by Public Law 93-391 for grants-in-aid for airports.
Public Law 91-168, enacted December 26, 1969, a propriated $50
million for the Federal Aid to Airport Program of the FAA. Subse-
quently, Public Law 91-258 (Airport and Airway Development Act
of 1970) transferred all Federal Aid to Airport Program funds (in-
cluding the $50 million) into the Airport and Airway Trust Fund. This
$50 million was to remain available until expended and has not been
obligated by the FAA.

Based on the number of inquiries received by members of Congress
because the FAA denied or deferred sponsor requests, it would appear
that the agency has a need for obligating authority in excess of the
additional $50 million provided by the Committee. However, in light
of the leadtime necessary to place grant requests under obli ation,
the Committee is advised by the FAA that the $50 million in additional
authority plus the $310 million ceiling for airport development grants
esta,blishe<f in the regular FY 75 D.O.T. appropriations act should
satisfy the most pressing general aviation and air carrier airport
needs. If subsequent actions by FAA indicate a requirement in excess
of that authorized to date for fiscal year 1975, the appropriate Com-
mittees of the Congress are to be advised.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

Appropriations, 1975 ______ __________ . $130, 275, 000
Supplemental request (S. Doe. 93~121)_______________.________ 84, 900, 000
House allowanece__________.____________________________ (deferred)
Committee recommendation________________________ """ 75, 000, 000

In recommending an appropriation of $75,000,000 for the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation, the Committee recognizes that $60.7
million of this amount is accounted for solely by inflation over which
Amtrak has no control. Amtrak’s original 1975 appropriation request
was based on rates of inflation as of June 30, 1973. However, inflation
rates have continued to escalate and the Corporation’s revised deficit
is based on rates of inflation at the close of fiscal year 1974. The Com-
mittee recognizes that there are no progiam levels that can be reduced
since Amtrak “programs’’ are passenger train services along routes

(49)




50

fixed by law. In providing funds for only $7.1 million of the $17
million requested for contingency items, the Committee expects
the Corporation to seek additional supplemental funds should they
be needed later in this fiscal year.

UrsaN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND

LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House language
included in the bill which will enable the Urban Mass Transportation
Administration to utilize $3.1 million of previously appropriated funds
to liquidate obligations incurred under the Federal-Aid Highway Act
of 1973. Under that Act, the states are permitted to substitute certain
transit projects for highway projects. Because existing appropriation
language provides only for liquidation of obligations incurred under
the Urban Mass Transportation Act, this language is necessary to
%rovide the authority to liquidate obligations incurred under the

ederal-Aid Highway Act of 1973.

RELATED AGENCIES
InrersTaTE CoMmERCE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, Y975 e $43, 000, 000
Supplemental Tequest. oo oo 345, 000
HOUSE BIlOWANEE . c e e e e 170, 000
Committee recommendation. . . ... oo e 170, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of 12 new positions and $170,000 for the ICC to monitor Amtrak’s
compliance with its regulations concerning improved rail passenger
service. Like the House, the Committee feels that the Interstate Com-
merce Commission has yet to demonstrate any substantial improve-
ment in rail passenger service through this program.

However, the Committee is informed that the Commission has been
in direct touch with Amtrak and has provided the Corporation with
specific examples of areas where management action may be taken
quickly to relieve problems and improve the quality of service. The
Commission has requested & response from top officials of Amtrak so
that a productive plan for dealing with these deficiencies may be
formulated. The Ccmmittee expects Amtrak to ccoperate fullv and
affirmatively with the Commission in this effort. The Commission
should not l{esitabe to advise the Committee of any further actions it
believes are necessary to bring about improvements in Amtrak’s
service.

Usirep StaTes Rainway AssociaTion

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Appropriation, 1075 . . e e
Supplemental request. . __ . . ——— $8, 000, 0600
House allOWANCe . . . . o et e m e e e 4, 000, 000
Committes recommendation_ .. e 8, 000, 000

51

The Committee recommends allowance of the full budget request
for the administrative expenses of the United States Railway Asso-
ciation. This non-profit corporation was established under the Re-
gional Rail Reorganization Act for the purpose of preparing and im-
plementing a “final system plan’’ for the railroads covered in the Act.

Although the Committee shares the concern of the House regarding
the court decisions which have declared portions of the Regional Rail
Reorganization Act unconstitutional, testimony before the Commit-
tee indicated that the studies and other expenses for which this
appropriation is requested are necessary in any event.



+$75, 000, 000
+-4, 000, 000
479, 000, 000

House bill

175,000 |ooee e

Increase (-+) or decrease (—),
Benate bill compared with—
Budget
estimate
—$9, 900, 000
--10, 075, 000

8,000,000 __..ceiiiininnnnnn

170, 600
83, 170, 000

Amouni,
Language |.
§785, 000, 000
Language |_.

recoramended
by Senate

committee

Recommended
in House bill
®
Language
$170, 000
4,000, 000
4, 170,000

345, 000

Budget
estimate
$84, 900, 000
Language
8, 000, 000
93, 245, 000

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department or activity
RELATED AGENCIES

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION

URBAN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
Total Chapter VI, new budget (obligational) authority. ........

Granis to the Nationsl Railroad Passenger Corporation......

Grants-in-Aid-for-airports..

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

93-347 | Urban Mass Transportation Fund: Liquidation of Contract Authority. ...

93-100 | Bolaries and EXpenses. ... .o wecenmawnnnoan
93-355 | Administrative EXpenses. . .vovrvennn-

93-121
t Deferred.

Doc.
No.

8. Doc
8. Doe.
H. Doc.

H. Doc.

CHAPTER VII
POSTAL SERVICE

PaymeENT TO THE Postan Service Funp

1975 Appropriation . oo e $1, 550, 000, 000
1975 Supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 93-355) . v 284, 667, 000
House allowanee. ..o oo e 280, 656, 000
Committee recommendation. . ... .o . 280, 656, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $280,656,000, the
same amount as provided in the House bill, a reduction of $4,011,000
below the budget request.

The reduction by the Committee is due solely to the lower than
anticipated payment to be made to the Employees Compensation
Fund by the Postal Service. Since this $4,011,000 was already made
available to the Postal Service in the regular appropriation Act
(P.L. 93-381), the Committee has reduced this request by this amount
but directs that the Postal Service pay $284,667,000, the full amount,
to the Civil Service Disability and ﬁebirement Fund.

The appropriation recommended will provide funding for the deficit
in the C!i)vil gervice Retirement and Disability Fund for increases in
compensation of postal employees granted by the Postal Service
since its establishment on July 1, 1971, and prior to July 1, 1973.
It will cover the cost of payments due the Fund for fiscal years 1972
* through 1974 brought about by postal pay increases prior to July 1,
1973, under the first collective bargaining agreement after the establish-
ment of the U.S. Postal Service. This appropriation is authorized by
P.1.. 93-349, enacted July 12, 1974, The Committee directs the Postal
Service to make this payment to the fund immediately upon enact-
ment of the appropriation act.

Public Law 93-328 extended the period of phasing for rates of
certain classes of mail. The Postal Service has determined the ad-
ditional net cost of the extended period of phasing will be $44,085,000
in FY 1975 and did testify to this additional requirement for this
particular purpose during the Committee’s hearings. However, the
Administration did not send up a budget request for the additional
revenue foregone to cover the extended phasing and the Committee’s
recommendation is only for the payment of the unfunded Liability to
the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Orrice oF FEpERAL ProcUrEMENT PoLicy

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1975 Appropriation. ..o $21, 000, 000
1975 Supplemental estimate (H. Doec, 93-848) .. vmee cmccoc e 660, 600
House allowanee. ... . . e 660, 000
Committee recommendation . . ......o oo e 660, 600




54

i iati the full
he Committee recommends an appropriation of $660,000,

a.n'll;u;t of the budget request and the amount allowed by the House of

tatives. , .

R 11;%)81?;1 I?a;w 93-400, approved August 30, 1974, established an Office

of Federal Procurement golicy within the Office of Management and

Budget, and authorizes the appropriation of not to exceed $2,000,000

for this fiscal year, of which not to exceed $150,000 shall be available

se of research. v )

fox;rt}aﬁ: Iﬁip?wasoan outgrowth of the recommendations of ‘t‘ha Com-

mission on Government Procurement, which recommended ‘‘a central

Office of Federal Procurement Policy in the Executive Office of th’e;

President, preferably in the Office of Management and Budget.d

As set out in the Act, the functions of the Office of Management an

hall include: )

Budget(;s) establishing a system of coordinated, and to the extent
feasible, uniform procurement regulations for the executive
ag%%}liss;mblish' criteria and procedures for an effective and
timely methodlz% soliciting the viewpoints of interested parties
in the development of procurement policies, regulations, pro-

d and forms; . ) )
* (ge;;onimﬁng and revising policies, regulations, procedures,
and forms relating to reliance by the Federal Government on the

private sector to provide needed property and services; .

(4) promoting and conducting research in procurement policies,

lations, procedures, and forms; ) ) )
reg(g) esta.b’lighing a sy,stem for collecting, developing, and dis-
seminating procurement date which takes into account the needs

of the Congress, the executive branch, and the private sector;
(6) recommending and promoting programs o ‘the Civil Service
Commission and executive agencies for recruitment, training,
career development, and performance evaluation of procurement

ersonnel. )

The funds allowed will enable the OFPP to operate during th?
remainder of this fiscal year “‘a small, highly competent cadre o
seasoned procurement experts” as recommended by the Procurement
Commission. They will focus on matters of broad policy and regulatory
scope and leave to the agencies details of implementing procedures
and forms to the extent consistent with the achievement of OFPP

jectives. )

Ob']].gﬁelv:mount recommended would permit the employment of 25

persons on a full-time basis for this Office.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
CounciL oN WAGE AND PRICE STABILITY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

3075 APOIOPTIAtION . _ o cvco o oo m s m = s gD
1975 Slfgplé)memal estimate (H. Doc. 93-346) o ovomcenmr e em $%, ggg, 888
House AllOWANCE. o o oo e ccmmmm o T . X

1, 000, 000

Committee recommendation o ..o oo

55

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,000,000, the
full amount of the budget request and the amount allowed by the
House of Representatives.

Public Law 93-387, approved August 24, 1974, established a Coun-
cil on Wage and Price Stability and authorized the appropriation of
not to exceed $1,000,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, to
carry out the purposes of that Act.

This Council will be located within the Executive Office of the
President and has the critical mission of providing a monitoring
organization to review the various factors and conditions relating to
supply and demand, price and wage movements, and produectivity
with a view towards countering inflationary pressures.

The amount recommended will permit the employment of 41 persons
on a full-time basis, and the Committee has inserted language in the
bill providing for a Deputy Director at a rate not to exceed Executive

Level V.
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
CiviL ServiceE COMMISSION

PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

1975 Appropriation. . .o e $882, 287, 000
1975 Sx;i)lpiemental estimate {H. Doe. 93-349). .. __ . .. .__. 73, 576, 000
House alloWANee ..o e e 73, 576, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ ... 73, 576, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $73,576,000, the
full amount of the budget request and the amount allowed by the
House of Representatives.

. This payment to the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund
is & mandatory item and is to cover increases in benefits provided b,
Public Law 93-260 and for the additional unfunded liability necessi-
tated by Wage Board salary increases due to Public Law 92-392.

Narionar, CoMMISSION ON SUPPLIES AND SHORTAGES

BALARIES AND EXPENSES
1975 Appropriation
1975 Supplemental estimate
House allowance.._... -
Committee recommendation $287, 500

The National Commission on Supplics and Shortages, established
by Public Law 93426, will be comprised of 13 members, five from the
private sector, four from the Executive Branch, two Senators and two
Representatives. Each public member of the Commission will be paid
at the per diem rate of Executive Schedule Level III for necessary
expenses incurred in the performance of his duties. The Commission
will report not later than March 1, 1975 to the President and to the
Congress with respect to: the existence or possibility of long- or short-
term shortages, and their causes, affecting natural resources, agricul-
tural commodities, and manufactured products; the impact of such
shortages on prices and supply; alternative courses of action to over-
come these shortages: governmental policies and practices affecting
the supply of commodities; ways to develop a comprehensive plan for
strategic and economic stockpiling; and methods of gathering and




56

coordinating the foregoing data most efficiently. The Commission is
authorized to establish advisory committees to assist it in developin,
a policy-making process relating to the total problem of balance
national growth and development. In view of the shortness of time
that the Commission has to prepare its report, the Committee has
- included the following language to allow the Commission flexibility
in the appointment of staff :

* * * including - personal services without regard to the
provisions of law regulating the employment and compensa-
tion of persons in the Government service; * * *

GENBRAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

EXPENSES, PRESIDENTIAL TRANSITION

1975 Appropriation. o oo e e ——— —————
1975 Slllagplgmental estimate (H. Doc. 93-344) ... %gg, ggg
House alloWANEee. - oo e e e 100, 000

Committee recommendation__

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $100,000, a
reduction of $350,000 below the budget estimate and is the same
amount allowed by the House. These funds were requested under the
authority of the Presidential Transition Act of 1963 (3 U.S.C. 102
note) to cover the transition of former President Richard M. Nixon
to private life. ) .

n tandem with this request was the following request of an addition-
al $400,000 in benefits under the Former Presidents Act for a total of
$850,000 in allowances and services for former President Nixon.
The Committee held two days of extensive hearings on the total
request, taking testimony from the General Services Administration,
the Office of Management and Budget, and the U.S. Secret Service.

As authorized by the Presidential Transition Act of 1963, these
funds are to assist a former President in making the transition to
private life. The Committee had only the experience of former Presi-
dent Lyndon B. Johnson to use as a guide. According to exhibits that
the General Services Administration provided at the hearing, a total
of $541,298 was expended on behalf of former President Johnson for
the first 1714 months following the expiration of his term of office as
President (January 20, 1969 through June 30, 1970). On the other
hand, $850,000 was requested for former President Nixon to cover
1023 months (August 9, 1974 through June 30, 1975). On a per month
basis, the actual recorded expenditures for former President Johnson
were $31,266 as opposed to the $79,685 per month rate requested for
former President Nixon, Even with the addition of a 25% inflation
factor, as suggested by GSA, the proposed monthly rate of expendi-
ture for President Nixon would still be twice as much as the monthly
rate actually expended on behalf of President Johnson.

SUMMARY OF HEARINGS

The Committee delved deeply into this request in the hearings, as
the justification materials provided no details as to the nature and
need of the planned expenditures. Among the more important facts
developed during the Committee’s hearings were:

57
(1) As of September 20, 1974 there were assigned to former Presi-

~ dent Nixon on a non-reimbursable basis a total of 22 Federal em loyees

with annual salary rates ranging from $42,500 per annum, in the case
of Mr. Nixon's former press secretary, to $8,000 per annum for a maid.
In all, the annual salary rates of the detailed personnel total $442.695.
In addition to the maid, the list included a butler at $12,000, a military
aide, and three military drivers. ‘

On the very morning of the Committee’s action on this item, the
White House supplied information that 64 persons at annual salary
rates aggregating $827,604 were assigned to the former President. The
64 persons were detailed from the following agencies: White House
Office, 9; Department of Defense, 23, including 14 with the White
House Communications Agency; Department of the Interior, 2; De-
partment of Transportation (Coast Guard), 12; General Services Ad-
ministration, 18, including 8 from the Public Buildings Service and
10 from the National Arc%ﬁves and Records Service. The Committee
is pleased by this new attitude of candor but notes that this informa-
tion was not made available until one week after the Subcommittee on
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Accounting Appropriations
had publicly announced their findings and recommendations.

(2) The budget estimate of $450,000 for the former President’s
transition was developed on an 11-month basis instead of the 6 months
period provided by the Presidential Transition Act. The estimate en-
visioned the former President being supplied with unlimited free de-
tails until December 9, 1974, four months after he left office, at which
time it was planned to add a staff of 14 to assist with the transition.

(3) In response to the Committee’s inquiry, GSA disclosed that
their equipment inventory at San Clemente as of September, 1974,
amounted to $218,833, of which $56,304 was to be utilized by former
President Nixon with the remainder for GSA and Secret ervice to
use at San Clemente or at the nearby Laguna Niguel Federal Building
that will house the former President’s papers. Among the equipment
to be assigned to the former President was $28.874 in office furniture
that included 186 chairs, 21 davenports, 44 desks, and 42 tables. GSA
also testified that the total amount of office s ace, for which the
Administrator made his first waiver of the new Standard Level User
Charge, to be assigned to former President Nixon at San Clemente
and Laguna Niguel totaled 7,484 square feet. Included in the square
footage 1s the 200 sq;llare. foot den within his residence at San Clemente
that the taxpayers have furnished at a cost of $4,834.50. In addition
to all of this equipment already on hand, GSA proposed to use $103,-
000 of the $850,000 requested to purchase additional equipment. on
behalf of the former President, including 20 additional typewriters,
when there were 57 units already in the inventory in San Clemente.

(4) The Committee found that GSA is maintaining a staff of 8
permanent positions at San Clemente, whose annual salary rates
amounted to $91,387 as of September 24, 1974. In addition, GSA had
4 permanent positions, including a gardener, assigned to the former
President’s complex at Key Biscayne, Florida, at annual salary rates
amounting to $53,566. Also at Key Biscayne, the Secret Service is
still maintaining its protective force that costs $430,000 on an annual
basis. (The Committee was alco informed by the Secret Service that
the authorized protection of former President and Mrs. Nixon is




58

expected to cost $622,000 per year.) Assurance was given at the
hearing that Government operations at Key Biscayne are being phased
out and the Committee expects this to be accomplished promptly
and with maximum recovery of Government installed equipment.

Throughout the course of these extensive hearings, the Committee
was not able to obtain from the Administration’s witnesses any details
on how the $450,000 was to be spent. The Committee was furnished
with a document, entitled “Proposed Transition Budget’’, containing
9 amounts that total $450,000. This document was not part of the
justifications furnished the Committee and was not made available
until virtually demanded at the hearings. In the second hearing on the
matter, GSA furnished a similarly titled document which spread the
9 amounts in the first document on a monthly basis, but at no time
was the Committee able to obtain an estimate of the man-years re-
quired to complete the numerous tasks ascribed to the transition
work force.

NON-REIMBURSABLE DETAILS

As indicated in the above, the Committee went extensively into
the authority for and the number of non-reimbursable details being
furpished former President Nixon. The Committee also referred this
matter to the General Accounting Office. By letter of September
20, 1974, the Comptroller General advised that the Presidential
Transition Act of 1963 would allow such details to be made to a
former President and that there was no monetary limitation on the
extent of such details. The Committee has concluded that such a
limitation is essential and has added the following proviso to the
language in the bill:

Provided, That the aggregate salaries of all employees detailed
on @ nonreimbursable g(rww under the authority of the Presiden-
tial Transition Act of 1963, during the period beginning
August 9, 1974, and ending February 9, 1975, shall not exceed
$220,000.

The limitation recommended by the Committee is to apply to all
Federal personnel detailed to the former President on a non-reim-
bursable basis to assist him in transition activities. This limitation
does not apply to personnel assigned for the performance of duties
directly and necessarily connected to the protection of the former
President.

While the Presidential Transition Act does permit these non-reim-
bursable details, the Comptroller General pointed out_in his letter
that the services and facilities authorized to a former President are
those necessary ‘“for use in connection with winding up the affairs
of his office * * *.

It was not apparent to the Comptroller General and the Committee
how the “butler,” “maid,” and 3 “military drivers” would be used by
the former President in connection with winding up the affairs of his
office. Nor has the Committee been given any reason for the assign-
ment of the military aide and medical corpsman.

This matter wa sput to GSA Administrator Sampson and OMB
Director Ash at the Committee’s hearing, and the testimony was that
if such personnel were doing tasks for the former President that he
would otherwise have to do, that would free more time for him to

59

spend on transition matters. The Committee was not persuaded by
this testimony and directs that all of the personnel assigned to the
former President be used to directly assist in the winding up the
affairs of his former office. It is patently clear to this Committee that
the assignment of the butler and maid and other personnel to perform
household and yard chores in San Clemente is not within the intent of
the Presidential Transition Act, and this practice should be stopped
immediately.

The Committee is also concerned that of the 22 positions freely
assigned to the former President, 13 are on the rolls of the White
House. Earlier this year, the Committee responded to the White
House request for additional positions by meeting the request in full.

In view of the earlier testimony on the need for additional White

House personnel, the Committee will be reluctant to fulfill future
similar requests if the White House continues to demostrate that it is
overstaffed.

ArvowaNcEs AND OrFICE STAFF FOR ForRMER PRESIDENTS

1975 Appropriation-. . ________________ .. $60, 000
1975 Supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 93-344) ____ ___________________ 400, 000
House allowanee____ . __ . e 100, 000
Committee recommendation__ ____________________________________ 100, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $100,000, a
reduction of $300,000 below the $400,000 requested and the same
amount allowed by the House of Representatives. These funds
were requested under the authority of the Former Presidents Act
of 1958, as amended (3 U.S.C. 102), and included $55,000 for the
pension of former President Nixon for the 11 applicable months
of this fiscal year, and $345,000 for office expenses for the period
February 9 through June 30, 1975.

The Committee disallowed in its entirety the $110,000 requested
for construction of a vault and related security. The Committee felt
that the circumstances surrounding the papers and tapes have not, at
this time, been sufficiently clarified to determine what should be done
by way of providing permanent storage and security. When the Special
Prosecutor and the courts have concluded their requirements for and
interest in the tapes and papers of former President Nixon, the Con-
gress could at that time determine the question of storage and security.
In the intervening period, the Committee feels that the papers and
tapes should be maintained at their present locations with such secu-
rity as may be appropriate. The Committee has also approved the
general provision (Sec. 203) inserted by the House of Representatives
that prevents the movement of these papers until Congress has de-
termined their ownership.

The Committee’s recommendations for this item consists of the
pension of $55,000, plus $40,000 to cover %,ths of the annual salary
limitation of $96,000 in the Former Presidents Act, and $5,000 for
other authorized expenses.

AUDIT AND LEGISLATION

In view of the serious problems uncovered by the Committee in
examining the total budget request for this unprecedented transition,




008 182+ 009 658 P 008 ‘628 '95¢ 000 ‘260 ‘958 0006008 T Ajuoyins ((euonsSIqo) 108pNIq MeN (ITA Ioidey) ‘BIoL,

009 ‘282-+ 009 ‘218 — 008 ‘800 ‘$L 000 ‘942 ‘8L [t 4 2 77 sepuedy juepuedepur ‘1BI0E,
.................. 000009~ 000003 000 ‘005 000088 e 19 T | 140 2
.................. 000 ‘008 — 000 ‘00T 000 '00T 000 ‘008 TTRTIMRTITOSIIISTTUUUCglUSPISeId JOULIO 10 [BlE G0TFO DU SS0URMOITY | $RE80
.................. 000 ‘058~ 000 ‘00T 000 ‘001 000 ‘05¥% TATSSTmTosnssmsmssmecssscnsososSStUORSUSKAT [RUUEDISHL] ‘sesuedsd | $9e-66

NOILVHISINIRAY SEOIANAE TVEINID
009 288+ 009 282+ (11207 A At ittt ettt SOSUOMX0 PUY SIUB[ES
SEOVIHOHS ANV SHIT44Ng NO NOISSINHO{) TVNOILYN
.................................... 000 046 ‘8 000928 ‘gL 000 °918 'L moTeTeTToee s cpURG AIRIGES DU JUSTISIeY 90JAINE [JATD 09 JUSWAS | GHE-£6
NOISSINROD EOIAQAY TMAID
SHIONITODV LNIANTITANI
.................................... 000000 ‘T 000 ‘000°T 000 ‘0001 STmmTTSTSTETSSssenTmemmossmssosssmsscsesseseest-ogesURdRS PUB SOLIB(RS | PS80
ALIHEVIE €OIdd ANV YOV NO TONAOY)
................................... 200 ‘089 000 ‘009 000 ‘099 TR SNmNeMsMsseemesassranosasssssssseseussecsos-s - - cosuodXe PUS SOUBRS | 886-06
A0110J INIRIEA00U I TVERADT 40 FOMIO
\ LHOANE GNY ININEDVNVIN J0 FD1&40
LNIAISTE 4 THL 40 E0IZL0 TAILADIAXE
.................. 000 ‘110 He— 000 ‘959 ‘08238 000 ‘999 ‘0828 000209 3928 TrrTmersresessssscosooosesoossooosS-DUTLY GOLAJSE 189504 OU) 03 JUNAB] | 08-£6
HOIAMTS TVLEOd "8'0
TIA YALAVHD
ajemy)se
{114 9STROH jedpng GO
ﬂ%%mwmnwm%cwﬁ Gﬂmﬁw%m.mowww wwﬂﬁ%% Lyap98 30 qusurimedeq oﬂmﬁm
TR, | i

TIIY THL NI CIANIWNWOXTY
SLNNOWV ANV STLVIILST XITHOHIAV (TVNOILVDITHEO) I19and MAN 10 INTWILVIS TAILVIVINOD

< il .E..gte.ttw.s.l_..
Sieg mmwmmMMammm
ol . M
SEEL g AN TRBEEVLE
885, —Eg-SgfE 8,
eeeo«m e.nlv ta.mP‘m”lm.n
S587 SEEHEELEESY
SE9 8 mﬁmm,%momp,m.md
wEES g PR 2SS E 85t
ERLECEnEe EaEd
SHORE B Heg-BE 0"
Sss<BEnE #Sw3idy
= S e 38 ® 5
CeoRBEEERR g0 ' 8
<EEE E-EFEE a0
4] . .
FEige . sO peEESEEL.
sg ok Eg _S2EEE3ETE
=) @ B3 S
mwuw%nmmm@camwaem
2 GeﬁlePmdUmanmmd
b8 R .S 2
2 FHE oS SS a8 y 52
SEYEE g TY 25T HER T
= Wnr%m.mm m dm
20 S UL EAE ESEog 2
SEsSESE S ESm 283
S ERrER2gEETS e B E S
& 4 = mCLhu.htPoe
2888888 88, ~BOAT
] SﬂwSCh%%dde m
CoEbBoek o P, E08A
R FEP e
J 5 . -
A R L P
8ol BEEodRES3YTES
S LEAEEEsEEEs T eTEs
s
S5 4SE20% BTt 59aE
” pet
s ES g .3 af &gz =
R EGEEEEEEEEE -
5] < . [
£E588 558250 FSS5



CHAPTER VIII
CraiMs AND JUDGMENTS

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $51,472,873 for
claims and judgments rendered against the United States.

This amount is an increase over the House bill of $903,211, which
was transmitted to the Senate and contained in Senate Document
93-114.

The details on claims and judgments included in the House bill,
$50,569,662, are found in House Document 93-350.

(63)



CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Orrice oF SALINE WATER

SALINE WATER CONVERSION

Appropriation, 1975. . v e e e $3, 007, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1975 . . o None
House allowance__._______.._. e e e ————— ——— 2, 800, 000
Committee recommendation .. . o o e 2, 900, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,900,000, the
same as the House allowance, for brackish water research and devel-
o%ljnent. This will provide a total program of $3,500,000 for this work
gr ch will support the Colorado River International Salinity Control

oject.

In its report on the FY 1975 Interior and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Bill, the Committee urged the Department to request sup-
}élemental funding for essential OSW activities connected with the

olorado River salinity project. In the absence of such & supplemental
estimate, the Committee has recommended sufficient funds to carry
on needed brackish water membrance research and development and
operation of Roswell, New Mexico, and Yuma, Arizona, test facilities.

e Committee’s recommendation is detailed by subactivity below:

Research and development expenses:

Research o e e e $800, 000
Development. _ . e 1, 100, 000

Construction, operation and maintenance:
Test beds and facilities____ .- oo oo ... 800, 000
Administration and coordination. ..o 200, 000
Total e 2, 900, 000

Bureavu or INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

Appropriation, 1975 e $467, 000, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1975 _ o eiseen None
House alloWanee ... oo —————— 2, 214, 600
Committee recommendation: . ..o e e 5, 294, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,294,000, an
increase of $3,080,000 in the House allowance. This action coneurs in
the House provision of $2,214,000 to restors services to the Menomi-
nee Indisn Reservation, Wisconsin. The additional funding recom-
mended by the Committee is to continue for the balance of the fiscal
year 14 Indian Action Team training contracts which would otherwise
expire on or before March 31, 1974.

he amount recommended for the Menominee Indians includes
$239,000 to the Menominee Restoration Committes.

(65)



66

The failure of the Administration to supply a budget estimate does
not alter the fact that funding is required immediately to implement
the Menominee Restoration Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-197). Without a
supplemental sppropriation, other Indian programs would have to
be cut back to fund Menominee programs,

Federal services to the Menominees were terminated in 1954. P.L,
93-197 repealed that termination and authorized full restoration of
rights and privileges accorded a federally recognized, sovereign Indian
tribe. The Committee’s recommendation to implement the restoration
act is detailed below by subactivity:

Education:
Assistance to publicschools. . ... .. ._ $400, 000
Career development_ ... 338, 000
Indian services: ,
Aid to tribal government. . e 90, 0600
Bocial Serviees . v e 49, 000
Law enforecement. .. 55, 000
HOUSIBE - - o oo oo 231, 000
Tribal Resource development:
Business enterprise development__ . __ .. .. 35, 000
L 1 e 40, 000
Direct employment ... .. 36, 000
Road maintenanee. ___ .. _______ .. - 195, 000
Forestry and agriculture . __ . e 231, 0600
Trust responsibilities: Real estate and financial trust services......... 98, 000
General management and facilities operation:
Management and administration. ... ___________________ 348, 000
Facilities management._ _ . .o 70, 000
Total . e e 2, 214, 000
CONSTRUCTION
Appropriation, 1975 . e $61, 804, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1975. . ~ None
House allowanee_ _ .. oo None
Committee recommendation_ __ ____ . ___________ . ________ Language

The Committee recommends inserting language in the bill that will
permit the Bureau to transfer $425,000 to the Tuba City, Arizona,
ublic high school for the construction of certain facilities. These
acilities will be used jointly by the public high school and the adjoin-
ing Grey Hills Indian High School and avoid the cost of duplicate
facilities. The $425,000 Wﬂ%be taken from the $6,500,000 appropriated
in the regular FY 1975 bill for construction of the Grey Hills school.

ROAD CONSTRUCTION

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY)

Appropriation, 1975 e $59, 000, 000
Supplemental estimate, Y975 . ... None
House allowance.. . . oo e 500, 000
Committee recommendation. __ ______ . _______ ... ____ 500, 000

The Committes recommends an appropriation of $500,000, the
same as the House allowance, as part of the program to restore Fed-
eral services to the Menomines Indian Reservation. These funds will
accomplish badly needed repairs to roads that were constructed prior
to the 1954 termination of I?edeml services.

67

Compriance With Paracgrara 8 RurLe XVI, Stanpine Rurzs
OF THE SENATE

The following amendment recommended by the Committee, not
made to carry out the provision of an existing law, is brought to the
attention of the Senate in accordance with Rule XVI:

CONSTRUCTION

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Depart-
ment of the Interior and Reloted Agencies Appropriation
Act, 1975, $425,000 shall be available to assist the Tuba City
High School Public School District, Arizona, in the construc-
tion of facilities for joint use with the Grey Hills Indian High
School.



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Amount Increase () or decrease (—),
Budget House recommended Senate bill compared with—
Doe. No. Department or activity estimates allowance by Senate
Committee
Budget House bill
estimate
CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR %
OFFICE OF SALINE WATER
........... Saline water Conversion. . ... cmecaccmccealaccamaeecam——————— $2, 900, 000 $2, 900, 000 +$2,900,000 |___. ...
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
........... Operation of Indlan Programs. ..o .. eeccceaiameecccaccamacaceacaeaaen|ommceaemammammmmae 2, 214, 000 5, 294, 000 +5, 294, 000 -3, 080, 000
........... Road construction (iquidation of contract authority) . . oo e aaon i o cciciicceeen (500, 000) (500, 000) (+500,000) . ...
Total, chapter IX, new budget authority ... o oo oo cccanfomccacaccccamaes 8, 114, 000 8, 194, 000 8,194, 000 -3, 080, 000
Appropriation to liguidate contract QUIROTHY .o u e e ool amccccaccccaaes (500, 000) (500, 000) (500,000 |- e oceeeeeeeeaea




[FULL commﬁm PRINT]

i

NOTICE.—This report is given out subJect to release when con:.
" sideration of the bill which it adcompanids has ‘been’ coﬁpxe{ef Q
~'the full Committee. Please check on such achon 'before releasé in
' to be adyvised of any changes T ‘

931) CoNarEss } HOUSE OF. REPRESENTATIVES Rm;on'r
. 2d Session . SRR | 0. =~

SUPPLEMENTAE APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1975 -

SEPTEMBER 24, 1974.—Committed to the Commlttee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Manon, from the Committee on Appropriations
submitted the following

REPORT
together with
SEPARATE VIEWS
[To accompany HR. ——]

" The Committee on Approprlatlons submits the following report n
explanation of the accompanying bill making supplemental appropria-
tions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes.

InpEx TO BIiru anp REPORT;

Page number

Bill Report
Narrative summary of bill. . . 2
Tabuylar summary of bilk.____._____________ e e ) 4

Title I—General Supplementals:
Chapter I—Housing and Urban Development, Space, :
. . Seience; and Veterans_ - _ .. ______.___.l__.__ . 2 5
Chapter II—Labor and Health Educatlon, and S .

4 8

8 19

: 21

23

Ch ter V—Transportatlon o 0 25
Chapter VI—Treasury, Postal Service, afid: Gen@ral S ,

Government_ ___ __ _______ _____ . ______________. 11 : ..~ 28

Chapter VII—Claims and Judgments. ____________. 13 35

Title II—General Provisions.. ..o cccmacacena 13 35

39-598—74——1 -




2

SuMMArY o¥ THE BiLu

The budget request estimates on which this bill is based are contained
in H. Doc. 93-266 (Feb. 4, 1974), H. Doc. 93-308 (May 30, 1974),
H. Doc. 93-344 (Sept. 11, 1974), H. Doc. 93-346 (Sept. 11, 1974), H.
Doc, 93-347 (Sept. 11, 1974), H. Doc. 348°(Sept: 11, 1974), - H*Doc.
349 (Sept. 11, 1974), H. Doc. 350 (Sept. 11, 1974), H. Doc. 351
{Sept. 11, 1974), Sen. Doc. 93-100 (July 31, 1974), Sen. Doc. 93106
(Sept. 4, 1974), H. Doc. 93-353 (Segg. 16, 1974), H. Doec. 93-354
(Sept. 17, 1974), and H. Doc. 93-355 (Sept. 17, 1974). o

A discussion of the overall bill totals follows, together with a
account of congressional action on appropriation bills for fiscal year
1975. Details concerning particular items can be found in the request
documents and in the printed hearings. Specific Committee recommen-
dations are explained in the various chapters of this report, which
are arranged in the order of the bill itself. ‘

Granp Toran or ToHe B

The grand total of new budget authﬁrity._, recommended. in the bill

is $8,206,822,162, which represents a net increase of $78,061,000
above the estimates presented to the Congress by the President.

B HicuiienTts

The major part of the funds in this bill is for community develop-
ment, health, and education programs. Funding for these programs
was deferred in the regular appropriations bills due to a lack of
legislative authorization. :
Major items in the bill ihclude the following: .

$2,179,625,000 for the new community development block: grant
program. : -

$1,800,000,000 in 1975 and $1,900,000,000 in advance funding
for 1976 for Disadvantaged Student Grants (Title I, ESEA).

$70,000,000 for bilingual education.

$59§ ,4}(;3),000 for school assistance in federally affected areas (im-
pacted aid). i :

$159,609,000 in 1975 and $70,000,000 in advance 1976 funding
for education for the handicapped.

$63,319,000 in 1975 and $63,319,000 for 1976 for adult education.

$99,600,000 for nutrition for the elderly. ' )

$56,775,000 for Economic Development Assistance programs.

$73,576,000 for retirement funds for the Civil Service Com-
mission. :

$285,000,000 for reimbursement to the retirement fund for the
Postal Service Corporation.

$1.000,000 for operation of the Council on Wage and Price
Stability, . S

$398,000 for transition expenses and pension and allowances for

~ former President Nixon. : ‘
Stiggf@,ﬁﬁi to pay claims and judgments against the United

3
CoMMITTEE ACTION

The Committee recommends a net increase in new budget authority
in the bill of $78,061,000. This figure is largely accounted for by

_increases of $253 million for the “B” part of the impacted school aid

program and $32 million for the State grant program for handicapped
eduration and by various decreases througheat the hill.

The -Committee estimates that the increase of $78,061,000 in new
budget authority will have the effect of increasing budget outlays for
fiscal;year 1975 by approximately $23,550,000 in the amounts esti-
mated for the items considered in connection with the bill.

| CONGRESSIONAL ACTION ON APPROPRIATION Birrs For 1975

In its action on appropriation bills to date, the House has passed 11
of the 13 regular appropriation bills, the special Energy Research and

Development Bill. Remaining to be considered are Military Con-

struction and Foreign Assistance. In addition, the vetoed Agricultural
Bill must also be reconsidered by the House. ,

- Exeluding its action on-this bill, the House has made net reductions
below requests for new budget authority in the amount of $4,653,-
000,000, Senate action on bills it has considered thus far has resulted
in decreases amounting to about $6,340,000,000. :

Thus; it is certain that overall there will be substantial reductions

‘in the appropriation bills for 1975. However, in non-appropriation

bills~~that. is, legistative measures otherwise—the Congress has taken
action {or inaction) and is likely to take action (or inaction) which
will have the effect of increasing budget authority in excess of the

~budget requests by over $5 billion. When these new budget authority
fﬁfiures are transiated into actual 1975 spending, the net effect is
likely to yield no significant overall net changes in the total 1975

spending estimates. ; ‘
Further information concerning Congressional fiscal actions can be

obtained in the 1975 Budget Scorekeeping Report prepared period-

‘ically by the Joint Committee on Reduction of Federal Expenditures.

Tapurar SUMMARY

o Tﬁe Eable beginning on the following page summarizes the revised
“budget requests and the amounts in the bill by chapters:



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW ,BUDGET (OBLIG ATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMQUNTS
. “RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL T o L
SUMMARY

o

'S

3 < H L =4 i § 8 o
- 5 S fownd ' o
g : g8 818 18- 18 8 : S| 3
E t o Slef 1 o Y o =Y )
. & . FEETPRN 7. 3% )
i “ ~ - + - P i | -
! eyl R o Y 0 ' o
g ! g8 8 17 T R R
A R P L ST N
= H S TN
LI 1 4 R H SRR 2 I
i =
= S ‘g glgs o "o'g g g g% a
=1 2 ) A 271,
i) 8 ggEE . EE 2E G E
= s cle - R - SR "SR - 25 o o7 BN
= s o S @& 23 BB
'% g g g 8 gg é g B BN e =¥ N B ya:i
o i od | oog ; b © & b
' L=} 10 W9 ¥
oF of oS ‘ woa bl
. *. P s b
2 g88lgss 88 88 88l E
| 2 S S S. B Sk © ey
' o S R S WY mgt T
i 8 tEIBE38 B3 EE 8% B
-~ - -~ . -~ - - Pl ‘o I 2o
B o ) | & py o oS w8 bg
- @ B . S @&
| £ E§E F BT g 5§ 8%
a e o oF | 1 o e}
T Vs KR r‘ 1 [} i i "u‘ .*
R AR R A - -
3 R R R T R
; : : il :‘x"’l [ 'o:g- T b a|
g ! RIS TR
S I ] 1 i‘Vl 1. lﬁ&l 3-3 ﬂ’ 1 . . gi
g1 H : : }\?; : S Q’: ey 3 et
2 f-"s‘:“-;_?:%g:%‘fa:}%:
) i ¢
= . I R < S B v IR 3
B o o B E BB 8 ,8 (R i
~ D .. . o oo 3 v e
g8 11 18 E2ig8igE ivle
S5 8.0 1B gni 30 T
cg“ﬂ ] 3‘.,: t & R - I R % ' N @i
FEE L 1 FEEI5EICE T
» * A= | 4 [} 1
2 e j ' ; G;s (oSN R < S R 1 N + g:
=8 b ; LD TR S )
[BS 88 |1 (s28i582258 11,
B oSo® o0 03 E S kS K
Bs oo 28!l U gEEE 112
'O‘a;@ ’g o4 - - B %g O ol e i
BL 2 H i ¢ R RO B = 3 —~— H . o
2 B ¢ | T & o L - I~ T TR i 1 ,.an
5_‘;%'{33‘.,;_: e g g2 g3 % L B
- » wn <@
EEE L BZE Zis T 5
- . . 1 12 h¢
SE .8 1 i 1B 523 E8E 2 1 1 owE
EeE s LV 4c 2 EEA s EE 1 L A8
! ;.;al% = é’:' oo X E .% 2 oa o 'éﬁ; & g ﬁ EEC’.?
@ 3 ' . = T st
TAE T E L R4 SR ELEE A2
F:“ g m m o Fut .Mf\ d \9’5
sSwu T o[ —- = g o g.g ‘: . = -g
wd 5 E zZ B 28 8 BE 3 &
£ 5 7 T2 gs 7ag i
@& s -t
2= 2 PE Ew g ph S
23 S A e &8 O

3
18" Y R
L0 —
fg'ﬁz - ot ot
- B = B 5 5
. w o
£5 o 88 & & ]
&z
o &
(=3

1 Authorization had not been provided for this request at the time it was considered bry the Committeos,

5
TITLE I
' CHAPTER I S
Sbécogiﬁ;;'fmn oN DePARTMENT OFHOUSIﬁG anD UrBAN
DEVELOPMENT—SPACE—SCIENCE—VETERANS
EDWARD P. BOLAND, Massachusetts, Chairman
JOE I, EVINS, Tennessee ' / Y

| ] BURT L. TALCOTT, California
GEORGE K. SHIPLEY, Illinois JOSEPH M. McDADE, Pennsylvania
J. EDWARD ROUSH, Indiana . WILLIAM J. SCHERLE, Tows
ROBERT O. TIERNAN, Rhode Island EARL B, RUTH, North Carolina
BILL CHAPPELL, Florida -

ROBERT N. GIAIMO, Connecticu

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

. Communtry PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $2,129,625,000.
for the new community development grant program authorized by*
Title T of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974. In
addition, an appropriation of $50,000,000 is recommended for special
transitional purposes to meet urgent community development needs:
on the basis of criteria to be developed by the Seeretary of Housing and
Urban Development. The amounts provided are made available until
September 30, 1977, instead of until obligated or expended as proposed
in the budget request.

The budget estimates for 1975, as amended, provide for a total level
of $2,500,000,000 for the community development grant program. In
the regular 1975 HUD appropriation bill, the Congress approved
$320,375,000 of that amount for the model cities and urban renewal
programs. The balance was deferred pending final enactment of the
new housing and community development legislation. The Committee
has recommended approval of the full amount requested for both com-
munity development grants and special transition funds. This will al-
low commencement of the new block grant approach to community de-
velopment on January 1, 1975, as currently scheduled.

Housing Provoerion axp Morteage CREDIT

HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED

The Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 contains
a reenactment of the section 202 direct loan program for elderly or
handicapped housing in modified form. The new law requires the ap-
proval of lending limits in an appropriation act.

The Committee recommends language to meet the requirements of
the new law. It sets a limitation on aggregate loan authority for fiscal
year 1975 at a level equal to the amount currently available in the hous-
ing for the elderly or handicapped fund, including the §63,000,000
temporarily transferred to the Disaster Assistance Fund. It is esti-
mated that this will make available approximately $115,000,000 for
lending in the current fiscal year. In effect, this will authorize previ-



6

ously appropriated funds to be used in the revised program as pro-
vided in the new housing legislation, and is consistent with the
Committee’s previous urging of the Department to resume the section
202 grogram, which has been remarkably free of scandal and default
problems associated with some other programs. - :

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
SALARTES AND EXPENSES ‘

For the pufpose of implementing the recently enacted Solar Heat-
ing and .Cooling Demonstration Act of 1974, Public Law 93409, the
Committee recommends language authorizing the Foundation to

transfer not to exceed $5,000,000 to the.National Aecronautics and.

Space Administration and/or the Department of Housing and Urban
Development for demonstrations under this program. The Special
Energy Research and Development Appropriation Act for 1975 has
greviously made $101,800,000 available to the National Science Foun-

ation for direct energy research. This bill provides necessary authori-
zation for utilizing some of these funds for solar heating and cooling
demonstrations pursuant to the new law. No additional appropriation

is required.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

. TR
B 1 H :
2 i \ '
i I
) : '
g i ; 5
g ! : ;
A i i i
¥ 1 3
i i « 1
@
= 8 & &
2 s & B
ey
kS S & &
e ] ] &
g o - [
£ 5
& 2
B i
o 1 1
% g ' :
- 1 3
e t i
32 N
g & E :
+3 -~ 1
g g i
g = : :
4] g}; : 1
i |
& 1] )
) ] 1]
: i i
| i i
B i i 1
g 5 ; :
& e :
[~ ] roA ' :
» 2 ] g t :
] = 1 i i
> v B ) H
] E : © [ 1 i
= B : < 1 5 1
’ - 8 h a :
. m & T t = t
2 e A & f '
= - [~ N B t
- D a 1 = H
'§ o z i A HE < t
s g & < 18 % g o
et M < U e & B !
1 z ]
Fi & o = 1 g 8 '
t P
E = Z 27 1 @\ B 1
JEREREEED
)
a S E : w«g a0
! - .
B9 5.2 L
W BMOE & 2
S ¥ g m o E
g B A& o 8 ;‘a)
§ 323" ¢
a o g (=] @ L2
B ° 95 g = ]
> - " L=
& o (=2 =
b= < g
&) = = n
E] A 2
g 3 4
S & i
: el w
8, : H
&8s ' :
Z c‘!: ! 1
= o : :
. N i




s

8
CHAPTER IT

SvscomMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENTS OF LiABOR, AND HEALTH,
Epvcation, AND WELFARE, AND Reratep AceNciss

DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania, Chairman

WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky ROBERT H. MICHEL, Illinois
NEAL SMITH, Towa : s GARNER E. SHRIVER, Kangas

BOB CASEY, Texas SILVIO O. CONTE,; Massachusetts
BDWARD J. PATTEN, New Jersey J. KENNETH ROBINSON, Virginia
DAVID R, OBEY, Wisconsin - .

EDITH GREEN, Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
HmALm SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH SERVICES

The bill includes $3,722,000, a reduction of $2,000,000 from the
budget request, and a reduction of $1,846,000 below the 1974 appro-
priation. This appropriation supports contracts for technical assist-
ance to recipients of Health Maintenance Organization grants and
loans and to Community Health Center and Migrant Health project
grantees. This budget request was not considered under the regular ap-
propriation bill due to expiration of authorizing legislation. The neces-

sary legislative authority has now been provided with the passage of

P.1. 93-352. -

The bill provides $500,000 for technical assistance contracts for
HMO’s, instead of the $2,000,000 requested for this purpose. The Com-
mittee notes that over 9 months have elapsed since the HMO law
(P.J1. 98-222) was enacted and still the Debartment,h;a,s not issued
final regulations for the awarding of HMO grants and loans. In
light of this delay the Committee was not convinced of the need. at
this time, for a sizeable technical assistance contract program. In addi-
tion, the Committee urges the staff of the HMO program to provide
more direct technical assistance to grantees and to allow the grantees
to use grant funds to purchase needed consultative services.

The Committee recognizes that considerable progress has been made
over the last 3 years in improving the management systems of opera-
tional Community Health Centers. However, the Committee believes
that these technical assistance éontracts should not become permanent
subsidies that the grantées become dependent upon to help run their
operations. For this reason the Committee has reduced the request by
$500,000, providing a tatal of $3,282,000 for those contracts.

Avconor, Drue ABUse, Axp MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
si";., ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

The bill includes $1,789.000, the amount of the supplemental budget
request. These funds will enable the hospital to meet increased pay
costs for wage board employees which wag effective May 12, 1974, price
increases for fuel oil for heating and the cost of solid-waste disposal
to meet, environmental standards. The regular 1975 Labor-HEW Ap-
propriation Bill, as it passed the House, included an appropriation of
$42,340,000 for the Hospital.

8,

Hravre RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

'HEALTH RESOURCES \

The bill includes $149,138,000, an increase of $1,876,000 .over the
budget request, and an increase of $3,339,000 over the comparable 1974
appropriation. This budget request was not considered under the reg-
ular appropriation bill due to a lack of authorizing legislation. How-
ever, the necessaiy authority has been provided with the passage of
both P.1. 93-858 and P.L. 93-385.. . - e L

A total of $21,511,000 is provided for the National Center for Health
Statistics, a reduction of $2,489,000 from the budget request; and an
increase of $486,000 over thie 1974 operating level. The Committee ree-
ognizes that the National Center for'Health Statistics is rapidly gain-
ing recognition as a national resource for baseline health statistics and
that it has been at the core of the Federal government’s effort to gather
accurate and extensive information about the health of the nation’s
population. However, the. Committee notes that this program has
grown rapidly from a $9.2 million budget in 1970 to a $21,075,000
budget in 1974, The Committee was not convinced of the need for a
18.8% increase at this time. . o o :

- For Health Services Research and Evaluation, the bill provides
$40,905,000, a reduction of $1,095,000 below the budget request. This
program conducts research and development on needed improvements
in health services, supports fundamental research on emerging health
services issues and conducts analytical work on major policy issues.
The level of funding providéd by the Committee is intended tb keep
research and evaluation grants and contracts at their 1974 level. The
Committee is concerned that there is insufficient coordination between
the Office of the Secretary and the Burean of Fealth Services Research
and Evalpation on the conduct of studies relating to National Health

Policy issties. o A L
The bill provides $33,200,000 for health professions student assist-
ance loans, an increase of $3,200,000 over. the budget request and
a " reduction of $2,800,000 from the 1974 approptiation. These
loans ate intended to assist studénts with limited financial resources
pursuing careers in the health profegsions. The budget proposes &
phase-out of thig program. The Committee believes this to be contrary
to the intént of Congress when it passed an emergency one-year ex-
tension of this program. The funds included in this bill along with an
estimated $9,800,000 available from loan repayments provides a total
of $43,000,000, which will permit the program to provide assistance to
freshmen entering health professional schools this year, as well as to
maintain the 1974 level in termsof the dollars and numbers of loans
awarded. : ' :

- For -the National Health Service Scholurship Progréim; the bill
provides $21.500,000, a reduction of $1,000,000 from the budget re-
quest and an increase of $18,500:000 over the 1974 appropriations. This"
program provides scholarships for stwdgnts in health professions in
exchange for a specified peried of service in various health service
programs, including, the Natiohal Health Service Corps and tha Tn-:
dian Health Service Prograiif. ' The Committee expecta this prograim:
to help correct the maldistribution of health professionals throughout
the nation; and to help meet-the needs of medically underserved aress.-

- BO-BF—Tdr2 v i F SO o



10

The bill provides $21,800,000 for Nursing Student Assistance Loans,
an increase of $3,800,000 over the budget request and a reduec-
tion of $1,000,000 from the 1974 appropriation. This program pro-
vides fiancial aid to needy students, particularly those from disad-
vantaged and minority groups. The budget proposes to phase out this
program. However, here again, the Committee believes this to be con-
trary to the intent of Congress when it passed an emergency one-year
extension of the program. The funds provided in this bill along with
an estimated $5,500,000 in repaid loan funds, provides a total of $27.-
300,000, which will permit the program to provide assistance to fresh-
men entering nursing programs this year, as well as to maintain the
1974 level in terms of the number and dollar level of loans awarded.

- For program direction the bill provides $10,277,000, a reduction
of $540,000 from the budget request. The Committee was not con-
;)rn:ioe;it of the need for the additional 30 positions requested in the

uaget. ' o
Orrice or EpucartioNn :

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

The bill includes $2,054,425,000, a reduction of $125,793,000 from the
budget request for fiscal year 1975, With the exception of $5,000,000
for civil rights advisory services, the amount included in the bill re-
lates to certain elementary and secondary education programs recently
authorized by the Education Amendments of 1974 (Public Law 93—
380). The Committee had deferred appropriations for these programs
in the regular Labor-HEW appropriation bill (H.R. 15580) pending
the enactment of new authorizations.

The Committee has also approved the budget request for an ad-
vance appropriation of $2,210,218,000 for fiscal year 1976, The Com-
mittee understands the need for early assurances of Federal funding
so that State and local educational agencies can plan their school pro-
gram in an orderly manner. Even though there are difficulties inherent
in forecasting educational needs two years in advance, the Committee
feels that any effort to improve educational planning should be
supported, ' . , ' ‘

. The following table shows a detailed comparison of the Committee’s
recommendations and the budget estimate for both fiscal years 1975
and 1976: : :
. [in thousands of dolars]

915 - - 1976
' 1974 Recommen~ R

appropristion -Request dation Request m'u‘;:“tie:;’
Edutationafly deprived children_____._.. , 885, ; 000 - )
Support and inngvstion grants._. ! 712, 3 %‘g’ ggg
Libraries and instructional resources i 330
) B oy

3 39, 425 , @

Equipment and 28, 500 8, 1
gutritiotn and I'\‘t_alth 1 % l.ssg ....... 15-‘_’00. 3 §‘§

ropout prevention.......... P 3 4000 . eren ) .

Bilingual education - ——— 58,350 '?0.338 70,000 __ e ?
Civil rights advisory services. . w8 2LT00 0 45,000 C5000 .o T

Tatal. e 2,013,583 2,180,218 2,054,425 2,210,218 . 2,210,218

't Comsofidated in fiscal year 1976. ' o
3 This amount is in addition to $21,700,000 included in regular Labor-HEW appropriation bift for 1975 (H.R. 15580),

" kst R A

11

The largest program under this appropriation is Title I aid to
State and local edueational ggencies to help meet the special needs
of educationally deprived children, for which the bill includes $1,800,-
000,000.. This amount is a reduction of $85,000,000 from the. budget
request but an increase of $80,685,000 éver the amount available for
fiscal year 1974, None of the reduction from the budget request will
apply against grants to State and local educational agencies, which is
the main part of the Title I program. The reduction applies entirely to
the special parts of Title I relating to incentive grants and payments
to urban and rural schools. The amount provided by the Committee
for State and local educational agencies is an increase of $145 million
over the amount available for fiscal year 1974. The new formula for
distributing Title T grants counts all children aged 5 through 17 from
families below the poverty level as defined by the.Orshansky index
(which allows for variations in family size and sex of the head of the
household, and for farm and non-farm families) ; two-thirds of the
children from AFDC families in excess of the Orshansky poverty
level ; and children not otherwise counted who live in institutions for
the”de]inqruent or neglected but who are educated by the local school
district. Numerous other cha.nges were made in the Title I program
by the recent legislative amendments. The additional funds provided
in the bill woul(%l give the State and local educational agencies the nec-
essary resources to operate under the new formula. Funds are also
included for evaluation and special studies required by the new law.
The Committee has also approved the request of $1,900,000,000 for an
advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976. This is an increase of
$100,000,000 over the amount recommended for fiscal year 1975 and
would sustain the momentum of efforts directed toward improving
educational programs for disadvantaged children.

The Committee recommends $125,000,000 for supplementary services
under Title ITI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act. This
is a reduction of $21,393,000 from the budget request and the amount
available for fiscal year 1974. This program supports innovative and
exem}l)lary projects ‘which theoretically can be later adopted by local
schools throughout the country. In fiscal year 1974, there were 1,600
projects operating under the supervision of State education agencies
and another 240 projects operating under the supervision of the Com-
missioner of Education. Efforts to develop and test new approaches
to improve elementary and secondary education are encouraged. How-
ever, with such a large number of projects operating from year to year,
the Committee is concerned about the ability to monitor and control
this activity in a way that would allow successful projects to be
replicated. The amount recommended should be sufficient to continue
projects that show the greatest potential for producing useful results.
This program is included as part of the consolidated grant programs
beginning in fiscal year 1976. , C

For strengthening State departments of education, authorized by
Title V of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, the Com-
mittee has approved the budget request of $39,425,000, the same amount
as was available for fiscal year 1974. The funds are used by the States
for administering their education programs and providing technical
assistance to local school districts. A portion of these funds is used
to assist State and local educational agencies in improving their plan-
ning and evaluation capabilities. This program is included as part



12

-of the consolidated “support and innevation grants program” in fiscal
year 1976. . : ~ .
y The bill includes $15,000,000 for equipment and minor remodeling
authorized by Title 1II of the National Defense Education . Act. This
is & reduction of $18,500,000 from the budget req.;xesvt. The program is
tonsolidated in fiscal year 1976 as part of the “libraries and instruc.
tional resources” program. - R - o o
The Committee has:deleted funds for nutrition and health and for
dropout prevention programs. These are relatively small project gra,nﬁ
programs and are consolidated in fiscal year 1976 as part of the *sup-
port and innovation grants” program. T
The new education amendments authorize consolidation of specified
education programs under certain terms and conditions set forth in the
legislation. T'wo broad programs are authorized—support .and innova-
tion grants; libraries and instructional reseurces grants—which will
replace seven categorical grant programs. To implement the new pro-
visions on' consolidation, the Committee has included an advance
appropriation for fiscal year 1976 amounting to $172,888,000 for “sup-
vt and innovation grants” which would replace supplementary serv-
ices (except guidance, counseling, and testing), strengthening State
departments of education, dropout prevention, and nutrition and
health programs. In addition, $137,330,000 is included as an advanca
appropriation for fiscal year 1976 for “libraries and instractional re-
sources grants” which will replace the separate programs for equip-
ment and minor remodeling, school library resources, and the guidance,
counseling;, and testing portion of supplementary services. The
amounts recommended for the consolidated grant programs are the
minimums required by the basic law, s SRR
The Committee recommends $70,000,000 for bilingual education. the
amount requested and an increase of $11,650,000 over the amount ap-
propriated for fiscal year 1974. The increase in funding over last year
1s: partly to help local school districts meet the additional responsi-
bilities arising from the recent ‘Supreme Court decision regarding
educational programs for children from non-English-spbaking
‘ackgrounds. The amount included in“the bill would suppért close
“to 800 classroom projects in local school districts.’ As required by the
‘new authorizing legislation; $16,000,000-is reserved for trafning addi-
tional education personnel in bilingual education. Funds ‘will algo be
iised for curriculum development and technical assistares by State
agencies, " R
gThe‘billfinéludeS‘ $5,000,000, the amount requested in the budget; for
civil rights ddvisory services, "This ig-in -addition to the:$21, 00,000
included for this program in the regular Labor-HEW appropriation
bill for 1975 (H.R. 15580) previously approved by the House. These
#unds aré also-related to- bilingual éducation and would:be used to
rovide technical assistance to local school districts expetiencing prob-
ems in defigiing andfae\ieloping bilirigial progtams. .
© . SCFOOL ASSISTANCE TN FEDERALLY -AFFECTED AREAS
. The bill includes $595,416,000, the same amount as available for
fiscal year 1974 for the impdcted area aid programs, Thég,mdunﬁ
recommended is $253,116,000 over the budget request. . "

13

~ Again the Committee was faced with an unrealistic budget request

which totally ignores the recent enactment of legislation extending
the authorization for impacted area aid. The budget proposes to elimi-
nate payments to school districts for Category B children, most of
whose parents work on Federal property but live in the community.
The bugget includes $38,900,000 with appropriation language for mak-
ing special payments to school districts losing more than 5 percent of
their total 1974 operating budget as a result of terminating category
B payments. It is difficult to understand how school districts could
adjust to a loss of over $300 million they are now receiving in category
B payments, by substituting special payments which the budget as-
sumes would aggregate only $38,900,000. : :

The new edueation amendments substantially reforms the impacted
area aid legislation. Certain entitlements for.Category B would be
phased out beginning in fiscal year 1976. The Committee feels that
school districts would be put in an untenable position if Category B
payments .were practically eliminated in fiscal year 1975 before the
new legislative provisions go into effect next year. The new legislation
eliminates certain Category B payments but in an orderly way and
over a period of years to allow school districts time to adjust their
operating budgets. The Committee feels that the funding level for
impacted area aid should be maintained at the previous year’s amount
to provide an orderly transition from the existing to the new provisions
of the program. ‘

The ameount provided in the bill for maintenance and operations is
$573,416,000, an increase of $253,116,000 over the budget request. The
amount allowed by the Committee is based on the practice adopted
by the Congress for the past several years which gives priority to pay-
ments relating to Category A children, whose parents live and work
on Federal property. School districts where such children comprise 25
percent or more of total school enrollment will receive full entitlement
under the law. Other school districts with Category A would receive
payments at 90 percent of entitlement for such children. Payments for
Category B children would be allowed at about 60 percent of entitle-
ment, as compared with payments at 68 percent for fiscal year 1974.
Payments for Category B are at a reduced rate because of increased
entitlement for Category A children and Federally operated schools
(Section 6) resulting from additional enrollments and higher payment
rates per child.

For school construction under P.L. 815, the Committee has ap-
proved the request of $20,000,000, an increase of $1,000,000 over the
amount available for fiscal year 1974. The funds would be directed
toward relieving the impact on local schools of evercrowding caused
by military installations, and providing needed schools for children
residing on Indian lands. About 30 eonstruction projects would be sup-
ported providing classroom space for about 8,000 pupils. In addition,
about $1,000,000 would be available for emergency repair to 200 exist-
ing school facilities located on Federal property.

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPFED

The bill includes $159,609,000, an increase of $12,500,000 over the
budget request and the amount available for fiscal year 1974.



14

he increase over the budget relates to the State formula grant
pr!gg}'fam for which the Comm%’ctee has included $60,000,000 compared
with $47,500,000 proposed in the budget. The Committee feels that the
Federal government has a responsibility to help the States meet the
additional cost required to provide adequate education for all han-
dicapped children. Recent court decisions and changes in State laws
reaffirm the rights of handicapped children to public educational
services. The additional costs nvolved are enormous—amounts as
high as $3 billion have been suggested as the potential cost of educat-
ing these children. The budget proposes no increase in funds over fis-
cal year 1974. The Committee feels that the needs of handicapped
children cannot be ignored and some additional Federal aid is re-
quired to meet this problem. The State grant program 1s one vehjcle
for providing such aid. The Committee has included $60,000,000, an
increase of $12,500,000, or 25 percent over the apprepriation avail-
able for fiscal year 1974. In addition, the Committee has included

$70,000,000 as an advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976. This
is an increase of $20,000,000 over the amount requested in the budget
for advance funding the State grant program. ) )
The Committee has also provided funds for special programs di~
rected toward specific groups of handicapped children. To support
the deaf-blind center program $12,000,000 is included to maintain and
improve diagnostic and educational services to 4,000 deaf-blind chil-
dren in the United States. For early childhood education, the bill in-
clades $14,000,000, an increase of $2,000,000 over fiscal year 1974, to
expand services in 100 demonstration and 50 outreach projects, di-
rectly affecting 8,300 children. For the specific learning disabilities
program, $3,250,000 is included to support 45 child service demonstra-
tion centers directly affecting 14,500 children. These centers will con-
tinue efforts to stimulate, develop and expand diagnostic and evalua-
tive services for children with learning disabilities. Also included is
$9,243,000 to expand the regional resource centers and support a num-
ber of new demonstration projects offering diagnostic, education,
media and other services for severely handicapped children. .
Included in the total amount allowed by the Committee is $9,916,-
000 requested for the innovation and development program to con-
tinue efforts in applied research, development and dissemination of
new information. About 100 projects would be supported of which 60
would be new and 40 would be continuations of proiects now underway.
_For media services and captioned films; $13,000.000 is included to
support a network of special centers, a National Center for Educa-
tional Media and Materials for the Handicapped and other support
services for the handicapped. To continue the recruitment and n-
formation program $500,000 is included to supply parents of handi-
canped children with information and referral services. )
For the special education manpower development program, the hill
includes $37,700,000 to assist universities and State education agencies

in the support of students who are preparing to become teachers and |

paraprofessional educators of handicapped children. Retraining of
regular classroom teachers and design of teacher instructional models
are part of this program.

15
© OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

- For the adult education program included under this appropriation
heading, the bill includes $63,319,000, the amount reg;ested -and ap-
roximately the same as the amount available for fiscal year 1974,
The Committee has also approved the request of $63,319,000 as an ad-
vance appropriation for fiscal year’ 1976. Amounts for vocational
education and other programs usually contained under this appro-
priation heading are included in the regular Labor-HEW appropria-
tion bill for 1975. »
. The new education amendments consolidate the State grant pro-
gram and the discretionary programs for demonstrations and teacher
training into a single grant program. The new legislation stipulates
that 15 percent of the consolidated State grant must be used for dem-
onstration projects and teacher training. This program is directed
toward helping the States eliminate illiteracy among individuals six-
teen years of age and older. Programs include high school training,
and projects for adults confined to institutions and for persons of
limited English speaking ability. About 800,000 adults are expected
1o participate jn these programs.

LIBRARY RESOURCES

‘The bill includes $90,250,000 for the school library resources pro-
gram ineluded under this appropriation heading, the amount of the
budget request and the same amount available for fiscal year 1974.
‘The Committee did not take any action on this program in its consid-
eration of the regular Labor-HEW appropriation bill for fiscal year
1975 due to a lack of authorizing legislation. That authority has re-
Ag%nglgg ’)been provided in the Education Amendments of 1974 (P.L.

The $90,250,000 in the bill would provide library resources, text-
‘books and other instructional equipment for students and teachers in
‘both public and private elementary and secondary schools. Approxi-
mately 48,000,000 elementary and secondary school children, includ-
ing 5,000,000 private school children, would benefit from the use of
these funds.

This program is consolidated as part of the “libraries and instruc-
tional resources grants” beginning in fiscal year 1976.

AssisTaNT Sporerary ror Human DevELoPMENT

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

The bill includes $99,600,000 for the nutrition program for the
elderly, the amount of the budget request, and the same as the amount
appropriated for this program for fiscal year 1974. The Committee
deferred action on this budget request in the regular Labor-HEW
appropriation bill for 1975 due to lack of authorizing legislation. The
authorizing legislation, Title VII of the Older Americans Act, has
since been extended by Public Law 93-351, enacted on July 12, 1974.

*



P e
i

16

000 ‘052 ‘06 00009z ‘06 [T T T T oo s s e $00.INOSST LIBIGYT | £G9-26
................ 000 ‘61¢€ ‘€9 000 ‘61 ‘€9 TTommoommosmsooosssemmessoo-o-g761 30§ vopsludordds souvapy
................ 000 ‘618 ‘e9 000 ‘61¢ ‘c9 TTmmTmoTmmsessssCoSSSUONBONDS 4NPE PUB ‘rBUOnRo0A ‘Buonednoog | £08-£6
000 ‘000 05+ 000 ‘000 ‘02 000000 ‘0§ |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTToTmmTmmmmmmees 9L61 10y uonerdo1dds eousApy
000 00C ZT1+ | 000600 66T | 000 ‘60T LPT  |--m--mm-meemmmmmmmoe-meeeees - -+ -padduorpusy ouy 105 voywonpy |{#9E-E6
000 ‘9T1 ‘€93~ | 000 ‘OTF ‘S6¢ | 000 ‘00 ‘0%g  |~"TTTTTTTomoniooooos seaxe pajosge A[sI0po} ur eowwystsse ooyogy |{E9E-E6
................ 000 ‘RIZ0IZ'Z | 000'SIZ0IZ ‘g |~~~ """ mmmmTososomommmo--=---g461 dof uotpsiadoadde eouwApy
. £96-26
-~ 000 ‘862 ‘¢C1— 000 ‘GZ% ¥S0 2 | 000 ‘81T 08T @ [T TTTUnomToTTToTmoommeos uo118INP LIEPUGISS PUB LIBJUSTIOT Tomé
NOILVOAQA 40 HAOIAZO ‘ 99-¢6
................ (000 ‘021) (000 ‘og1) I L STl A A N A
000928 ‘14 000 ‘€81 ‘6%1 000 ‘282 4¥1 T ne oo soo-o - - G0INOSOT TITEOI] | 992-£6
NOLIVHISININGY SEOHAOSEY HIIVIHR .
Semmmmm s gmmes 000 ‘682 ‘1 000 ‘682 °1 | TTTTTmTmmmomssoosmmessssssesssooses ~[endSOFf SUIOQUZIT ures
NOILVHISININGY HITVIH IVINIK ANV ‘G80d4V DOdd “TOHONIV
000 ‘000 ‘2$— 000 ‘ZzL ‘% 000 2TL ‘68 ettt i oo SO0TATOS YIER] | 99266
o ) B NOILVHISININAY SHOIAMES HIIVEH
WAVATIA, ANV ‘NOLLVONGH ‘HUIVEL 40 INARIEVIE(]
II HALAVHD
£9]8TITISe 1 ) ‘oN
qum pexedmos (g | 611 U] POPURTUTIONSY 807 J08png K1a110e 10 pnwatﬁwnm “00(I "H

: TIIE THI NI GIANINWOIIYH
SINAORV QNV SILVWIISE ALISOHIAV (TVNOILVHITE0) 1IDANE MAN J0 INIWILVIS TAILVIVIHOD

[o @< = + i (D 2 =R S O @
EgFEASS, TRALEASER EE2E
wm,m,u.mm,mP mJn?M.m.bmmﬁ mnmm
EE3CESE Bgol2s5tEda RO
wEEERE7 P SPYSE o8 o 0%
SiiRigst -BEiftied 2f%
BES2sagoe = o8 HE
EEa Mg - o M.mbcnmwi,sm HES®
Efefed SREESEEEg BEgE
2SI SE oS Sg-Sesias TE
ESESEF EAE2S8888 ghid
@ = 5os 8 : 3
n&dh.l @y,m By W RS -« &
EEmapSEg SESEmSE€E BTG
fmm.mnmd%, EEEHEZEEs mmﬂm@
| - poue ~ & ) . ..b&b-l - P
BEE B0 o82nERgEL ATEg,
i 2
3iaftayy Bsfiizait Hesgd
VR SEESESEEE Cigs ,
LB PAE o8B OTVETHeD YT ﬂenﬂm
M Orr2Twm o EEHEES SO w g
Sy 0.8 3 Mm oSt a8 8 3.8 ﬁ
s HHS =.9 © 2
S I PP RPET S
® S e v L= uic) @ D
siiriefe fiziocsis ceafk
T RES e B ESEQ S 53
gﬁ:mammm@dmamtﬁnmm,tsumm
2.8 -z edmmgm%mup 28825
ERC 258 Fg SRR T2 00 125 o8
meom.mwm 3Pr,1mrh1‘moiucm
.SQU . vpm7e%erd .rv*ww ndl.n
R AP ELECE LSS TP
apzma%%nw.mmma.nym.mmvbmﬁmmaua
~ -y -
mwmmmwmmwmmemmmmmmMmmmm
SEIE e NES2E EB NI S u Rl
2 ,mﬁ,mn%fﬂitpﬁmtlag = 2 Sy
S E=8 g nwlu H
G8gEE RSt a 2R B A B s REORES
3 . R OIS - %
MSO ri,e%.OﬁquW .nwm‘.mm_xmu w..Iau
mamE g EEEASE SR S Eor ghBe
nHEEEER SBERSESEE HERS

3

89-598—T¢



i

AR

[RRRA

AMro UN;W. ey

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

B e
Qe

t 1 @ fard [ -~ B |
S S
B =S B OOE;
B e o & S
[ T~ S B
§§ E‘% 3 € & -
: 3 s S
g8 :% % [ T
c8 [ ] - v-i+|
= + + + '
& : :
1 i
=
2 [~ E=] < =
= cg%
‘B 818 8 S & 3
po gl 5 o S
S S S o K
:éa 2|3 & N B~
3 g€l g =549
L
g S B & &
2 ey vy o5 oF
R~
o~
< = g 8 8
S S S
g 8% 3 S 3 3
g S| et — o e S
S o R
g gIE] &8 28§
ko o e o v ooy
& ~ o
-’g" SIS & S &
fa Y=y =y of oF
[ I | 1} [ B |
A
g :I ¥ | I B |
s | I H [ T |
ﬂ [ I | T [ I I |
= I : -
B
g8 % | g : Py
o a8 o= ] [
]zlﬁ t E R |
N
23 B : R
< B | = ] e
f‘«>|ﬁ t g g
= 80| , g ¥ S B
g HOR o 2 5 !
S
g B 2 | g = 2 8
g o § 1 2 5 8 & i
B = ] 1 8 & (<IN
|8 <& 2 % EE
2 5 = g o oo, ¢
8 Ozcdsﬁ & @
5 L 8 ¢ ! & = w B
° - BB El = o~
g ng.;:% g o oo |
@t -1 o,
g g B2 2 . 2 = FI
E1E 48 8 B 08§y
g | B B w 2% 5 B %
[#] m“g'o 2 e £
S W 3
%aa“g..vaﬁ =
mgmth;w:sOO:
] 4 H&moga
CEE{EzRER R
o £
<= 8 8§ & 2 § 2
o) b
5 8§ g 2 8 @ © =
B & &S B 3
BwOQQ@ e
Z < 3 L B
2 2 dF R
= [T ]
B T © O
= ‘%E-'Eml
£
& g
| g
. @
g L
=] o
ot &
22 =

{ 19
CHAPTER III

SuBCOMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

BOB CASEY, Texas, Chairman

FRANK E. EVANS, Colorads LOUIS C. WYMAN, New Hampshire
ROBERT N. GIAIMO, Connecticut ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, Michigan
EDITH: GREEN, Oregon EARL B. RUTH, North Carolina
JOHN 1. FLYN'f‘, Jr., Georgia LAWRENCE CC)UGHLIN, Pennsyl-
EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California vania.

LOUIS STOKES, Ohio

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

The Committee recommends a total of $334,000 in new budget
(obligational) authority, as requested for several House items and one
joint item. The request related to the new Senate Office Building,.
submitted in House Document 93-345, has not been considered in
conformance with the long practice of leaving funds exclusively for
operstion and activities o% the Senate for decision and insertion by

that body.
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A total of $268,000 in supplemental appropriations is recommended.
Included is $65,000 for the House Democratic Steering Committee
and $65,000 for the House Republican Conference to cover the cost of
placing the House photographers on the rolls of those two committees.
Heretofore these individuals have not been on the House rolls and
have not had the opportunity to participate in benefits accorded to
other legislative employees.

CouMITTEE oN THE Bupeer (STUDIES)

The Committee recommends an initial appropriation of $138,000
for the expenses of studies to be conducted by the House Committee
on the Budget, as authorized by the Congressional Budget Act of
1974 (Public Law 93-344).

Housz Barser Sgors Revorving Fuxnp

Language has been included in the bill to establish a revolving fund
to handle the receipts and disbursements of the House Barber Shops.
The General Accounting Office has recommended the establishment
of this fund and the language is inserted in the bill at the suggestion
of the Committee on House Administration.

JOINT ITEMS

Joint CoMMmITrEE ON PrINTING

The Committee is recommending $66,000 as requested by the Joint
Commitiee for additional staff to review the statutes and program of
distribution of documents of the Government Printing Office. The
Committee in its report on the regular appropriation bill for fiscal
year 1975 expressed its concern over the increasing cost of Congres-
sional Printing and Binding and urged the Joint Committee to make
such a review with the suggestion that distribution be made on specific
request rather than on an automatic basis.




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

H, Doc. No, ) Department or setivity . Budget estimates Recommended Bill compared
o ) in the bill with estimates

CHAPTER TH
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Savaries, OFrFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

93— House Democratie Steering Committee. - _ . ... ____._. _ ......... $65, 000 - 865, 008 .............. g
93— House Republican Conference. _ - .. 65, 000 | \ 65,000 |.._- s
Total, salaries, officers and employees. - _. . e ——— 130, 000 136,000 |- creumr e

CoMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET (STupI1ES)
93~ Salaries and expenses_...._. o e 138, 000 ‘ 138,000 |- -_ et
Total, House of Representatives»-__,_M___--__-,----__-_-_; 268, 000 268, 000 ,,ﬂ.,--}_ .......

JOINT ITEMS
ConTingeENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
. 8. Doc. 93~ Joint Committee on Printing. . o o oo e ) 66, 000 66, 000§
V ‘ Total, chapter IIT, new budget (obligational) authority - . - .—_ 334, 600 334,000 |- ...

s

i

BT e
Swgg »’38?2
""3:::@ QZE‘
g2l mESk
SER gt O
@ b 3"6
2B ANH
=~ ﬁ%gg o @®
EE 2 BLaP
- 5 F3EE g ¢
£g O pzg &
e B E=EL F B
; - g’;g 8 g.é%% a;
- BE o FEED §
T =8 E
58 2 FE &g
g % Foao
; §5 % ume B O
:g < SER E g
o 2§ H
w. < 8 T
[ o S SN
S =¥ e
2 § &

&

BUBIDUT ‘RANXK L
HI0X BN ‘NOSIHOH "M AHVMOH

POIORUS WIS JOU SBY uotye[sLda] Jurzrroygne parmbal oYy, po
UISUOIST M

UOISSTIUUIO)) ABIOU OTWOTY O

Ut peapuppur 000000°gLS$ 93 Jo

s

Te



—$54, 700, 000
—173, 000, 000

estimates

Bill compared with.
- —18, 300, 000

bil

Recommended in the

18,300,000 |- ... ___
73,000,000 | . ... |

$54,700,000 | ... ____.

Budget estimates

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Department or sctivity
Aromic ENeroy CoMMmissioN

Total, new budget authority oo e e cmemnn

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
No.

93-106 | Plant and Capital Equipment. .. v o

93-106 | Operating Expenses .o - oo e

H. Doc.
8. Doe.
S. Doe.

g

23
CHAPTER IV

SuBcouMMrTTEE ON DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE,
THE JUDICIARY AND RELATED A¢BNOIES :

JOHN J. ROONEY, New York, Chqirman
JOHN M. SLACK, West Virginla ELFORD A, CEDERBERG, Michigan
NEAL SMITH, Towa ~ ' MARK ANDREWS, North Dakota

JOHN J, FLYNT, Jr, Georgia . -WENDELL WYATT, Oregon
ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida - .

-~ DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Economrc DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
‘ECONQMIG DEVELOPMENTV ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends an additional sum of $51,500,000, the
full amount requested, for economic development assistance programs.
This sum includes $2,000,000 for industrial development loans and
guarantees, $6,500,000 for economic development planning, $13,-
000,000 for grants to States, and $30,000,000 for economic adjustment
assistance.

ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

The bill includes $5,275,000 additional for administering the eco-
nomic development assistance programs. This amount is the full
amount of the budget request.

THE JUDICIARY
Surreme Count oF Tan Unirep Srates
CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

The bill provides a total of $258,500 for work associated with the
Supreme Court building. This amount is made up of $93,500 required
for completion of remodeling of the cafeteria and $165,000 for con-
version of storage space into office space for the use of Court personnel.




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

m

¥
%4
LA
] : ) 1 ¥
3 1] 1]
.E L g T R ¥ t
] ¥ ] ] ]
g i 1 ] 1 )
. iE i 4 [ [}
%E FRRE B oo
o8+ S o AR
= A HE
- S - E L
R HERE AU B
¥ 1 1 i £
T o - .
8 § 218 SR
o 1 (= =1 [~ A e
-t o~ ~ - ”~
B oL B (224
g S Blie °§ ]
=] WO e~ | <
g g[8
D
&
oo oo
S S| S
8 g |8 g8
< S of | o
: % =g~ = B8
% - W [ | D
3 it
m .

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

. i "0 1 H )
1 i 1 i 1
t 1 H 1 1]
i i ¥ ] i
1 1 ¥ ] ]
[) 1 1 1 I
R Y
©
- B L -
[ 4 P ]
1 t i =]
w T B .-
1 [w) ] o t -
o i & M ] ]
E:' ' e - 0 g 1
] i b 4
- ! 8 i S ¥ %
e 4 P ]
A ﬁ k] =] t n 1 =
T owm o1 8 -
- 1 =] .
Bz 1B B g
® = ¥ 4 8 0 B 0%
= ] g Ve z2 o=
& B 3 4 v To®B B o=
<] ’ . < @ a2 o s
8 m © B "g) @ 5] g <] T~
B = 23 z 8 E s ™ = ' "5
e B S B oA B g 8 H 1 B
g e B ,S o = B ,_2 g [ -]
E|< =288 8 8" 4 2
E R §5E3C ke 8y
9 [S I I . % 5 5 B
. -] w
= & =B .3 o B &
g8 8 EE O 4 e
8 o v 2 § g &8 O
A =5 8 g § S
o By = @
b g o & o =
S & % & & 5 3
o 2 © @ e =
# £ 8 a w RS
[ - s -
s B 4 > @
R o 5
- w0 =R
2 .2 H o~ ™
s E g
s g &
<o T <
Mo« &
s ol
-3 Prd
= o5
N ! |
Hi 2 & 8

25
CHAFPTER V

‘SuscoMMITTEE 0N DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AcENCIES

- JOHN J. Mcl’*‘fALL, California, Chc_zirman :

SIDNEY R, YATES, Illinois SILVIO O. CONTE, Massachusetts
TOM STEED, Oklahoma WILLIAM E. MINSHALL, Ohio
JULIA BUTLER HANSEN, Washington JACK EDWARDS, Alabama
EDWARD P. BOLAND, Massachusetts

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Ursax Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
URBAN MASS TRANSPORFATION FUND

LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

The accompanying bill includes language to permit the Urban Mass
Transportation Administration to expend $3.1 million of previously
appropriated funds to liquidate obligations incurred under the
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973. That legislation provided for the
substitution of certain transit projects for highway projects on the
Federal-aid urban highway system and interstate highway system.
The language recommended would permit UMTA to fund two such

projects.
RELATED AGENCIES
IxterstaTE CoMMERCE CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $170,000 for 12 new positions to monitor
the compliance with the rail passenger service regulations issued by
the Commission. These regulations apply to all intercity passenger
trains and include standards regarding reservation systems, arrival
and departure times, and cleanliness and serviceability of equipment
and facilities.

The sum recommended is $175,000 less than the budget request. The
Committee is not convinced that the additional positions requested
would make a meaningful contribution to the improvement of rail
passenger service, and believes that future funding increases for this
program should be based upon demonstrated accomplishments by the
ICC in this field.

Uxrtrep States RATLWAY ASSOCIATION

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The Regional Rail Reorganization Act authorizes the establishment
of the United States Railway Association, a non-profit government
corporation to prepare and implement the final rail system plans in
the Northeast and Midwest regions, The authorizing legislation antici-
pates that this restructured system will be operated by a new “for
profit” organization, the Consolidated Rail Corporation.




: PEEQE
S E g
=R
Row8S®
28885
N < § o4
212389
. S.E"g»m”zﬁxp
> b Fh % o=
S 88
oS58
g o o le] &
e
BTE
o H% go @2
[= 2RI A~
HEEElE
SRR
& 3 ‘
S.’.g“* g %o-« b
or-t
EZH5SE
SR s
o g [ E,
SEESE
B EEE G
[T QNN <
':2‘ n o .
Ly
o383
6) )—l-= Q“‘
g 8% 5
e
oo
Q. e £ @'
ERT R
2EE8R
-t e R
iy
: SEEEE
madR R R
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL
H, Doe. Department or sctivity Budget estimates Recommended in the Bxﬂsomparad w;th
No. R bill . estimates ‘
CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION .
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION 5
93-347 | Urban mass transportation fund: hquxdatmn of confract authomza,t;on_ Lmiguage Language ....... q ........ %
RELATED AGENCIES - ' '
S D INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION , o
. Doc. R : .o o
93-100 | Salaries and exXpenSeS. .o oo ccccecem———— e ————— $345, 000 $170, 000 - b —$175, 000
UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION o ‘ o
93-355 | Administrative eXPenses - - o - oo oo e mmmm e 8, 000, 000 4, 000, 000 - =4, 000, 000
Total, chapter V, new budget (obligational) authority.....__... 8, 345, 000 | 4,170, 000 | —4, 175, 0600




p... 5
CHAPTER VI

SuBcoMMITTEE ON TREASURY, PoSTAL (SERVICE, AND GGENERAL
(GOVERNMENT '

'TOM STEED, Oklahoma, Chairman

JOSEPH P. ADDABBO, New York HOWARD W. ROBISON, New York
EDWARD R. ROYBAL, Catifornia CLARENCE E. MILLER, Ohio
LOUIS STOKES, Ohio VICTOR V. VEYSEY, California
TOM BEVILL, -Alabama C. W. BILL YOUNG, Florida
GEORGE E. SBRIPLEY, Illinois :

JOHN M. SLACK, West Virginia

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
PaxyyenT To THE PostAr SErvice Fonp

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $280,656,000, a
reduction of $4,011,000 below the budget request. ‘

The Committee has reduced the amount requested by $4,011,000
due solely to the lower than anticipated payment to be made to the
Employees Compensation Fund by the Postal Service. Since th}S
$4,011,000 was included in the appropriation to the Postal Service in
the regular appropriation act (P.L. 93-381), the Committee has re-
duced the request by $4,011,000, but directs that the Postal Service
pay $284,667,000; the full amount due, to the Civil Service Disability
and Retirement Fund. .

The appropriation recommended will provide funding for the deficit
in the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund for increases in
compensation of postal employees granted by the Postal Service since
its establishment on July 1, 1971, and prior to July 1, 1973. It will
cover the cost of payments due the Fund for fiscal years 1972 through
1974 brought about by postal pay increases prior to July 1, 1973, under
the first collective bargaining agreement after the establishment of the
U.S. Postal Service. This appropriation is authorized by P.L. 93-349,
enacted July 12,-1974. The Committee directs the Postal Service to
make this payment to the fund immediately upon enactment of the
appropriation act. ' " o

No positions are funded directly by this appropriation.

EXECUfTIYE : OEFICE OF THE 'P‘RESIDENZI‘
CoﬁNCiL oN WaAGE ANDV‘PRii:E STABILITY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,000,000, the full
amount of the budget request. , : ]

Public Law 93-387, approved August 24, 1974, established a Coun-
cil on Wage and Price: stability, and authorized the appropriation

of not to exceed $1,000,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975,

to carry out the purposes of that Act. Pursuant to the Act, the author-
ity of this conncil terminates on August 15,1975.
The purposes of the Council are quoted from the Act as follows:

Sec. 3. (a) The Council shell— .

(1) review and analyze industrial capacity, demand,
supply and the effect of econemic concentration and anti-
competitive practices, end supply in various sectors of
the economy, working with the industrial groups con-
cerned and appropriate governmental agencies to encour-
age price restraint;

(2) work with labor and management in the various
sectors of the economy having spectal econemic problems,
as well as with appropriate government agencies, to im-
prove the structure of collective bargaining and the per-
formance of those sectors in restraining prices;

(3) improve wage and price data bases for the various
sectors of the economy to improve collective bargaining
and encourage price restraint;

(4) conduct public hearings necessary to provide for
public scrutiny of inflationary problems in the various
sectors of the economy;

(8) focus attention on the need to increase productiv-
ity in both the public and private sectors of the economy

(6) monitor the economy as a whole by acquiring as
appropriate, reports on wages, costs, productivity, prices,
sales, profits, imports, and exports; .and

(7) review and appraise the various programs, pol-
icies, and activities of the departments and agencies of
the United States for the purpose of determining the
extent to which those programs and activities are con-
tributing to inflation.

(b) Nothing in this Act, (1) authorizes the continuation,
imposition, or reimposition of any mandatory economic con-
trols with respect to prices, rents, wages, solaries, corporate
dividends, or any similar transfers, or (2) affects the author-
ity conferred by the Emergency Petrolewm Allocation Act of
1973. : : :

The amount recommended would permit the employment of 41
persons on a full-time basis in addition to consultants as required.

OrFIicE oF FepeErar ProcurEmMEeENT Poricy
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $660,000, the full
amount of the budget request.

Public Law 93-400, approved August 30, 1974, establishes an Office
of Federal Procurement Policy within the Office of Management and
Budget, and authorizes the appropriation of not to exceed $2.000,000
for the fiscal year ending June 80, 1975, of which not to exceed $150,-




.30

000 shall be available for the purpose of research, and such sums as
may be necessary for each of the four fiscal years thereafter, “to carry
out the provisions of this Act, and for no other purpose.” ;

For the information and convenience of Members, pertinent por-
tions of the Act are quoted below: ‘

DECLARATION. OF POLICY

Szo. 2. It is declared to be the policy of Congress to pro-
‘mote economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in the procure-
“ment of property and services by and for the executive branch
of the Federal Government by—

(1) establishing policies, procedures, and practices
which will require the Government to acquire property
and services of the requisite quality and within the time
needed at the lowest reasonable cost, utilizing competi-
tiwe procurement methods to the maximum extent prac-
ticable;

(2) improving the quality, efficiency, economy, and
performance of Government procurement organizations
and personnel;

(3) awvoiding or eliminating unnecessary overlappng
or duplication of procurement and related activities,;

(4) awvoiding or eliminating unnecessary or redundant
requirements placed on contractor and Federal procure-

. ment officials

(5) identifying gaps, omissions, or inconsistencies in
procurement laws, regulations, and directives and in other
ldws, requlations, and directives, relating to or affecting
procurement;

(6) achieving greater wuniformity and simplicity,
whenever appropriate, in procurement procedures;

(7) coordinating procurement policies and programs of
the several departments and agencies; . .

(8) minimizing possible disruptive effects of Govern-
ment procurement on particular industries, oreas, or
occupations,

(9) improving understanding of GQovernment procure-
menit laws and policies within the Government and by
organizations and individuals doing business with the

" Government; ‘

(10) promoting fair dealing and equitable relationships
among the parties in Government contracting ; and

(11) otherwise promoting economy, efficiency, and
effectivencss in Government procurement organizations
and operations.

FINDINGS AND PURPOSESR

Sec. 3. (@) The Congress finds that economyy, efficiency, and
effectiveness in the procurement of property and services by
the executive agencies will be tmproved by establishing an
office to exercise responsibility for procurement policies, regqu-
lations, procedures, and forms.

31

(b) The purpose of this Act is to establish an Office of
Federal Procurement Policy in the Office of Management and
Budget to provide overall direction of procurement policies,
regqutations, procedures, and forms for executive agencies in
accordance with applicable laws. .

RESPONSIVENESS TO CONGRESK

Sro.8. (a) The Administrator shall keep the Congress and
its duly authorized committees fully and currently informed
of the major activities of the Office of Federal Procurement
Policy, and shall submit a report thereon to the President of
the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
annually and of such. other times as may be necessary for this
purpose, together with appropriate legistative recommenda-
tions. : :

(b)Y At least 30 days prior to the ﬂz?eotive date of any major
policy or regulation prescribed under section 6(a), the Ad-
manistrator shall transmit to the Committees on Government
Operations of the House of Representatives and of the Senate
a detailed report on the proposed policy or requlation. Such
report shall include— :

(1) a full description of the policy orregulation;

(2) a summary of the veasons for the issuance of such
policy or regulation; and

(8) the names and positions of employees of the Office
who will be made available, prior to such effective date,
for full consultation with such. Committees regarding
such policy or regulation.

(¢) In the case of an emergency, the Presidnt may waive
the notice requirement of subsection (b)Y by submitting in
writing to the Congress his reasons therefor at the earliest
practicable date on or before the effective date of any major
policy or reguiation. '

AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS

Sec. 11. There are authorized to be appropriated to carry
out the provisions of this Act, and for no other purpose—
(1) mot to exceed $2,000,000 for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1975, of which not to exceed $150000 shall be
available for the purpose of research in accordance with
section 6(d) (4) ; and '

(2) such sums as may be necessary for each of the four

fiscal years thereafter. '
Any subsequent legislation to authorize appropriations to
carry out the purposes of this Act shall be referred in the
Senate to the Committee on Government Operations.

The amount recommended would permit the employment
of 25 persons on a full-time basis for this office.




32
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Crovir, Service CoMMTSSION

PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

The Committee recommends an apprepriation of $73,576,000, the
full amount of the budget estimate. This payment to the Civil Service
Retirement and Disability Fund is a mandatory type item. This ap-
propriation will fund inereases in benefits provided for in P.1L. 93-260,
approved April 9, 1974. It also provides for the increased payment
to the fund necessitated by Wage Board salary increases provided for
by P.L. 92-392.

GENERAT. SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

EXPENSES, PRESIDENTIAL TRANSITION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $245,000, a reduc-
tion of $205,000 below the request. These funds were re uested under
authority of the Presidential Transition Act of 1963 (3 U.S.C. 102
note.

Th)e funds under the Presidential Transition Act of 1963 were
requested for an 11-month period rather than the 6-month period
specified in the Act. The Committee pro-rated this request and Iimited
the availability of the funds to six months (to remain available until
February 9, 1975), and allowed six-elevenths of the amount re uested.

The Committee took cognizance of the fact that the Presidential
Transition Act of 1963 authorizes the detail (for not to exceed six
months) of personnel from any agency of government to a former
President, with or without reimbursement to such agency. The Com-
mittee was informed that twenty-one persons are now on detail to
former President Nixon and that no arrangements have been agreed
upon concerning reimbursement to the detailing agencies. While the
Committee is not aware of the length of these details, it is understood
that the total annual salaries of these persons is in excess of $44.0,000.

The Committee understands that the following agencies have de-
tailed to former President Nixon the numbers of personnel indicated :
White House Office—13; Department of Defense—5; Department of
the Interior—2; General Services Administration—1.

Funds appropriated to this account will not be available to the
former President for his personal use. These funds are appropriated
to the General Services deinistration and that organization will
provide services and facilities to the former President for the purpose
of winding down the affairs of his office. L .

The principal items authorized by the Presidential Transition Act
of 1963 to be made available to a former President by the Adminis-
trator of the General Services Administration are listed bglow :

(1) Suitable office space, appropriately equipped and
furnished; - .

(2) Compensation of members of office staff;

(3) Payment of expenses for procurement of services of experts
and consultants;

33

~ (4) Payment of travel expenses and subsistence allowances;
- (5) Payment of communications, postage, printing and binding
expenses. :

. The Committee was informed by the Administrator of General
Services that all funds obligated under this appropriation would be
reviewed by a GSA certifying officer to insure that such expenditures
were in accordance with the Act and such expenditures would again be
reviewed by the Administrator of General Services himself. All ex-
penses will be subject to further review by the General Accounting
Office and a detailed accounting of all obligations will be reported to
the Committees on Appropriations of the House and Senate. :

-These funds will be used in sorting out the former President’s papers,
and handling the correspondence and other communications following
him from the White House. The papers of the former President must
be screened for confidentiality and national security, classified, cata-
loged, and decisions made concerning historical value. The Committee
was informed that approximately forty-two million pages of such
material must be processed. In addition, the Committee was also in-
formed that over 350,000 letters are awaiting response.

Finally, it must be noted that this appropriation is on a one-time
basis and the funds available under this appropriation are available
f(f;r aﬁ%)eriod of only six months following the end of a President’s term
of office.

ALYOWANCES AND OFFICE STAFYF FOR FORMER PRESIDENTS

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $153,000, a reduc-
tion of $247,000 below the request.

These funds were requested under the authority of the Former
Presidents Act of 1958, as amended (3 U.S.C. 102).

This appropriation provides $55,000 for the pension for former
President Nixon for the remaining 11 months of this fiscal year. This
amount will be transferred to the Secretary of the Treasury who is
responsible for making payments under the law.

The Committee disallowed in its entirety the $110,000 requested for
construction of a vault and related security. The Committee felt that
the circumstances surrounding the papers and tapes have not at this
time been clarified sufficiently to determine what should be done by
way of providing permanent storage and security. When the Special
Prosecutor and the courts have concluded their requirements for and
interest in the tapes and papers of former President Nixon, the Con-
gress could at that time determine the question of storage and security.
The Committee feels that the papers and tapes should be maintained at
their pregent locations with such security as may be appropriate until
the Special Prosecutor and the courts have concluded their inquiries.

The Committee was assured that none of the funds appropriated
under this act would be used to pay for legal representation in any
legal proceedings in which the former President may be involved.

The funds provided under this authority will become available
under the Former Presidents :Act of 1958 six months after the Presi-
dent left office on August 9, 1974, and will remain available until
June 30, 1975.




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

-RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

R TR R W TEIEIE
g g ) g 3 g 8|8
1B iy ; v ' o led el of
8 b= : , : & J|9IS (T
g <« ' T o [REE S A E  S
§§ < ' v : -T
(-3 ¥ B N
5% | ! : !
5 L :
A 1‘ ] 1
. ' 1 3
@ < 08
S
: s & 8 & 8gsss
- - o~ - - R B G Y
41 . o <F < o5 g FieiFlg
S~ 1S
2= | 8 = 2 5 S SI8)5lS
3 T 5 R=)
: 2 ~ d R
2 & o
‘é ¥
o
g e g g glglsls
$ & S S S S =R R=3 =]
Iy = o -3 dgdwm"
: 0 B |
3 3 8 8 B < S |R)|9L
3 T 3 || &
g, > - R ~2
3 &
Q
1 t H i l"‘il
£ [ 1 1 [ I I A |
k] L] 1 1 L A A
1 1 i ] L I I Y .
i ] 1 ] [ I I |
* b S A
) b t h
" H ' : <
* : - ; S
| i ) '8 R T T T - |
| ¢ ) = [
B V’E" = I T T SR
L EoE LB oot 32
- - R g g
Paom b B b wm = R I
T lg‘g} ‘“Eﬂ.g'l
V2§ 18 1= 8% 2 18 ! oq @
ﬁlzmlg:o'ﬁgg:%q,:ﬁ
O'p"@:NlZQO&”‘“_El.§
[ = ! | S T -V T - R | =
= - = ¢t g 5 | H 5 g & 1 & B 2
& - I R VI B - T - - [ - MR, N
= g K. & | 5 =2 3 B & -
3 g o ' [ T o Q|$.~:+’a
e '&‘G"A'E*‘§¢’ 2 0 8
832 °%2 2 |8 af . i EE gD
5 3] S . =1
S mEE B i3 1 EEEE 4R ZES
< 2 9 3 A g B F g8 B
g‘vmﬁ"gk‘dngtz&lg@“'ogw‘@'
& 'O.-‘*ngglmmﬁﬁ"ﬁwcd'z
a ~ w - B CQCIH:I'E*,»
RS T -~ RS A = =B g =8 =B
sz@:mlg>.ﬁipw£‘%>
Booa : S o
EE 8 4°352%°5EE 23§}
?)Uz = ) C/}Z*S&'ég‘g
O~NDE-Q§ - 2 g S5 £ 8 &
SEELE. zffiSiid
vﬁﬁoéoﬁ & §§ H..O«
- o - I S
: 5 8 s S 82ii
= it | ¢ 2 5 R OH
k] 5] 8 < g @
B= B B g T B
By o3 E 159 & O
S =5 3 @ ““-ﬁ
o o2 bes] =N =
s E o] i
g 2 ] 2 <+ -
A “.’ 08 T %3
B ; o o
= 2 a 8 8 8 &8

35
CHAPTER VII
CraiMs AND JUDGMENTS

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $50,569,662, the
amount of the estimate, for claims and judgments rendered against the
United States. Of this amount, $792,142 represents damage and other
type claims, the payments of which are due under various laws;
$49,777,518 represents judgments rendered by the U.S. Court of
Claims and U.S. District Courts and the Indian Claims Commission.
Details concerning these claims and judgments are contained in House
Document No. 93-350. '

TITLE II

GENERAL ProvIisioN

The only general provision carried in the bill is the routine prohibi-
tion against funds appropriated therein remaining available until
expended beyond the current fiscal year unless expressly so provided.

- LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore
carried in connection with any appropriation bill are recommended :

On page 2, in connection with the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, Community Development :

Provided, That wpon the date funds become available for obliga-
tion under said title, there shall be tramsferred to and merged with
appropriations and authority provided under this head, the uncom-
mitted balanices of funds provided for fiscal year 1975 for “Urban
Renewal Programs” and “Model Cities Programs”

On pages 3 and 4, in connection with the National Science Founda-
tion: »

In addition to the purposes for which the appropriation
under this head was provided in the Special Energy Research
and Development Appropriation Act 1975 (Public Law 93-
322), the Director of the National Science Foundation is
authorized to transfer to the Secrctary of the Department of
Housing and Urban Development and/or the Administrator
of the National Aeronavtics and Space Administration not
to exceed a total of $5000,000 for support of programs for
development and demonstration of solar heating systems and
solar heating and cooling systems, and for the preparation of
comprehensive plans for such developmenit and demonstra-
tion programs, as authorized by the Solar Heating and Cool-
ing Demonstration Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-409).

On page 6 in connection with “Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation”:

Provided, That of the amounts apprapriated above the following
amounts shall become awailable for obligation on July 1, 1975, and
shall remain available until June 30, 1976 title [, Part A ($1,898,-
790000 and title IV Part B ($137,330,000), and Part O ($172.888,-
000) of the Elementary and Secondary Fducation Act and section LI7
(@) (2) of the General Education Provisions det ($1,250000).




36

On page 7 in connection with “Education for the handicapped”:

Provided, That of this amount $70,000,000 for part B shall become
available July 1, 1975, and shall remain available through June 30,
1976.

On page 8 in connection with “Occupational, vocational, and Adult
Education”: B

Provided, That of this amount $63,319,000 shall become available
for obligation on July 1, 1975 and shall remain available through
June 30, 1976.

. On page 9, in connection with “House Barber Shops Revolving

Fund”:

Effective the first of the month following approval of this act there
is established in the Treasury of the United States a revolving fund
for the House Barber Shops. The amount on deposit in the suspense
fund maintained by the Clerk of the House for barber shop receipts
on the effective date of this act shall constitute the capital of the
fund. All moneys thereafter received by the House Barber Shops from

fees for services or from any other source shall be deposited un such.

fund; and moneys wn such fund shall be available without fiscal year
limitation for disbursement by the Clerk of the House of Representa-
tives for compensation of personnel of the House Barber Shops. On
September 30 of each year the Clerk of the House shall deposit in the

general fund of the Treasury from this revolving fund an amount

equal to the June 30 balance in such revolving fund.

On pages 10 and 11 in connection with the Urban Mass Transporta-
tion Administration, Urban Mass Transportation Fund, Liquidation
of Contract Authorization: )

In addition to the purposes for which the appropriations
under this head were made available in the Department of
Transportation and Belated Agencies Appropriations Acts,
not to ewceed $3,100,000 of such appropriations shall be
availoble for liguidation of contractual obligations incurred
under authority of sections 103(e) (4) and 142(c) of title
23, United States Code.

SEPARATE VIEWS OF HON. VICTOR V. VEYSEY

The issue of appropriating funds for former President Nixon under
the Presidential Transition Act and the Former Presidents Act is
obviously a difficult one to resolve at this point in time because
emotions are high.

The Committee has carefully sifted through this appropriation
request and, I believe, eliminated all non-essential items such as the
$110,000 for the vault in San Clemente. The request has been cut to
less than half.

We have appropriated much less than is customary for former
Presidents but I believe this is a fair and equitable appropriation
under the circumstances.

Vicror V. VEYSEY.
(37)




DISSENTING VIEWS OF THE HONORABLE LOUIS
* STOKES AND THE HONORABLE GEORGE E. SHIPLEY

We cannot in good conscience concur in the appropriation of the
sum of $398 thousand for Richard Nixon under the Former Presi-
dents Act and the Presidential Transition Act. In the formal request
for the sum of $850,000 under these Acts, we were asked to consider
what had been done in behalf of other former Presidents. For instance,
in his testimony, Mr. Arthur ¥, Sampson justifies his request for
funds under the Former Presidents Act by saying to this Committee:

The Former Presidents Act passed in 1958 reflects another
reality of the Presidency. The stature and spécial experience
of the Presidency follow an individual from that Oflice, and
these characteristics make him s figure of public attention
and a figure in public service. The Congress has recognized
and respected this special role of a former President by
granting to him benefits such as a pension, office space,
staff, travel funds, and related support so that he can main-
tain a creative presence as an adviser in national and inter-
national public life, ,

That is the purpose of the request for funds under the
Former Presidents Act.

In addition to the above as justification for his request for funds
under the Presidential Transition Act, Mr, Sampson testified that:

This former President will be called upon, as have others
before him, by citizens and scholars, journalists and public
officials to provide his views on a great variety of issues. The
funds requested will enable him to respond to these requests
and allow us all to benefit from his experience as President.

- In considering the foregoing justification for the appropriation of
funds to this former Presifent we deem it imperative that we not look
at this request in an historical vacuum. Even Mr. Sampson admitted
in his testimony that our most recent transition of presidential power
has taken place in a “period without precedent.”

"It is true that the American people have been very kind to their
former Presidents. They have been lenient in bestowing upon them
monetary allowances in consideration of their faithful and honorable
service to this nation while President, and the continued value. of that.
service even in retirement. :

However, today we are faced with a situation unprecedented and
unanticipated by the American people. We cannot in good faith ignore
the fact that this former President resigned-as President prior to the
expiration of his term of office. He did so in the face of being assured by
leaders of his Party that he was certain to be convicted of impeachable
offenses and removed from office.

(89)




40

In considering Mr. Sampson’s justification for appropriation of
these funds, we cannot ignore the historical fact that less than one
month from the date of his resignation President Ford granted this
former President a pardon for “. . . all offenses against the United
States which he, Richard Nixon, has committed or may have com-
mitted or taken part in from January 20, 1969, to August 9, 1974.”” Nor
can we ignore the fact that this former President accepted that pardon.
We cannot draw analogies between this Presidént and other former
Presidents without recognizing the significance and impact of the
unique circumastances surrounding the. Presidency .of Richard Nixon
and its termination. We most strongly suggest that the role apparently
envisioned for Mr. Nixon by Administrator Sampsan- as justification
for most of this request is not likely. to be realized, and, in any case,
ought not, to be enhanced by any action of this Congress. We were

particularly struck with Myr. Sampson’s argument. regarding the

value to the country of a continuing role for a past President and his
statement that “. . . the American people did not lose their interest
in Mr. Nixon, nor did his insight into national and global affairs
vanish on the day he left office. He will be asked to satisfy that interest
agd ,sha;ré that insight by people throughout this country and
abroad.”” . ’ ‘ . o ; o

Aside from the inappropriateness of Richard Nixon fulfilling this
described role, it is necessary that one take notice of the undisputed
fact which hag been reported throughout the news media, that Mr.
Nixon has apparent difficulties with his health, and that, even aside
from that, he has secluded himself and has demonstrated absolutely
no inclination to make himself available to the public or anyone else
contemplated by Mr. Sampson in his testimony. Hé is, in fact, not
available, and there is ho reason to think that this situation will
change., - S Lo U

T}i sole criteria, therefore, upon which to base Mr. Sampson’s
request is not the actions of othﬁl} Presidents, but the conduet of
Richard Nixon during his first 30 days as a former President.

When confronted with this situation during his testimony even Mr.
Sampson had to say, “I am saying that if for some unknown reason
he does not take on staff and does not make appearances, the money
for staff and for appearances or travel would not be spent. Any money
not spent would be returned to theé Tréasury.” S T
- In light of the sbove facts and the statements by Mr. Sampson, 'we
think it is unwise for this body to appropriate funds for an éxtremely
hypothetical and tenuous possibility, and one which would probably
not be in‘the bést interests of the nation were it t0 ‘come to phsg. '
< The Americdn people accorded Richard Nixon an“hdnor'-ﬁcwrded'
few men in the history of the world: He held the highest and mest
prestigious office in the world. No othet:former: President has been
required to leave that office with disgrace and dishonor. The Arerican
people never intended that one who disgraces that office be conferred
the ‘same privileges, honorariums, emoluments and. monetary: allow-
ances Whic% are ordinarily conferred:upon: those who have sebvéd with
grace and honor. Mr. Sampson speaks ito us of the vatue of & former
President to the world. Certainly: ‘a former President: Whio! has been
pardoned for offenses committed agairist’the United States'is-of Jess
worth to the world than one who hes left in good grace.

i

Another major concern relevant to this request is the ultimate fate
of the documents and tapes which provide a record of Mr. Nixon’s
conduct in office. A substantial amount of the funds requested for
staff, equipment and construction relate to the purported purpose of
making thess records available for the American people. However, as
one examines the agreement between Mr. Sampson and Mr. Nixon
concerning his papers, it is clear that the government and the nation
have indeed received nothing of substance which would guarantee
their availability to the American public or for history. This agreement
wasg pmci;}):tously drawn up, appsarently due to some fear and appre-
hension that the destruction of certain documents and tapes by
Richard Nixon might be imminent. The quality of the agreement
reflects this haste, o - V

According to the agreement, it is entirely possible and permissible
for Richard Nixon to refuse to ever allow %n's key to the vault to be
used for access to any of the documents from his Administration.
Only by court order can minimal access be achieved, and that right
existed prior to any agreement. And it is equally true that there are
sgeciﬁc mechanisms which allow the destruction of every single tape
that was made under the Nixon Administration. On or after geptem-

“ber 1, 1979, upon the request of Mr. Nixon, any and all tapes must

be destroyed. While not specifically discussing the possibility of auto-
matic destruction of documents relative to the Administration, it is
also entirely permissible that after either allowing or denying access
to documents covered by the agreement: for three years, Mr. Nixon
could, indeed, then destroy any and all documents which he chose to
destroy for any reason whatsoever. :
The sum of this agreement is that while there are assertions of
intent and: récitations of possible future action, there is not one single
tape or docuiment over which the government has any certainty of
completely owning, reviewing, copying or preserving from destruction.
This agreement.in no way increased the availability of these docu-
ments for court proceedings. In fact, both their availability and their
timely production:in accordance with subpoena, are seriously eroded
pursuant to this agreement. It is-indeed fortunate that the subpoena
power of 'the judicial branch of government could not be ‘summarily
traded dway as part of this agreement. o Co ‘

“We maintain that the U.S. Government and the public have had a
continudl interest in documents produced’ by an official of the'govern-
ment at theexpénse of the government. Traditionally, though not by
any statute, a President probably does have somie property rights
thereto} however, we totally reject’ the concept that I!)xere-a,re 'no
rights remaining in either the"public or the ‘govérnntient.- We are
convinced that, in faet, there is 'a public trust to preservs, naintain,
and make available for propér plrposes such docurivénts and thatthis
trust is a condition attached to any Présidential possession ‘of what
wonld otherwise be public' documents.'Any: agreement  which is' the
foundation of ‘an appropriation request in this ares must st least
giraranted such rights dnd, given the uniquenéss of this dase, ought
to go even ‘further it efisurifig theé conipletd dis¢losure of . all ifforma-
tion relevant to the serious charges of Presidential and governmental
misconduct which have properly aroused the American people.




42

We are also concerned that the circumstances and facts relevant
to the resignation decision itself ought to be revealed by Mr. Nixon
before it is proper to deal with him in his new status as a resigned
President. = o ‘

We are very concerned about the legality and the appropriateness

-of any funds whatsoever being provided to Richard Nixon under the,
Former Presidents Act or the Presidential Transition Act other than.

his pension which is automatic under law. We would like to -quote
Speaker John W. McCormick when testifying before the Congres-
sional Committee considering the Former Presidents Act in 1957:
“A former President is considered g dedicated statesman available
if desired for service to our country. A former President is not expected
to engage in any business or occupation which would demean the
-office he once held.” We would submit that clearly the intent of the
Former Presidents Act was not intended to govern the situation
‘where, while in Office, a President has already demeaned his Office,
a situation which we now face. A former President is defined under
that Act “as a person . . . whose service in such office shall have been
terminated other than by removal pursuant to Section 4 of Article IT
of the Constitution.” Thus, the Act clearly states that Presidents
removed through impeachment are not eligible for benefits. To quote
Congressman Harrington in -testimony before us: “Congress, with
-over 175 years of history to look back upon, could not have imagined
that a President faced with the inevitability of impeachment might
resign to avoid disclosure of criminal conduct.” Yet, it is clear that
had this President not resigned, he would have been impeached and
Temoved, and that the impeachment process would have acted so as to
bar him from any possible claim under the Former Presidents Act and
thereby under the Presidents Transition Act. The intent of the Act

clearly made an exception for Presidents who were forced to leave

office through the impeachment process, although it did not specifically
recognize the situation whereby resignation would be used to short
circuit that impeachment process. :

Mr. Nixon, himself, has admitted that he was forced to leave office
because of the impeachment process and his loss of Congressional
support. His acceptance of a pardon in light of the circumstances
clearly implies that he was guilty of criminal offenses against the
United States. He is, therefore, and must be, totally distinguished
from those Presidents who have preceded him. The American geopie
have been grateful to their Presidents, have respected them, and have
thanked them because of their distinction and faithful service to the
nation and to the Constitution. We are dealing, however, with a man
who has subverted the Constitution, violated his oath of office,
abused agencies of government, obstructed justice, and very possibly,
committed a large number of other crimes both against the Con-
stitution and against the criminal laws of the United States. Congress
should not-even consider granting Mr. Nixon favors until he finally
puts an end to the coverup, releases the Watergate tapes, makes
available the documents and papers and answers the many still
unresolved questions as to Presidential and governmental misconduct

.43

during his Presidency. The enormity of his offenses makes it impossible
for us to believe that it was the intent of the Congress or of the Ameri-
can people that he would be treated in the manner described under
the Former Presidents Act for those men who have faithfully dedicated
themsglves to their nation. and its Constitution. Qur colleague,
Mr. Robison, has stated that we cannot engage in rating Presidents,
and i calling some “good” and some “bad.” But the Act requires
that with regard to impeachment we do just that. - :

As Mr. Stokes stated in the hearings: There is a distinction because
had this former President gone on to have the impeachment proceed-
ings continue in the House and had he gone on to the inevitable im-
peachment that was awaiting him * * *,

3 * * » * * *

President is entitled to ordinarily. So a distinction is made in law. This
man narrowly escaped that fate only because he exercised a choice of
resigning.”’

Our judgment on the facts supporting the case for impeachment
has not changed. We, therefore, cannot now vote to approve that which
would have been otherwise barred had the impeachment proceedings
not been circumvented by Mr. Nixon’s own action in resigning.

While we are considering whether or not Mr. Nixon ought to be
provided any funds under these two Acts, he is already receiving sub-
stantial benefits under these and other provisions of law, We do not
believe the American public intends that this man should continue to
live in the luxurious fashion to which he has become accustomed at
taxpayers’ expense now that the is no longer President. There is no
way to be certain that we have discovered all the benefits he is now
receiving, but it is clear that public funds are being expended for
his benefit at least at a rate in excess of $1 million per year.

Even in the absence of this appropriation today the federal govern-
ment has assigned him 21 employees. These employees have been as-
signed to him as follows:

White House Office. . - e v ——————— 13
Department of Interior, U.S. Park Serviee. ..o 2
General Services Administration. .o oo 1
Department of Defense_____ . vee e cmmmeac——m—n—————— e 5

Included in the above array of personnel are Ron Ziegler, Rose
Mary Woods, his maid and his butler. These 21 people are being
paid at an annual rate in excess of $443,000. L

In addition to the above sum the taxpayers are paying in excess
of $622,000 per year for Secret Service Protection for Mr. Nixon.

Several of the persons now working for him and being paid out
of public funds are drawing a current salary now in excess of that to
which any staff member would be entitled pursuant to any appropria-
tion under these authorizing statutes because of their designation as
a detailee.

We cannot in good conscience add $398,000 to the above sums of
public money now being spent on Mr. Nixon’s behalf




4

. In our opinion Mr. Nixon has greatly benefitted at the publie
trough over the years. Neither in resigning his office prior to the
completion of his term nor upon his acceptance of .a pardon for the
commission of crimes while servirig as President of the United. States
has he ever said, “I thank the American people.” I do not believe
that these unthanked people who work hard, earn wages, and pay
their taxes intend that their hard earned dollars he spent to permit &
“resigned President” to live like royalty in the name of being a
“former President.” In our opinion, it 13 not Richard Nixon who
bas s%ffered enough. It is the American people who have suffered
enough. . , ‘ : ‘

Lours Stoxgs. .
.GrorGE E. SnrpLgy.

b

g

SEPARATE VIEWS OF THE HONORABLE JOSEPH ' P.

ADDABBO AND THE HONORABLE EDWARD R. ROYBAL

- “'While there is'an obligation of Congress to provide federal funds for
the functions of former Presidents; we cannot sgree with the majority
of- the committee ‘that former President Nixon needs or can properly
use the amoutity approved by the committee. The $398,000 appro-
priated under the Presidential Transition Act and the Former Presi-
dents Act while certainly less than $850,000 requested by the Admin-
istration, represents too large a sum based on erroneous assumptions.

The committee relied on estimates provided by the General Services
Administration. It should not have, especially after the poor record
and supervision by GSA of spending at San Clemente and Key
Biscayne. The estimates provided by GSA represent neither the best
effort of GSA nor do they provide a realistic assessment of the transi-
tion as it applies in this specific case. :

And while inflation has affected all aspects of American industry, it
does not seem to us that the $10,000 required by President Johnson
in 1969 to install a vault in an Austin, Texas, federal building, should
have escalated to $110,000 as GSA contends is needed to install a
vault in a San Clemente federal building. Because of the nature of the
presidential papers and tapes and the need to have them available for
potential judicial actions, it might properly behoove the Congress to
study the question of the papers and tapes somewhat more thoroughly
before approving that item.

The transition here was, in effect, an in-house transition upon the
swearing-in of President Ford. While there are certain expenses in-
curred in-transferring the office of Mr. Nixon from Washington to San
Clemente, the process in no way compares to 1968 where over a two-
month period a Democratic Administration prepared to vacate power
and a Republican Administration prepared to assume power. The long
discourse by GSA as to President and Vice President elect and former
President and Vice President does not apply to the case at hand.

The GSA request for staff under the Plg'ansition Act and the Former
Presidents Act amounts to $267,000 and this figure is over and above
the amount now being expended by the White House for 21 plus staff

ersons assigned to the former President on a non-reimbursable basis.
g‘here is also massive duplication on unnecessary funding of office
equipment and other expenses.

In a period when the President has asked all Americans to hold the
line on unnecessary spending, we believe the Congress has a special
responsibility to scrutinize this bud%?rt request and reject any items
which are not justified: The former President undoubtedly will incur
expenses with regard to transitional duties and the Congress should, in
our opinion, provide a reasonable allowance for items such as staff,
travel, postage, and communications. We cannot, however, accept as
reasonable the recommended appropriation level of $245,000 under
the Presidential Transition Act and $153,000 under the Former

(45)



46

Presidents Act. Based on the testimony heard by the Comimitteerand -
§revious experience with the Presidential Transition Act and the
ormer Presidents Act, we find the amount approved by the Commit-
tee almost twice as much as considered reasonable under the circum-
stances. For that reason, the undersigned do not concur with the part
of the Supplemental Appropriations goli' GSA relating to the Presiden-
tial Transition Act anc{ Former Presidents Act especially singe .the
Former Presidents Act other than the $55,000 for retirement is not to
be-expended or svailable until February 9; 1975, 6 monthsfrgm-the
time of the President’s resignation.
' JosEpE P, AbppaBBO.
Epwarp R. Roysaw..




H. R. 16900

Rinetp-third Congress of the Wnites

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the twenty-first day of January,

AT THE SECOND SESSION

one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four

An Act

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiseal year ending June 30, 1975,
and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (this Act may be
cited as the “Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1975”) for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE 1
CHAPTER I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

CoMMUuNITY PrANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

For contracts with and payments to States and units of general
local government and for related expenses, not otherwise provided
for, necessary for carrying out a community development grant pro-
rram as authorized by Title I of the Housing and Community

evelopment Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-383, 88 Stat. 633), $2,125,000,000,
to remain available until September 30, 1977: Provided, That upon
the date funds become available for obligation under said title, there
shall be transferred to and merged with appropriations and authority
provided under this head, the uncommitted balanees of funds provided
for fiscal year 1975 for “Urban Renewal Programs” and “Model Cities
Programs”: Provided further, That there is hereby appropriated an
additional $50,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1977,

for urgent community development needs pursuant to section 103(b)
of said title.

Housing Propuction ANp Morreage Creprr
HOUSING FOR THE ELDERLY OR HANDICAPPED

The limitation on the aggregate loans that may be made under
section 202 of the Housing Act of 1959, as amended, from the fund
created by subsection (a) (4) (A) of such section, in accordance with
subsection (a) (4) (C) of such section as added by section 210(d) (8)
of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, is hereby
established in the fiscal year endin }) une 30, 1975, at a level of
$100,000,000 in addition to the unobgligated balance of the amounts
heretofore appropriated to or otherwise deposited in such fund as of
the end of month after the enactment of this paragraph.

| States of Americy




I R. 16900—2
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Sararies axp ExpENSES

In addition to the purposes for which the appropriation under this
head was provided in the Special Energy Research and Development
Appropriation Act, 1975 (Public Law 93-822), the Director of the
National Science Foundation is authorized to transfer to the Secretary
of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and/or the
Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration
not to exceed a total of $5,000,000 for support of programs for develop-
ment and demonstration of solar heating systems and solar heating
and cooling systems, and for the preparation of comprehensive plans
for such development and demonstration programs, as authorized by
the Solar Heating and Cooling Demonstration Act of 1974 (Public
Law 93-409).

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

Assistance ror Heavra Maxpower TraiNine INSTITUTIONS

For grants to affiliated medical schools, assistance to public and
nonprofit institutions of higher learning, hospitals and other health
manpower institutions affiliated with the Veterans Administration to
inerease the production of professional and other health personnel,
and for expansion of Veterans Administration hospital education and
training capacity as authorized by 38 U.S.C. Chapter 82, $10,000,000,
to remain available until June 30, 1981,

CHAPTER 11
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Laor-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for the Labor-Management Services
Administration, Salaries and Expenses, $8,150,000, including
$1,500,000 to be derived by transfer from Manpower Administra-
tion, Program Administration.

EmprroyMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for Employment Standards Administra-
tion, Salaries and Expenses, $6,080,000, including $5,600,000 to be
derived by transfer from Comprehensive Manpower Assistance.

Bureavu or Lapor Statistics

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For additional expenses for the Burean of Labor Statistics,
$300,000, to be derived by a transfer from the Departmental Manage-
ment, Salaries and Expenses appropriation, of which the entire amount
shall be for the expenses of revising the Consumer Price Index, includ-



H. R. 16900—3

ing salaries of temporary personnel assigned to this project without
regard to competitive Civil Service requirements.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION,
AND WELFARE

Hreavrrr SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, section
301(g) of the Public Health Service Act, $2,722,000.

Avconon, Dru¢ Aruse, axp MeENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

For an additional amount for “Saint Elizabeths Hospital”,
$1,789,000, or such amount as may be necessary to increase total funds
available to the hospital by $1,811,000, including reimbursements.

Heavrr Resources ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, section 225,
titles TI1, VII, and VIII, of the Public Health Service Act, section
992 of the Social Security Amendments of 1972, $147,933,000: Pro-
vided, That in addition, $120,000 may be transferred to this appro-
priation, as authorized by section 201(g) of the Social Security Act
from any one or all of the trust funds referred to therein.

Loans, grants, and payments for the next succeeding fiscal year:
For making, after December 31 of the current fiscal year, loans, grants,
and payments under section 225, part C of title VII, and part B of
title VIIT of the Public Health Service Act for the first quarter of
the next succeeding fiscal year, such sums as may be necessary, and
obligations incurre% and expenditures made hereunder shall be charged
to the appropriation for that purpose for such fiscal year: Prom’c%ed,
That such loans, grants, and payments pursuant to this paragraph
may not exceed 50 per centum of the amounts authorized in part C
of title VII, and in part B of title VIIT for these purposes for the next
succeeding fiscal year.

Orrice or EpvcaTioN
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, title I, Part A
($3,702,762,000) Part B ($30,538,000) and Part C ($38,000,000), title
I1T ($120,000,000), title IV, Part B ($137,330,000) and Part C
($172,888,000), title V, Parts A and C ($39,425,000), title VII and sec.
808 of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act; Part J of the
Vocational Education Act of 1963; section 822 and section 823
($200,000) of Public Law 93-380; section 417(a) (2) of the General
Eduecation Provisions Act; title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and
title I1T-A ($21,750,000) of the National Defense Education Act of
1958, $4,358,298,000: Provided, That of the amounts appropriated
above the following amounts shall become available for obligation on
July 1, 1975, and shall remain available until June 80, 1976 title I,



H. R. 16900—4

Part A ($1,882,212,000) Part B ($16,538,000) and title IV, Part B
($137,330,000) and Part C ($172,888,000) of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act, and section 417 (a) (2) of the General Educa-
tion i’)rovisions Act ($1,250,000) : Provided further, That the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico shall receive grants for the current
fiscal year pursuant to sections 121, 122, and 123 of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act of 1965 (as such Act exists on the date of
enactment of this Act) in amounts equal to not less than the amounts
received by the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1974, pursuant to sections 103 (a) (5), 103(a) (6), and
103(a) (7), respectively of the Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1965 (as such Act existed immediately before the effective date
of the amendments made to title I of such Act by the Education
Amendments of 1974) : Provided further, That none of these funds
shall be used to compel any school system as a condition for receiving \
grants and other benefits from the appropriations above, to classify .
teachers or students by race, religion, sex, or national origin; or |
to assign teachers or students to schools, classes, or courses for rea- ;
sons of race, religion, sex, or national origin, except as may be required /
to enforce nondiscrimination provisions of Federal law.

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN YFEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS

For carrying out title I of the Act of September 30, 1950, as amended
(20 U.S.C., ch. 13), and the Act of September 23, 1950, as amended (20
U.S.C., ch. 19), $656,016,000, of which $636,016,000, including
$43,000,000 for amounts payable under section 6 shall be for the main-
tenance and operation of schools as authorized by said title I of the
Act of September 30, 1950, as amended, and $20,000,000, which shall
remain available until expended, shall be for providing school faecili-
tics as authorized by said Act of September 23, 1950 : Provided, That
none of the funds contained herein shall be available to pay any local
educational agency in excess of 70 per centum of the amounts to which
such agency would otherwise be entitled pursuant to section 3(b) of
title 1: Provided further, That none of the funds contained herein
shall be available to pay any local educational agency in excess of 90
per centum of the amounts to which such agency would otherwise be
entitled pursuant to section 3(a) of said title I if the number of chil-
dren in average daily attendance in schools of that agency eligible
under said section 3(a) is less than 25 per centum of the total number
of children in such schools : Provided further, That, with the exception
of up to $1,000,000 for repairs for facilities constructed under sec-
tion 10, none of the funds contained herein for providing school
facilities shall be available to pay for any other section of the Act of
September 23, 1950, until payment has been made of 100 per centum of
the amounts payable under section 5 and subsections 14(a) and 14(b) :
Provided further, That of the funds provided herein for carrying out
the Act of September 23, 1950, no more than 47.5 per centum may be
used to fund section 5 of said Act.

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Educa-
tion of the Handicapped Act, $299,609,000: Provided, That of this
amount $100,000,000 for part B shall become available July 1, 1975,
and shall remain available through June 30, 1976 : Provided further,
That of the sums appropriated herein, not to exceed $575,000 shall be
zvallable to carry out section 625 of the Education of the Handicapped

ct.



H. R. 16900—5

OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Adult
Education Act of 1966, and section 907 of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act of 1965, as amended, $136,800,000: Provided,
That of this amount $67,500,000 shall become available for obliga-
tion on July 1, 1975 and shall remain available through June 30, 1976.

Funds appropriated under “Occupational, Vocational, and Adult
Education” in the Departments of Labor and Health, Education, and
Welfare Appropriations Act, 1975 for carrying out career education
under the Cooperative Research Act shall be available only to carry
out the provisions of section 406 of Public Law 93-380.

LIBRARY RESOURCES

For carrying out title IT of the Elementary and Secondary Educa-
tion Act, $95,250,000.

AsSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HumaN DEVELOPMENT
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, Title VII of the
Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended, and Titles IIT and IV of
the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974,
$135,000,000.

CHAPTER III
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE

SavariEs, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

For an additional amount for “Office of the Secretary”, $75,525:
Provided, That effective October 1, 1974, the Secretary may appoint
and fix the compensation of a technical advisor at not to exceed $28,690
per annum; a chief elections investigator at not to exceed $28,690
per annum, and the Secretary may fix the per annum compensa-
tion of the enrolling clerk at not to exceed 526,878 per annum in
lieu of $20,235 per annum: Provided further, That effective October
1, 1974, the allowance for clerical assistance and readjustment of
salaries in the Disbursing Office is increased by $41,040.

COMMITTEE EMPLOYEES

For an additional amount for “Committee Employees”, $349,980.

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

For an additional amount for “Inquiries and Investigations”, $5,000.
For an additional amount for “Inquiries and Investigations”, fiscal
year 1974, $250,000.
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous Items”, fiscal year
1974, $1,050,000.



H. R. 16900—6

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)

For an additional amount for “Stationery (Revolving Fund)”,

$300.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

Effective January 1, 1975—

&1) that portion of the paragraph relating to contingent funds
under the ﬁeading “UNDER LEGISLATIVE” in the Act of
October 2, 1888 (25 Stat. 546; 2 U.S.C. 68, 95), beginning with “And
hereafter” and ending with “Government”, 1s amended to read as
follows : “Payments made upon vouchers approved by the Committee
on House Administration of the House of Representatives, and pay-
ments made upon vouchers or abstracts of disbursements of salaries
approved by the Committee on Rules and Administration of the
Senate, shall be deemed, held, and taken, and are declared to be con-
clusive upon all the departments and officers of the Government”;

(2) section 204 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (42 U.S.C. 2254)
is amended by inserting immediately after “upon vouchers approved
by the Chairman”, a comma and the following : “except that vouchers
shall not be required for the disbursement of salaries of employees
paid at an annual rate” ; and

(3) section 5 (e) of the Employment Act of 1946 (15 U.S.C. 1024(e))
is amended by inserting immediately before the period at the end
thereof a comma and the following: “except that vouchers shall not
be required for the disbursement of salaries of employees paid at an
anpual rate”.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Savaries, OrrFIcERs AND EMPLOYEES

For an additional amount for “Salaries, officers and employees”,
$130,000, including: the House Democratic Steering Committee,
$65,000; and the House Republican Conference, $65,000.

Commrrree oN THE Bubeer (Stupizs)

For salaries, expenses, and studies by the Committee on the Budget,
and temporary personal services for such committee to be expended
in accordance with sections 101(¢), 606, 703 and 901(e) of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974, and to be available for reimbursement
to agencies for services performed, $138,000.

House Barser Suors RevoLving Funp

Effective the first of the month following approval of this act there
i3 established in the Treasury of the United States a revolving fund
for the House Barber Shoys. The amount on deposit in the suspense
fund maintained by the Clerk of the House for barber shop receipts
on the effective date of this act shall constitute the capital of the fund.
All moneys thereafter received by the House Barber Shops from fees
for services or from any other source shall be deposited in such fund;
and moneys in such fund shall be available without fiscal year limita-
tion for disbursement by the Clerk of the House of Representatives
for compensation of personnel of the House Barber Shops. On Sep-
tember 30 of each year the Clerk of the House shall deposit in the
general fund of the Treasury from this revolving fund an amount
equal to the June 30 balance in such revolving fund.



H. R. 16900—7

ApMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Effective on Jannary 2, 1975, the provisions of Title IT of House
Resolution 988, Ninety-third Congress, relating to: Sec. 202. Early
Organization of the House; Sec. 203. Legislative Classification Office;
Sec. 204. The House Commission on Information and Facilities; See.
205. Office of the Law Revision Counsel; See. 206. Review of Com-
mittee Jurisdiction; Sec. 207 (¢) and (d) Technical and Conforming
Provigions; and Sec. 208. Compilation of the Precedents, shall be the
permanent law with respect thereto.

The provisions of House Resolution 1299, Ninety-third Congress,
relating to an additional expert transcriber to official committee
reporters of the House of Representatives, and House Resolution 1309,
Ninety-third Congress, relating to the United States Capitol Police
force, shall be the permanent law with respect thereto.

JOINT ITEMS

ConTingeNT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING

For an additional amount for “Joint Committee on Printing”,
$66,000.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

Caprror, BuiLbines anp GrOUNDS

For additional amounts in the following appropriation accounts:

Capitol Buildings, $3,200,

Senate Office Buildings, $3,600,

House Office Buildings, $6,600:
Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, effective
on the first day of the first applicable pay period which begins on or
after the date of enactment of this Act, the positions of registered
nurses compensated under the foregoing appropriations shall be allo-
cated by the Architect of the Capitol to grade 10 of the General
Schedule and compensated initially at the same steps in such grade,
currently in effect for their present grades, so long as such positions are
held by the present incumbents.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, effective January 1,
1975, none of the %unds appropriated to the Architect of the Capitol
shall thereafter be available for any nurging position unless the posi-
tion is occupied by a Registered Nurse : Provided, That such provision
shall not be applicable to the present incumbents of such positions.

CONSTRUCTION OF AN EXTENSION TO THE NEW SENATE OFFICE BUILDING

For an additional amount for “Construction of an Extension to the
New Senate Office Building”, $16,322,000, to remain available until
expended.

ApyinistraTivE Provision

Hereafter, with the approval of the Joint Committee on the Library,
the Architect of the Capitol may utilize personnel paid from appro-
priations under his control for performance of administrative and
clerical duties in connection with the maintenance and operation of
%he %?ited States Botanic Garden, to such extent as he may deem

easible.



H. R. 16900—8
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

ExvironMENTAL IMPACT STUDY ON THE RELOCATION OF THE
GoverNMENT PrINTING QFFICE

For expenses necessary to prepare a detailed environmental impact
statement for the Government Printing Office, $300,000, to remain
available until expended, and to be available for transfer to the
General Services Administration.

CHAPTER 1V

Aromic Exerey CoMMISSION
OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $25,500,000, to
remain available until expended: Provided, That this s%ppropriation
shall be available only upon the enactment into law of authorizing
legislation.

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

For an additional amount for “Plant and capital equipment?”,
$9,150,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That this
appropriation shall be available only upon the enactment into law of
authorizing legislation.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureau or RecLAMATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Notwithstanding the last proviso under this head in the Public
Works for Water and Power Development and Atomic Energy Com-
mission Appropriation Act, 1975 (Public Law 93-393), the Secretary
of the Interior, following the entry of a final order by the United
States District Court for the District of Nevada in the case desig-
nated as “Truckee-Carson Irrigation District v. Secretary of the
Interior”, Civil Aetion No. R-74-34, BRT, filed March 18, 1974,
now pending in said court, determining that the Secretary may assume
control of the Newlands Reclamation Project, Nevada, may utilize
not to exceed $1,000,000 of the funds appropriated under such head for
the operation of the Newlands Reclamation Project, Nevada.

CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

EcorvoMic DeveELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Economic Development Assistance
Programs”, including activities authorized by Title IX, $62,750,000.

ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASRISTANCE PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Administration of economic develop-
ment assistance programs”, $5,275,000.



H. R. 16900—9

Recroxan Acrioxn Pranyive CoMMissions
REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Regional Development Programs”,
$3,502,000, to remain available until expended.

THE JUDICIARY

SvpremE Court or e Unyrep States
CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

For an additional amount for “Care of the Building and Grounds”,
$258,500, to remain available until expended.

CoMmssioN oN RevisioNn or THE Feperat, Courr APPELLATE
Sysrem or THE UNITED STATES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Commission on Revision of the Fed-
eral Court Appellate System of the United States authorized by the
Act of October 18, 1972 (Public Law 92-489), as amended by the
Act of September 19, 1974 (Public Law 93-420), $351,000, to remain
available until expended.

RELATED AGENCIES

Swyary. BUsINESS ADMINISTRATION
SURETY BOND GUARANTEES FUND

For additional capital for the “Surety Bond Guarantees Fund”,
anthorized by the Small Business Investment Act, as amended, to
remain available without fiscal year limitation: $20,000,000 to be
derived by transfer from the “Business Loan and Investment Fund”.

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEpERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
GRANTS-IN-ATD FOR AIRPORTS

Notwithstanding the limitation on Grants-in-Aid for Airport
Development contained in section 802 of Public Law 93-391, the
$25,000,000 appropriated by Public Law 91-168 for such grants and
subsequently transferred to the Airport and Airway Development
Trust Fund by Public Law 91-258 shall be available for obligation
through June 30, 1975.

Frperan, Rawroap ADMINISTRATION
GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

For an additional amount for “Grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation”, $70,000,000, to remain available until
expended.



H. R. 16900—10

UrBaN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND
LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

In addition to the purposes for which the appropriations under
this head were made available in the Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriations Acts, not to exceed $3,100,000 of
such appropriations shall be available for liquidation of contractual
obligations incurred under authority of sections 103 (e) (4) and 142(c)
of title 23, United States Code.

RELATED AGENCIES

InTERSTATE COoMMERCE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $170,000.

UnIiTED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary administrative expenses to enable the United States
Railway Association to carry out its functions under the Re§ional Rail
Reorganization Act of 1973, $7,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

CHAPTER VII
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Bureau or GoveERNMENT FinaNciAL OPERATIONS
EISENHOWER COLLEGE GRANTS

For payments to Eisenhower College as provided by Public Law
93-441, $9,000,000.
GeNERAL Provision

Motor vehicles for police-type use by the Treasury Department may
be purchased without regard to the general purchase price limitation
for the current fiscal year.

POSTAL SERVICE
PayumenTt 10 THE Postan Service Fonp

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Postal Service Fund”,
$280,656,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Orrice oF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Orrice oF Feperar ProcurEMENT PoLIicY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act of
August 30, 1974 (Public Law 93-400), $660,000.



H. B. 16900—11

Counci, oN WaGe axp Price STABLITY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses, including compensation for the Deputy Director at
a rate not to exceed the rate for level V of the Executive Schedule,
necessary for the Council on Wage and Price Stability as authorized
by the Council on Wage and Price Stability Act of 1974 (Public Law
93-387) $1,000,000: Provided, That transfers under this head for
the current fiscal year may be made to any account as reimbursement
for funds advanced or expenses incurred.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
Crvir Servicr CoMmission
PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Civil Service Retire-
ment and Disability Fund”, $73,576,000.

NatronarL CoMMISSION ON SUPPLIES AND SHORTAGES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of the National
Commission on Supplies and Shortages Act (Public Law 93-426),
including personal services without regard to the provisions of law
regulating the employment and compensation of persons in the Gov-
ernment service, $287,500.

Narrowar ComumrssioNn oN Eriecrronic Funp TRANSFERS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of title IT of
Public Law 93-4935, $500,000, to remain available until expended.

Apvisory CoMMISsION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
FULYL DEPOSIT INSURANCE STUDY

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of section 101(f)
of Public Law 93-495, $87,000.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
REAL PROPERTY OPERATIONS
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND
Limitation on Availability of Revenue

In addition to the aggregate amount made available for real prop-
erty management and related expenses under this heading in the
“Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations
Act, 19757, $1,000,000 shall be available for such purposes and the
limitation on the amount made available for rental of space is increased
to $364,000,000, and the limitation on the amount made available for
purchase contract payments is reduced to $16,244,000, and the limita-



H. R. 16900—12

tion on the amount made available for real property operations is
reduced to $351,000,000.

EXPENSES, PRESIDENTIAL TRANSITION

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Presiden-
tial Transition Act of 1963 (8 U.S.C. 102 note), $100,000 to be avail-
able until February 9, 1975, as authorized by law : Provided, That the
aggregate salaries of all employees detailed on a nonreimbursable
basis under the authority of the Presidential Transition Act of 1963,
during the period beginning with the enactment of this Act, and
ending February 9, 1975, shall not exceed $70,000.

ALLOWANCES AND OFFICE STAFF FOR FORMER PRESIDENTS

For an additional amount for “Allowances and Office Staff for
Former Presidents”, $55,000 to carry out the provisions of subsection
(2) of the Former Presidents Act of 1958, as amended (3 U.S.C. 102
note) ; $45,000 solely to carry out the other provisions of the Former
Presidents Act, as amended.

CHAPTER VIII
CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims settled and determined by departments
and agencies in accord with law and judgments rendered against the
Uni % States by the United States Court of Claims and United
States district courts, as set forth in Senate Document Numbered
93-114 and House Document Numbered 93-350, Ninety-third Congress,
$51,472,873, together with such amounts as may be necessary to pay
interest (as and when specified in such judgments or provided by
law) and such additional sums due to increases in rates of exchange as
may be necessary to pay claims in foreign currency: Provided, That
no judgment herein appropriated for shall be paid until it shall
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of
the parties to appeal or otherwise: Provided further, That unless
otherwise specifically required by law or by judgment, payment of
interest wherever appropriated for herein shall not continue for more
than thirty days after the date of approval of the Act.

CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureav or Lanp MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND REBOURCES

For an additional amount for “Management of Lands and
Resources”, $12,400,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropria-

tio;l for “Selaries and Expenses”, Office of Coal Research, fiscal year
1975.

Orrice orF Sarineg Warer
SALINE WATER CONVERSION

For an additional amount for “Saline Water Conversion”,
$2,900,000, to remain available until expended.



H. R. 16900—13

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS AND RESEARCH

For an additional amount for “Surveys, Investigations and
Research”, $2,600,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropria-
tion for “Salaries and Expenses”, Office of Coal Research, fiscal
year 1975.

Burravu or INpiaN Arrarrs

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Operation of Indian Programs”,
$2,814,000, including $1,975,000 for implementation of the Menominee
Restoration Act (Public Law 93-197), and $239,000 for assistance to
the Menominee Restoration Committee.

»

CONSTRUCTION

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975, $425,000
shall be available to assist the Tuba City High School Public School
District, Arizona, in the construction of facilities for joint use with
the Grey Hills Indian High School.

ROAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY}

For an additional amount for “Road Construction (Liquidation of
Contract Authority)”, $500,000 to remain available until expended.

RELATED AGENCIES

FepEraL, ENERGY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses”, $8,000,000.
TITLE II

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 201. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

Src. 202. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
be available for paying to the Administrator of the General Services
Administration in excess of 90 per centum of the standard level user
charge established pursuant to section 210(j) of the Federal Property
and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space and
services.

Sec. 203. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act or
any other Act may be used to pay any expenses of any kind to send,
ship, transmit, convey, or deliver any of the Presidential documents,
written materials, or tape recordings of former President Richard
M. Nixzon from the custody of Federal officials or agencies now in
Hc)ssession of them until the passage by the Congress of legislation

etermining the disposition of said documents, written materials, and



H. R. 1690014

tape recordings: Provided, That this limitation shall expire on
June 30, 1975: And provided further, That this limitation shall not
prevent compliance with subpenas duly issued by State or Federal
Courts or by the United States House of Representatives or the United
States Senate.

Sec. 204, Notwithstanding any other provision of law, appropria-
tions provided in this or any other Act which would otherwise expire
on June 30 of the calendar year 1976, or on such date of any sub-
sequent calendar year, shall remain available until September 30 of
each such calendar year.

Sec. 205. None of the funds appropriated by this or any other Act
which are available during the fiscal year 1975 for travel expenses,
including subsistence allowances, of Government officers and employees
may be obligated after the date of the enactment of this Act, at a rate
for the balance of the fiscal year which exceeds 90 percent of the
budget estimates for fiscal year 1975 for such expenses which were sub-
mitted for appropriations or otherwise provided by law: Provided,
That none of the limitations on travel included in the regular appro-
priations for fiscal year 1975 shall be exceeded.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.








